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Put Decoupling Caps close to Clock Fen. power pin

Ioh = 5 * Iref
(2.32mA)

Voh = 0.71V @ 60 ohm

Parallel Resonance Crystal 

CLKREQA# CONTROL SRC5,6,7
CLKREQB# CONTROL SRC2,3,4 ATIG3
CLKREQC# CONTROL SRC0,1 ATIG0,1,2

Check AMD clock
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CPU HyperTransport Interface

on the board to decoupling near the CPU package.

VDDLDTRUNCPU is connected to the VDD_LDT_RUN power
supply through the package or on the die. It is only connected

Athlon 64 M2
Processor Socket
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2
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M_B_DQ36
M_B_DQ35

M_B_DQ33
M_B_DQ34

M_B_DQ41

M_B_DQ38

M_B_DQ40
M_B_DQ39

M_A_DQ32
M_A_DQ33
M_A_DQ34
M_A_DQ35
M_A_DQ36
M_A_DQ37
M_A_DQ38
M_A_DQ39

M_B_DQ44

M_B_DQ46
M_B_DQ47

M_B_DQ45

M_B_DQ42

M_B_DQ49

M_B_DQ43

M_B_DQ52

M_B_DQ56

M_B_DQ48

M_B_DQ53

M_B_DQ51

M_B_DQ63

M_B_DQ58

M_B_DQ54

M_B_DQ50

M_B_DQ61

M_B_DQ55

M_B_DQ59

M_B_DQ62

M_B_DQ60

M_B_DQ57

M_A_DQS#0

M_A_DQS#3

M_A_DQS#4

M_A_DQS#5

M_A_DQS#1

M_A_DQS#2

M_A_DQS#7

M_A_DQS#6

M_A_DQS0

M_A_DQS4

M_A_DQS1

M_A_DQS3

M_A_DQS2

M_A_DQS6

M_A_DQS7

M_A_DQS5

M_A_DQS#0

M_A_DQS#3
M_A_DQS#4
M_A_DQS#5

M_A_DQS#1
M_A_DQS#2

M_A_DQS#7
M_A_DQS#6

M_A_DQS0

M_A_DQS4

M_A_DQS1

M_A_DQS3
M_A_DQS2

M_A_DQS6
M_A_DQS7

M_A_DQS5

M_B_DQS#0

M_B_DQS#6

M_B_DQS#3

M_B_DQS#1

M_B_DQS#4

M_B_DQS#5

M_B_DQS#2

M_B_DQS#7

M_B_DQS5

M_B_DQS3

M_B_DQS4

M_B_DQS2

M_B_DQS7

M_B_DQS6

M_B_DQS0

M_B_DQS1

M_B_DQS#0

M_B_DQS#6

M_B_DQS#3

M_B_DQS#1

M_B_DQS#4
M_B_DQS#5

M_B_DQS#2

M_B_DQS#7

M_B_DQS5

M_B_DQS3
M_B_DQS4

M_B_DQS7

M_B_DQS2

M_B_DQS6

M_B_DQS0
M_B_DQS1

M_A_DM0

M_A_DM3

M_A_DM1

M_A_DM4

M_A_DM2

M_A_DM7
M_A_DM6
M_A_DM5M_B_DM5

M_B_DM0

M_B_DM4
M_B_DM3

M_B_DM6
M_B_DM7

M_B_DM2
M_B_DM1

M_A_A14
M_A_A15

M_A_A12
M_A_A13

CPU_M_VREF

M_A_A0
M_A_A1
M_A_A2
M_A_A3
M_A_A4
M_A_A5
M_A_A6
M_A_A7
M_A_A8
M_A_A9
M_A_A10
M_A_A11

M_B_A1

M_B_A10

M_B_A4

M_B_A7

M_B_A3
M_B_A2

M_B_A6

M_B_A13

M_B_A0

M_B_A8
M_B_A9

M_B_A11

M_B_A5

M_B_A12

M_B_A14
M_B_A15

M_ZP
M_ZN

VTT_SENSE

CPU_M_VREF

SMDDR_VTERM

1.8VSUS

1.8VSUS

SMDDR_VTERM

M_A_DQ[0..63] 8M_B_DQ[0..63]8

M_A_DQS[0..7] 8

M_A_DQS#[0..7] 8
M_B_DQS[0..7]8

M_B_DQS#[0..7]8

M_A_DM[0..7] 8M_B_DM[0..7]8

M_A_BS#18,9

M_ODT3 8,9
M_ODT2 8,9
M_ODT1 8,9
M_ODT0 8,9

M_A_BS#08,9

M_B_A[0..15] 8,9

M_A_RAS#8,9

M_A_CS#28,9
M_A_CS#18,9
M_A_CS#08,9

M_B_CS#38,9
M_B_CS#28,9

M_A_CS#38,9

M_A_A[0..15]8,9

M_A_CAS#8,9

M_B_CS#08,9

M_CKE38,9
M_CKE28,9
M_CKE18,9
M_CKE08,9

M_B_CS#18,9

M_B_RAS# 8,9
M_B_CAS# 8,9
M_B_WE# 8,9

M_B_BS#2 8,9
M_B_BS#1 8,9
M_B_BS#0 8,9

M_A_WE#8,9

M_A_BS#28,9

M_CLKOUT1# 8
M_CLKOUT0 8
M_CLKOUT0# 8

M_CLKOUT1 8

M_CLKOUT4 8
M_CLKOUT4# 8

M_CLKOUT3# 8
M_CLKOUT3 8
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5

To SODIMM socket A (near)To SODIMM socket B (Far)

Athlon 64 M2
Processor Socket

Athlon 64 M2
Processor Socket

PLACE THEM CLOSE TO 
CPU WITHIN 1"

Processor DDR2 Memory Interface

VTT==>1.75A

C787
180P
C787
180P

C189
0.1U
C189
0.1U

C182
4.7U_0603
C182
4.7U_0603

C774
1000P
C774
1000P

C122
0.22U
C122
0.22U

C795
1000P
C795
1000P

C26
0.22U
C26
0.22U

C180
4.7U_0603
C180
4.7U_0603

C797
180P
C797
180P

R167
39.2F
R167
39.2F

1
2

C170
0.22U
C170
0.22U

C188
1000P
C188
1000P

T35T35

R137
2K/F
R137
2K/F

C179
4.7U_0603
C179
4.7U_0603

D
D

R
II:

 D
AT

A

U22C

D
D

R
II:

 D
AT

A

U22C

MB_CHECK7K29
MB_CHECK6K31
MB_CHECK5G30
MB_CHECK4G29
MB_CHECK3L29
MB_CHECK2L28
MB_CHECK1H31
MB_CHECK0G31

MB_DM8J29
MB_DM7AJ14
MB_DM6AH17
MB_DM5AJ23
MB_DM4AK29
MB_DM3C30
MB_DM2A23
MB_DM1B17
MB_DM0B13

MA_DM8 J25
MA_DM7 AF15
MA_DM6 AF19
MA_DM5 AJ25
MA_DM4 AH29
MA_DM3 B29
MA_DM2 E24
MA_DM1 E18
MA_DM0 H15

MA_CHECK7 K25
MA_CHECK6 J26
MA_CHECK5 G28
MA_CHECK4 G27
MA_CHECK3 L24
MA_CHECK2 K27
MA_CHECK1 H29
MA_CHECK0 H27

MA_DATA0 G14MA_DATA1 E14MA_DATA2 E16MA_DATA3 H17MA_DATA4 H13MA_DATA5 G13MA_DATA6 E15MA_DATA7 G16MA_DATA8 E17MA_DATA9 G18MA_DATA10 F21MA_DATA11 G22MA_DATA12 G17MA_DATA13 F17MA_DATA14 E21MA_DATA15 E22MA_DATA16 F23MA_DATA17 G23MA_DATA18 C26MA_DATA19 E26MA_DATA20 D23MA_DATA21 E23MA_DATA22 E25MA_DATA23 F25MA_DATA24 E27MA_DATA25 C28MA_DATA26 F27MA_DATA27 G26MA_DATA28 C27MA_DATA29 D27MA_DATA30 E28MA_DATA31 E29MA_DATA32 AF27MA_DATA33 AG29MA_DATA34 AH27MA_DATA35 AJ27MA_DATA36 AE26MA_DATA37 AF29MA_DATA38 AJ29MA_DATA39 AJ28MA_DATA40 AF25MA_DATA41 AH25MA_DATA42 AG23MA_DATA43 AE22MA_DATA44 AG26MA_DATA45 AJ26MA_DATA46 AE23MA_DATA47 AF23MA_DATA48 AE21MA_DATA49 AF21MA_DATA50 AF17MA_DATA51 AE17MA_DATA52 AG22MA_DATA53 AD21MA_DATA54 AE18MA_DATA55 AG17MA_DATA56 AE16MA_DATA57 AG15MA_DATA58 AE13MA_DATA59 AD13MA_DATA60 AD17MA_DATA61 AG16MA_DATA62 AG14MA_DATA63 AE14

MA_DQS_L0 G15

MA_DQS_L1 F19

MA_DQS_L2 D25

MA_DQS_L3 C29

MA_DQS_L4 AG28

MA_DQS_L5 AG25

MA_DQS_L6 AG19

MA_DQS_L7 AE15

MA_DQS_H0 F15

MA_DQS_H1 E19

MA_DQS_H2 C25

MA_DQS_H3 D29

MA_DQS_H4 AG27

MA_DQS_H5 AG24

MA_DQS_H6 AG18

MA_DQS_H7 AD15MA_DQS_L8 J27MA_DQS_H8 J28

MB_DATA0D13 MB_DATA1A13 MB_DATA2A15 MB_DATA3C15 MB_DATA4F13 MB_DATA5E13 MB_DATA6A14 MB_DATA7B15 MB_DATA8A16 MB_DATA9A17 MB_DATA10A21 MB_DATA11C21 MB_DATA12D15 MB_DATA13C16 MB_DATA14A20 MB_DATA15B21 MB_DATA16A22 MB_DATA17B23 MB_DATA18B25 MB_DATA19A26 MB_DATA20D21 MB_DATA21C22 MB_DATA22A24 MB_DATA23A25 MB_DATA24A28 MB_DATA25A29 MB_DATA26F31 MB_DATA27F29 MB_DATA28A27 MB_DATA29B27 MB_DATA30E30 MB_DATA31E31 MB_DATA32AJ31 MB_DATA33AJ30 MB_DATA34AL26 MB_DATA35AL25 MB_DATA36AG30 MB_DATA37AH31 MB_DATA38AK27 MB_DATA39AL27 MB_DATA40AJ24 MB_DATA41AH23 MB_DATA42AH21 MB_DATA43AJ21 MB_DATA44AK25 MB_DATA45AL24 MB_DATA46AL22 MB_DATA47AJ22 MB_DATA48AL20 MB_DATA49AH19 MB_DATA50AJ16 MB_DATA51AH15 MB_DATA52AL21 MB_DATA53AK21 MB_DATA54AL17 MB_DATA55AL16 MB_DATA56AK15 MB_DATA57AL14 MB_DATA58AG13 MB_DATA59AF13 MB_DATA60AJ15 MB_DATA61AL15 MB_DATA62AL13 MB_DATA63AH13

MB_DQS_L0C13

MB_DQS_L1C17

MB_DQS_L2C23

MB_DQS_L3C31

MB_DQS_L4AL29

MB_DQS_L5AL23

MB_DQS_L6AJ17

MB_DQS_L7AJ13

MB_DQS_L8J30

MB_DQS_H0C14

MB_DQS_H1D17

MB_DQS_H2C24

MB_DQS_H3D31

MB_DQS_H4AL28

MB_DQS_H5AK23

MB_DQS_H6AK17

MB_DQS_H7AK13

MB_DQS_H8J31

C779
1000P
C779
1000P

C796
1000P
C796
1000P

U22B

D
D

R
 II

: C
M

D
/C

TR
L/

C
LK

U22B

D
D

R
 II

: C
M

D
/C

TR
L/

C
LK

VTT1D12
VTT2C12
VTT3B12
VTT4A12

VTT6AJ12
VTT7AH12
VTT8AG12
VTT9AL12

MEMVREFF12

VTT_SENSEE12

MEMZNAH11
MEMZPAJ11

MA1_CS_L1AD27
MA1_CS_L0AA25
MA0_CS_L1AC25
MA0_CS_L0AA24

MB_CKE1M31
MB_CKE0M29
MA_CKE1L27
MA_CKE0M25

MA_ADD13AC26
MA_ADD12N26
MA_ADD11P25
MA_ADD10Y25
MA_ADD9N27
MA_ADD8R24
MA_ADD7P27
MA_ADD6R25
MA_ADD5R26
MA_ADD4R27
MA_ADD3T25
MA_ADD2U25
MA_ADD1T27
MA_ADD0W24

MA_BANK1Y27
MA_BANK0AA27

MA_RAS_LAA26
MA_CAS_LAB25
MA_WE_LAB27

MB_RAS_L AB29
MB_CAS_L AC29
MB_WE_L AC30

MB_BANK1 AA31
MB_BANK0 AA28

MB_ADD13 AE31
MB_ADD12 N30
MB_ADD11 P29
MB_ADD10 AA29

MB_ADD9 P31
MB_ADD8 R29
MB_ADD7 R28
MB_ADD6 R31
MB_ADD5 R30
MB_ADD4 T31
MB_ADD3 T29
MB_ADD2 U29
MB_ADD1 U28
MB_ADD0 AA30

MA1_CLK_H2 AE20
MA1_CLK_L2 AE19
MA1_CLK_H1 G20
MA1_CLK_L1 G21
MA1_CLK_H0 V27
MA1_CLK_L0 W27
MA0_CLK_H2 AG21
MA0_CLK_L2 AG20
MA0_CLK_H1 G19
MA0_CLK_L1 H19
MA0_CLK_H0 U27
MA0_CLK_L0 U26

MB1_CLK_H2 AL19
MB1_CLK_L2 AL18
MB1_CLK_H1 C19
MB1_CLK_L1 D19
MB1_CLK_H0 W29
MB1_CLK_L0 W28
MB0_CLK_H2 AJ19
MB0_CLK_L2 AK19
MB0_CLK_H1 A18
MB0_CLK_L1 A19
MB0_CLK_H0 U31
MB0_CLK_L0 U30

MB1_CS_L1AE29
MB1_CS_L0AB31
MB0_CS_L1AE30
MB0_CS_L0AC31

MA0_ODT0 AC28MA1_ODT0 AC27

MA_BANK2N25

MA_ADD15M27
MA_ADD14N24

MB0_ODT0 AD29MB1_ODT0 AD31

MB_BANK2 N31

MB_ADD14 N29MB_ADD15 N28

VTT5AK12

C34
4.7U_0603
C34
4.7U_0603

C800
180P
C800
180P

R163
39.2F
R163
39.2F

1
2

C784
180P
C784
180P

R136
2K/F
R136
2K/F

C35
0.22U
C35
0.22U

www.aitech1.ru



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

CPU_TEST12_SCANSHIFTENB

THMDAT

VDDA_RUN

CPU_HT_RESET#

CPU_SIC_R

THMCLK

H_PROCHOT#

CPU_SID_R

CPU_ALL_PWROK

MBCLK

CPU_VDDIO_SUS_FB_H

CPU_HTREF1
CPU_HTREF0

CPU_SID_R
CPU_SIC_R

CPU_TEST18_PLLTEST1

CPU_CLKIN_SC_N

CPU_CLKIN_SC_P

CPU_ALL_PWROK
CPU_LDTSTOP#

CPU_HT_RESET#

SYS_SHDN#1

CPU_VDDIO_SUS_FB_L

THMDAT

THMCLKTHERM_VCC

H_THERMDA

H_THERMDC

SYS_SHDN#1

THERM_ALERT#

CPU_TEST19_PLLTEST0

CPU_TEST26_BURNIN#

CPU_TDO

CPU_DBREQ#

CPU_TRST#
CPU_TDI

CPU_DBRDY
CPU_TCK

CPU_TMS

CPU_TEST27_SINGLECHAIN

H_PROCHOT#

CPU_PRESENT#

CPU_LDTSTOP#

H_THERMTRIP#

CPU_CLKIN_SC_P
CPU_CLKIN_SC_N

CPU_TEST20_SCANCLK2

CPU_TEST15_BP1

CPU_TEST21_SCANEN

CPU_TEST24_SCANCLK1

CPU_PRESENT#

CPU_TEST14_BP0

CPU_TEST25_L_BYPASSCLK_L

CPU_TEST25_H_BYPASSCLK_H

CPU_TEST22_SCANSHIFTEN

MBDATA

CPU_TCK
CPU_TRST#
CPU_TDI

CPU_DBRDY

CPU_TMS
CPU_TDO

CPU_DBREQ#

CPU_TEST29_L_FBCLKOUT_N
CPU_TEST29_H_FBCLKOUT_P

CPU_TEST22_SCANSHIFTEN
CPU_TEST21_SCANEN
CPU_TEST20_SCANCLK2

CPU_TEST24_SCANCLK1
CPU_TEST23_TSTUPD

CPU_TEST27_SINGLECHAIN

CPU_TEST10_ANALOGOUT

CPU_TEST28_H_PLLCHRZ_P

CPU_TEST08_DIG_T

CPU_TEST28_L_PLLCHRZ_N

CPU_TEST26_BURNIN#

CPU_MA_RESET#
CPU_MB_RESET#

CPU_RSVD_VIDSTRB0
CPU_RSVD_VIDSTRB1

CPU_RSVD_VDDNB_FB_N
CPU_RSVD_CORE_TYPE

CPU_RSVD_VDDNB_FB_P

CPU_TEST25_H_BYPASSCLK_H
CPU_TEST25_L_BYPASSCLK_L
CPU_TEST19_PLLTEST0
CPU_TEST18_PLLTEST1

CPU_TEST14_BP0
CPU_TEST12_SCANSHIFTENB

CPU_TEST17_BP3
CPU_TEST16_BP2
CPU_TEST15_BP1

H_THERMDC
H_THERMDA
CPU_TEST3_GATE0

CPU_TEST07_ANALOG_T

CPU_TEST2_DRAIN0

CPU_TEST6_DIECRACKMON

CPU_RSVD_MB0_CLK3_N
CPU_RSVD_MB0_CLK3_P

CPU_RSVD_MA0_CLK3_N
CPU_RSVD_MA0_CLK3_P

VCC31.8VSUS

VLDT_RUN

1.8VSUS

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

CPU_VDDA

1.8VSUS

1.8VSUS

1.8VSUS 1.8VSUS

1.8VSUS

VCC3

1.8VSUS

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

CPU_VDDA

CPU_CORE

COREFB-37
COREFB+V37

THMCLK 12

TALERT# 16

THMDAT 12

PSI# 37

VID0 37
VID1 37
VID2 37
VID3 37
VID4 37

THERM_ALERT# 12,21,32

VID5 37

SYS_SHDN# 37

CPUCLKN3

CPUCLKP3

CPU_PWRGD14
LDT_STOP#12,14

SYS_SHDN#112

SB_THERMTRIP# 15

MBDATA 33

MBCLK 33

CPU_SID14

LDT_RST#14

CPU_SIC14
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If AMD SI is not used, the SID pin can be left unconnected and SIC
should have a 300-Ω (±5%)  pulldown to VSS.

6

G781-1

SMBUS SLAVE ADDRESS

G781

9A (CPU)

98 (NB)

PSI_L is a Power Status Indicator
signal. This signal is asserted when
the processor is in a low powerstate.
PSI_L should be connected to the power
supply controller, if the controller
supports “skipmode, or diode emulation
mode”. PSI_L is asserted by the
processor during the C3 and S1 states.

place them to CPU within 1"

Thermal
Senser

ATHLON Control and Debug

NOTE: HDT TERMINATION IS REQUIRED 
FOR REV. Ax SILICON ONLY.

Vout =0.8(1+R1/R2)
= 0.8 (1+10K/4.7K)
= 2.5V

close to CPU

AMD NPT M2 SOCKET
Processor Socket

ROUTE AS 80 Ohm DIFFERENTIAL PAIR
PLACE IT CLOSE TO CPU WITHIN 1"

VDDA==>250mA

R1

R2

R519 300R519 300

C200

4.7U_0603

C200

4.7U_0603

R210 *10KR210 *10K

T7T7

T165T165

T40T40

R506 *0R506 *0

T24T24

R151 300R151 300

L15 40ohm_600mAL15 40ohm_600mA

T63T63

T11T11

R135
10K
R135
10K

T172T172

T67T67R522 *300R522 *300

PR67

4.7K_6

PR67

4.7K_6

C292 0.1UC292 0.1U

C197

0.01U_0603

C197

0.01U_0603

T51T51

PU5

APL5315BI-TRL

PU5

APL5315BI-TRL

SHDN1

GND2

VIN3

VO 4

SET 5

R
125

*220
R

125
*220

R174 0R174 0

Q14
ME2N7002E
Q14
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

Q10
MMBT3904
Q10
MMBT3904

2

1 3

C230 3900PC230 3900P

T10T10

U6

ADM1032ARMZ-1RL
MSOP8-4_9-65

U6

ADM1032ARMZ-1RL
MSOP8-4_9-65

VCC1

DXP2

DXN3

-OVT4 GND 5

-ALT 6

SMDATA 7

SMCLK 8

R129
300
R129
300

C293

*0.1U

C293

*0.1U

T76T76

T14T14

R507 510/FR507 510/F

R516 *300R516 *300

PR6510/F PR6510/F

T22T22

T6T6

R510 *300R510 *300

T17T17
T16T16

R195

10K

R195

10K

Q13
2N7002E-LF
Q13
2N7002E-LF

3

2

1

T9T9

T13T13

T60T60

R208 0R208 0

T59T59

R491 1K/FR491 1K/F

Q16
*2N7002E-LF
Q16
*2N7002E-LF

3

2

1

R496 *0R496 *0

PR6410/F PR6410/F T159T159

T18T18

R497 *300R497 *300

R
124

300_4
R

124
300_4

T70T70

R149 80.6FR149 80.6F

PC28
10U_0805

PC28
10U_0805

R196 0R196 0

T46T46

T19T19

C215
0.22U
C215
0.22U

R182
680
R182
680

R211 0R211 0

T57T57

R180
680
R180
680

T160T160

T78T78
T80T80

R493 300R493 300

R128

4.7K

R128

4.7K
T180T180

R526 *300R526 *300

R181 *300R181 *300

R162 44.2FR162 44.2F

C212
3300pF
C212
3300pF

1
2

T21T21

T177T177

R156 300R156 300

Q11
MMBT3904

Q11
MMBT3904

2

1 3

C229 3900PC229 3900P

R154 *300R154 *300

T28T28

T169T169

R487
300
R487
300

R495 *300R495 *300

PC33
10U_0805

PC33
10U_0805

T82T82

PR68
10K_6
PR68
10K_6

R131
10K
R131
10K

R172 0R172 0

T164T164

R157 *300R157 *300

T5T5

T53T53

R
126

*220
R

126
*220

R
152

*220
R

152
*220

T15T15

R164
169_0603F
R164
169_0603F

R153
200K_0603
R153
200K_0603

R209 *10KR209 *10K

T23T23

T45T45

R201 0RR201 0R

R
159

*220
R

159
*220

R132
300
R132
300

Q17
*2N7002E-LF
Q17
*2N7002E-LF

3

2

1

T39T39

T20T20

R173 0R173 0

R183
680
R183
680

M
IS

C

U22D

M
IS

C

U22D
VDDA2C10
VDDA1D10

RESET_LC7
PWROKC9
LDTSTOP_LD8

HT_REF1V8
HT_REF0V7

VDDIO_FB_HAK11
VDDIO_FB_LAL11
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BOTTOMSIDE DECOUPLING

A1

AL1

A31

Athlon 64 S1g1

PROCESSOR POWER AND GROUND

DECOUPLING BETWEEN PROCESSOR AND DIMMs
PLACE CLOSE TO PROCESSOR AS POSSIBLE

12/11Modify

Athlon 64 M2
Processor Socket

Athlon 64 M2
Processor Socket
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VSS190 U15
VSS191 U17
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SA_A : 00

12/01 change CN14 footprint (ddr-as0a426-nfst-7f-20
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C663 0.1U/10V/4C663 0.1U/10V/4

C648 *0.1U/10V/4C648 *0.1U/10V/4

C645 *0.1U/10V/4C645 *0.1U/10V/4

C625 *0.1U/10V/4C625 *0.1U/10V/4

C654 *0.1U/10V/4C654 *0.1U/10V/4

C683 0.1U/10V/4C683 0.1U/10V/4

C630 *0.1U/10V/4C630 *0.1U/10V/4

C652 *0.1U/10V/4C652 *0.1U/10V/4

C679 0.1U/10V/4C679 0.1U/10V/4

C633 *0.1U/10V/4C633 *0.1U/10V/4

C682 0.1U/10V/4C682 0.1U/10V/4

C626 *0.1U/10V/4C626 *0.1U/10V/4

C647 *0.1U/10V/4C647 *0.1U/10V/4

C667 0.1U/10V/4C667 0.1U/10V/4

R238 *8.25K_4R238 *8.25K_4

C687 0.1U/10V/4C687 0.1U/10V/4

C622 *0.1U/10V/4C622 *0.1U/10V/4

C649 *0.1U/10V/4C649 *0.1U/10V/4

C642 *0.1U/10V/4C642 *0.1U/10V/4

R243 2K_4R243 2K_4
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GFX_TX0P J1
GFX_TX0N H2
GFX_TX1P K2
GFX_TX1N K1
GFX_TX2P K3
GFX_TX2N L3
GFX_TX3P L1
GFX_TX3N L2
GFX_TX4P N2
GFX_TX4N N1
GFX_TX5P P2
GFX_TX5N P1
GFX_TX6P P3
GFX_TX6N R3
GFX_TX7P R1
GFX_TX7N R2
GFX_TX8P T2
GFX_TX8N U1
GFX_TX9P V2
GFX_TX9N V1

GFX_TX10P V3
GFX_TX10N W3
GFX_TX11P W1
GFX_TX11N W2
GFX_TX12P Y2
GFX_TX12N AA1
GFX_TX13P AA2
GFX_TX13N AB2
GFX_TX14P AB1
GFX_TX14N AC1
GFX_TX15P AE3
GFX_TX15N AE4

GFX_RX0PG5
GFX_RX0NG4
GFX_RX1PJ8
GFX_RX1NJ7
GFX_RX2PJ4
GFX_RX2NJ5
GFX_RX3PL8
GFX_RX3NL7
GFX_RX4PL4
GFX_RX4NL5
GFX_RX5PM8
GFX_RX5NM7
GFX_RX6PM4
GFX_RX6NM5
GFX_RX7PP8
GFX_RX7NP7
GFX_RX8PP4
GFX_RX8NP5
GFX_RX9PR4
GFX_RX9NR5
GFX_RX10PR7
GFX_RX10NR8
GFX_RX11PU4
GFX_RX11NU5
GFX_RX12PW4
GFX_RX12NW5
GFX_RX13PY4
GFX_RX13NY5
GFX_RX14PV9
GFX_RX14NW9
GFX_RX15PAB7
GFX_RX15NAB6

SB_TX2P AD8
SB_TX2N AE8

SB_TX3P AD7
SB_TX3N AE7

GPP_TX2P AD4
GPP_TX2N AE5

GPP_TX3P AD5
GPP_TX3N AD6

SB_RX2PW11
SB_RX2NW12

SB_RX3PAA11
SB_RX3NAB11

GPP_RX2PY7
GPP_RX2NAA7

GPP_RX3PAB9
GPP_RX3NAA9

SB_TX0P AE9
SB_TX0N AD10

SB_TX1P AC8
SB_TX1N AD9

SB_RX0PW14
SB_RX0NW15

SB_RX1PAB12
SB_RX1NAA12

PCE_PCAL(PCE_CALRP) AD11
PCE_NCAL(PCE_CALRN) AE11PCE_ISET(PCE_CALI)AA14

PCE_TXISET(NC)AB14

GPP_RX0PAD16
GPP_RX0NAE16

GPP_RX1PAD20
GPP_RX1NAE20

GPP_TX0P AD14
GPP_TX0N AD15

GPP_TX1P AD19
GPP_TX1N AE19

C631 *0.1U/10V/4C631 *0.1U/10V/4

C651 *0.1U/10V/4C651 *0.1U/10V/4

C653 *0.1U/10V/4C653 *0.1U/10V/4

R242 562R_4R242 562R_4

C644 *0.1U/10V/4C644 *0.1U/10V/4

C628 *0.1U/10V/4C628 *0.1U/10V/4

C636 *0.1U/10V/4C636 *0.1U/10V/4

C623 *0.1U/10V/4C623 *0.1U/10V/4

C629 *0.1U/10V/4C629 *0.1U/10V/4

C673 0.1U/10V/4C673 0.1U/10V/4

C635 *0.1U/10V/4C635 *0.1U/10V/4

C688 0.1U/10V/4C688 0.1U/10V/4

C678 0.1U/10V/4C678 0.1U/10V/4

C619 *0.1U/10V/4C619 *0.1U/10V/4

C666 0.1U/10V/4C666 0.1U/10V/4

R237 *10K_4R237 *10K_4

C646 *0.1U/10V/4C646 *0.1U/10V/4

C650 *0.1U/10V/4C650 *0.1U/10V/4

C655 *0.1U/10V/4C655 *0.1U/10V/4

C624 *0.1U/10V/4C624 *0.1U/10V/4

C668 0.1U/10V/4C668 0.1U/10V/4

C665 0.1U/10V/4C665 0.1U/10V/4

C621 *0.1U/10V/4C621 *0.1U/10V/4

C684 0.1U/10V/4C684 0.1U/10V/4

C662 0.1U/10V/4C662 0.1U/10V/4

C627 *0.1U/10V/4C627 *0.1U/10V/4

C632 *0.1U/10V/4C632 *0.1U/10V/4

C634 *0.1U/10V/4C634 *0.1U/10V/4

C643 *0.1U/10V/4C643 *0.1U/10V/4

C620 *0.1U/10V/4C620 *0.1U/10V/4
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D D

C C

B B

A A

NB_THERMDC
NB_THERMDA

TXOUT_L1N
TXOUT_L1P

LDT_STOP#_NB

STRP_DATA

LOAD_ROM#
DFT_GPIO2

TXOUT_U2N
TXOUT_U2P

DFT_GPIO4
DFT_GPIO5

DFT_GPIO3

DFT_GPIO0

TXOUT_L2N
TXOUT_L2P

LDT_STOP#_NB

TV_SWITCH

STRP_DATA

TXOUT_U0N
TXOUT_U0P

TV_SWITCH

TXOUT_L0N
TXOUT_L0P

TXCLK_LP
TXCLK_LN
TXCLK_UP
TXCLK_UN

TXOUT_U1N
TXOUT_U1P

PLLVDD12

THERM_NB_VCC

NB_THERMDA

NB_THERMDC

TXOUT_L3N
TXOUT_L3P

TXOUT_U3N
TXOUT_U3P

PLLVDD12

VCC1.8 AVDDI

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC3

VCC1.8

VCC3

VCC3 AVDD_NB

HTPVDD

PLLVDD

GND_LVSSR

GND_LPVSS

GND_LPVSS

AVDD_NB

AVDDI

AVDDQ

HTPVDD

PLLVDD

LPVDD

VCC1.8

VCC1.8 AVDDQ

VCC3

VDDA12

3VPCU

VCC3

SBLINK_CLKP3
SBLINK_CLKN3

NBSRC_CLKP3
NBSRC_CLKN3

LDT_STOP#6,14

NB_OSC3

HTREFCLK3

NB_PWRGD19,33
NB_RST#14

ALLOW_LDTSTOP14

NB_LVDS_CLK19
NB_LVDS_DAT19

BMREQ#14

BLON 19
DIGON 19

SYS_SHDN#16

THERM_ALERT# 6,21,32

THMCLK 6

THMDAT 6

NB_TXLOUT0+ 19
NB_TXLOUT0- 19
NB_TXLOUT1+ 19
NB_TXLOUT1- 19
NB_TXLOUT2+ 19
NB_TXLOUT2- 19

NB_TXUOUT0+ 19
NB_TXUOUT0- 19
NB_TXUOUT1+ 19
NB_TXUOUT1- 19
NB_TXUOUT2+ 19
NB_TXUOUT2- 19

NB_TXLCLKOUT+ 19
NB_TXLCLKOUT- 19
NB_TXUCLKOUT+ 19
NB_TXUCLKOUT- 19

NB_THERMDA23
NB_THERMDC23

NB_TXLOUT3+ 19
NB_TXLOUT3- 19

NB_TXUOUT3+ 19
NB_TXUOUT3- 19

STRP_DATA41
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High, LOAD ROM STRAP DISABLE

LOAD_ROM#: LOAD ROM STRAP ENABLE

Low, LOAD ROM STRAP ENABLE

12

NB Thermal Senser

AVDDI==>0mA(min)/0mA(MAX)

HTPVDD==>2.98mA(min)/3.03mA(MAX)

PLLVDD==>3.54mA(min)/3.61mA(MAX)

AVDDQ==>0.1mA(min)/0.11mA(MAX)

AVDD_NB==>5.42mA(min)/5.44mA(MAX) LPVDD==>4.86mA(min)/4.9mA(MAX)

LVDDR18D==>40.2mA(min)/43.84mA(MAX)

LVDDR33==>76.77mA(min)/78.64mA(MAX)

12/02 change U7 P/N:AL001032002
12/29  ADD R689 to link VCC3(Therm_Alert# must push Hi) 
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HTPVDDB24
HTPVSSB25

SYSRESET#C10
POWERGOODC11
LDTSTOP#C5
ALLOW_LDTSTOPB5

OSCINB11
OSCOUT(PLLVDD12)A11

DFT_GPIO3C7

DFT_GPIO1D7
DFT_GPIO2C8

BMREQ#B2
I2C_CLKA2
I2C_DATAB4
THERMALDIODE_PAA15
THERMALDIODE_NAB15

DFT_GPIO4B8
DFT_GPIO5A8

DFT_GPIO0D6

STRP_DATAA3

GFX_CLKPF2
GFX_CLKNE1

SB_CLKPG1
SB_CLKNG2

DEBUG_6 AE15

DEBUG_9 AC17
DEBUG_10 AD18

DEBUG_15 AE21

DEBUG_0 AD13
DEBUG_2 AC13
DEBUG_1 AE13

DEBUG_14 AE17
DEBUG_13 AD17

PLLVDD18A10
PLLVSSB10

TXOUT_L0P B14
TXOUT_L0N B15
TXOUT_L1P B13
TXOUT_L1N A13
TXOUT_L2P H14
TXOUT_L2N G14
TXOUT_L3P D17

TXOUT_U0P A15

TXOUT_L3N E17

TXOUT_U0N B16
TXOUT_U1P C17
TXOUT_U1N C18
TXOUT_U2P B17
TXOUT_U2N A17
TXOUT_U3P A18
TXOUT_U3N B18

TXCLK_LP E15
TXCLK_LN D15
TXCLK_UP H15
TXCLK_UN G15

LPVDD D14
LPVSS E14

CC21
YC20
COMPD19

REDE19

TMDS_HPDC14
DDC_DATAB3
TESTMODEC3

HTREFCLKB23 HTTSTCLKC23

TVCLKINC2

GREENF19
BLUEG19
DACVSYNCC6
DACHSYNCA5

RSETB21

DACSCLB6
DACSDAA6

AVDD1B22
AVDD2C22
AVSSN1G17
AVSSN2H17
AVDDDIA20
AVSSDIB20

AVDDQA21
AVSSQA22

LVDDR18D_1 A12

LVDDR33_1 C12
LVDDR33_2 C13

LVSSR1 A16
LVSSR3 A14

LVDDR18D_2 B12

LVSSR5 D12
LVSSR6 C19
LVSSR7 C15
LVSSR8 C16

LVDS_DIGON E12
LVDS_BLON G12
LVDS_BLEN F12

LVSSR12 F14
LVSSR13 F15

R236 0R236 0

T124T124

C689
2.2U/10V/6
C689

2.2U/10V/61
2

L26 22ohm,1500mAL26 22ohm,1500mA

C359
4.7U/6.3V/6
C359
4.7U/6.3V/6

R225 0R225 0

R467 *0R_4R467 *0R_4

R471 *3K_4R471 *3K_4

C686
4.7U/6.3V/6
C686
4.7U/6.3V/6

C692
*0.1U/25V/4

C692
*0.1U/25V/4

T114T114

T103T103

T148T148
T129T129

R226 0R226 0
R218 0R218 0

T126T126

R247 0R247 0

R240 0R240 0

T111T111

C680
0.1U/25V/4
C680
0.1U/25V/4

R689

10K_4

R689

10K_4

T107T107

L66

220ohm_2A

L66

220ohm_2A

*10U/6.3V/6
C670
*10U/6.3V/6
C670

R232 0R232 0

T102T102

R250 *3K_4R250 *3K_4Q21
MMBT3904
Q21
MMBT3904

2

1 3

C669
2.2U/10V/6
C669
2.2U/10V/6

R244 0R244 0

R253 *3K_4R253 *3K_4

T108T108

*10U/6.3V/6
C313
*10U/6.3V/6
C313

R469 *3K_4R469 *3K_4

C681
4.7U/6.3V/6
C681
4.7U/6.3V/6

T112T112

R223 0R223 0

L30

220ohm_2A

L30

220ohm_2AC358
0.1U/25V/4
C358
0.1U/25V/4

C321

2.2U/10V/6

C321

2.2U/10V/6

R256 *3K_4R256 *3K_4

R231 0R231 0

R227 0R227 0

R246 0R246 0

C671

2.2U/10V/6

C671

2.2U/10V/61
2

C693

2.2U/10V/6

C693

2.2U/10V/61
2

R249 0R_6R249 0R_6

T104T104

R235 0R235 0

R259

10K_4

R259

10K_4

T101T101

T105T105

R465 10K_4R465 10K_4

R261
4.7K_4
R261
4.7K_4

R245 0R245 0

T128T128

R220 0R220 0

T113T113

C318 0.1U/25V/4C318 0.1U/25V/4

R239 0R239 0

C311
2.2U/10V/6
C311
2.2U/10V/6

T127T127

R248 0R248 0

R241 0R241 0

U7

ADM1032ARMZ-2R
MSOP8-4_9-65

U7

ADM1032ARMZ-2R
MSOP8-4_9-65

VCC1

DXP2

DXN3

-OVT4 GND 5

-ALT 6

SMDATA 7

SMCLK 8

L64

220ohm_2A

L64

220ohm_2A

*10U/6.3V/6

C694

*10U/6.3V/6

C694

C319 *0.1U/25V/4C319 *0.1U/25V/4

R473 0R_6R473 0R_6

T125T125

T136T136

L70

220ohm_2A

L70

220ohm_2A

R219 10K_4R219 10K_4

T106T106

C325 2200P/50V/4C325 2200P/50V/4

R472 0R_6R472 0R_6

T110T110

C685
0.1U/25V/4
C685
0.1U/25V/4

R234 0R234 0

R260

10K_4

R260

10K_4

R470 *3K_4R470 *3K_4

R474 715R_4R474 715R_4

L65
60ohm,500mA
L65
60ohm,500mA

R468 *10K_4R468 *10K_4

C323

*0.1U/25V/4

C323

*0.1U/25V/4
L67

220ohm_2A

L67

220ohm_2A

L24

220ohm_2A

L24

220ohm_2A

R233 0R233 0

T109T109

www.aitech1.ru
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VCC1.2

VCC1.8

VCC1.2

VDDA12
VDDA12_PKG1

VDDA12_PKG1

VDDA12

VDD18

VDDR3

VDDDVO

VDDPLL

VLDT_RUN

VDDA12

VCC1.8

VCC3

VDDC

VCC3 VCC1.8

VDDHT_PKG

VDDA12_PKG2

VDDC VDDC VDDC VDDC
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80 ohm(4A)

13

For EMI VDDC: Decrease 800MHz frequency

VDD_HT==>97.39mA(min)/306.02mA(MAX)

VDD_18==>0.03mA(min)/0.1mA(MAX)

VDD_12==>143.16mA(min)/148.02mA(MAX)

VDDR3==>0.44mA(min)/0.46mA(MAX)

VDDR==>53.32mA(min)/157.89mA(MAX)

VDDPLL==>15.38mA(min)/15.49mA(MAX)

VDDA12==>143.16mA(min)/148.02mA(MAX)

VDDC==>874.38mA(min)/2261.84mA(MAX)

L31 120ohm,600mAL31 120ohm,600mA

C326
1U/10V/4
C326
1U/10V/4

0.1U/25V/4

C339

0.1U/25V/4

C339

C344
1U/10V/4
C344
1U/10V/4

C322
1U/10V/4
C322
1U/10V/4

C360
1U/10V/4
C360
1U/10V/4

L32 22ohm,1500mAL32 22ohm,1500mA

C327
1U/10V/4
C327
1U/10V/4

C365
2.2U/10V/6
C365
2.2U/10V/6

10U/6.3V/6
C352
10U/6.3V/6
C352

C317
1U/10V/4
C317
1U/10V/4

C328
1U/10V/4
C328
1U/10V/4

L29 0R_8L29 0R_8

L23 120ohm,600mAL23 120ohm,600mA

C348
1U/10V/4
C348
1U/10V/4

D43

1SS355

D43

1SS355

2 1

C329
1U/10V/4
C329
1U/10V/41

2

C366
1U/10V/4
C366
1U/10V/4

C338
1U/10V/4
C338
1U/10V/4

C351
1U/10V/4
C351
1U/10V/4

GROUND
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R 
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SA

23
P9

VS
SA

14
AE

6

VS
SA

12
AE

10

VS
SA

1
M

3

VS
SA

46
Y1

2
VS

SA
47

Y1
4

VS
SA

48
AA

3

VS
S4

5
R

23
VS

S4
6

C
4

VS
S4

7
AE

22
VS

S4
8

T2
3

VS
S4

9
T2

5
VS

S5
0

AE
14

VS
S5

2
H

23

VS
S5

4
A2

3

VS
S5

6
F1

7
VS

S5
7

D
4

VS
S5

9
M

13
VS

S5
8

AC
16

VS
S4

3
H

12

VS
S5

5
AC

15

VS
S5

3
M

17

VS
S5

1
R

17

VS
S2

4
B7

10U/6.3V/6
C363
10U/6.3V/6
C363

10U/6.3V/6
C315
10U/6.3V/6
C315

C353
1U/10V/4
C353
1U/10V/4

C341
1U/10V/4
C341
1U/10V/4

L72 180ohm,1500mAL72 180ohm,1500mA

L71
0R_8
L71
0R_8

C356
1U/10V/4
C356
1U/10V/4 10U/6.3V/6

C362
10U/6.3V/6
C362

C340
1U/10V/4
C340
1U/10V/4

D42

1SS355

D42

1SS355

2 1

C349
1U/10V/4
C349
1U/10V/4 C337

1U/10V/4
C337
1U/10V/4

0.1U/25V/4

C347

0.1U/25V/4

C347

L77 60ohm,3AL77 60ohm,3A

C346
1U/10V/4
C346
1U/10V/4

C333
*1U/10V/4
C333
*1U/10V/4

C367
4.7U/6.3V/6
C367
4.7U/6.3V/6

C331
100U/6.3V/3528

C331
100U/6.3V/3528

PO
W

ER

PART 4 OF 5
U19D

RS690MC

PO
W

ER

PART 4 OF 5
U19D

RS690MC

VDD_HT1AE24
VDD_HT2AD24
VDD_HT3AD22
VDD_HT4AB17
VDD_HT5AE23
VDD_HT6Y17
VDD_HT7W17
VDD_HT8AC18
VDD_HT9AD21
VDD_HT10AC19
VDD_HT11AC20
VDD_HT12AB19
VDD_HT13AD23
VDD_HT14AA17
VDD_HT15AE25

VDD18_1J14
VDD18_2J15

VDDPLL_1E7

VDDA12_1 D1
VDDA12_2 G7
VDDA12_3 E2
VDDA12_4 C1
VDDA12_5 E3
VDDA12_6 D2
VDDA12_7 M9
VDDA12_8 F4

VDDA12_11 L9

VDDA12_20AE1 VDDA12_19AD2 VDDA12_18AC3 VDDA12_17AB4 VDDA12_16W7

VDDC_1 L11
VDDC_2 L13
VDDC_3 L15
VDDC_4 M12
VDDC_5 R15
VDDC_6 M14
VDDC_7 N11
VDDC_8 N13
VDDC_9 N15

VDDC_10 J11
VDDC_11 H11
VDDC_12 P12
VDDC_13 P14
VDDC_14 R11

VDDA12_13AE2
VDDA12_14AB3
VDDA12_15U7

VDDPLL_2F7

VDDC_15 R13

VDDR3_2D11 VDDR3_1E11

VSSPLL_1F9
VSSPLL_2G9

VDDR_1AC12
VDDR_2AD12
VDDR_3AE12

VDDC_16 A19
VDDC_17 B19
VDDC_18 U11
VDDC_19 U14
VDDC_20 P17
VDDC_21 L17
VDDC_22 J19
VDDC_23 D20
VDDC_24 G20
VDDC_25 A9
VDDC_26 B9
VDDC_27 C9
VDDC_28 D9
VDDC_29 A7
VDDC_30 A4

VDDA12_10 D3VDDA12_9 B1

VDDHT_PKGD22
VDDA12_PKG1M1
VDDA12_PKG2AC11

VDDA12_12 E6

VDDC_31 U12
VDDC_32 U15

D44

1SS355

D44

1SS355

2 1

L25
120ohm,600mA
L25
120ohm,600mA

10U/6.3V/6
C355
10U/6.3V/6
C355

C368
2.2U/10V/6
C368
2.2U/10V/6

10U/6.3V/6
C324
10U/6.3V/6
C324

10U/6.3V/6
C345
10U/6.3V/6
C345

C330
1U/10V/4
C330
1U/10V/41

2

C707
100U/6.3V/3528
C707
100U/6.3V/3528

C354
1U/10V/4
C354
1U/10V/4

C334
1U/10V/4
C334
1U/10V/4

C335
*1U/10V/4
C335
*1U/10V/4

C342
1U/10V/4
C342
1U/10V/4

C343
1U/10V/4
C343
1U/10V/4

0.1U/25V/4

C332

0.1U/25V/4

C332

10U/6.3V/6
C350
10U/6.3V/6
C350

0.1U/25V/4

C336

0.1U/25V/4

C336

0.1U/25V/4

C357

0.1U/25V/4

C357

C320
1U/10V/4
C320
1U/10V/4
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5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

PCLK_DBC
PCLK_R5C833

PCLK_EC

PCICLK4_R
PCICLK5_R

PCICLK0_R

LPC_DRQ0#

PCLK_DBC
PCLK_R5C833

PCLK_EC

PCIRST#_C

ALINK_RST#

PCICLK6_R
SB_SPDIF_R

PCICLK4

32K_X2

32K_X2

A_RX2N_C

RTC_CLK

LPC_DRQ1#

A_RX2P_C

PCIE_CALRN

A_RX1N_C

GNT3#

A_RX3N_C

GNT4#

REQ4#

PCIRST#_C

REQ3#

A_RX3P_C

PCIE_CALRP

32K_X1

A_RX1P_C

PCIE_CALI

CLKRUN#

A_RX0N_C
A_RX0P_C

PCICLK4

PCICLK2_R
PCICLK3_R

BMREQ#

SERIRQ

PCICLK1_R

PCIE_PWR_D

PCIE_PWR_D

AD11

AD28

AD18

AD9

AD6

AD20

AD15
AD14

AD2

AD31

AD17

AD22

AD16

AD29

AD27

AD21

AD30

AD23

AD26
AD25

AD10

AD7

AD4

AD1

AD24

AD13

AD0

AD19

AD5

AD3

AD12

AD8

REQ1#REQ1#
REQ2#REQ2#

GNT2#GNT2#
GNT1#GNT1#
GNT0#

PCI_LOCK#

CLKRUN#

INTG#INTG#
INTH#INTH#

INTF#INTF#
INTE#INTE#

AD29

32K_X1

PCICLK_DB

VCC3

VCCRTC

PCIE_PVDD

VCCRTC

PCIE_VDDR

PCIE_VDDR

PCIE_PWR

PCIE_PWR

VCC3

PCIE_PWR5VPCU 15VPCU PCIE_PWRVCC_SB

CPU_PWR_SB

3VPCU

ALLOW_LDTSTOP12

PCIRST# 28

A_RX0N11
A_RX0P11

A_RX1N11
A_RX1P11

A_RX2N11
A_RX2P11

A_RX3N11
A_RX3P11

LDT_STOP#6,12

LAD3 31,33

LDT_RST#6

A_TX0P11
A_TX0N11

CPU_PWRGD6
LAD2 31,33

PCLK_R5C833 18,28

A_TX1P11
A_TX1N11

BMREQ# 12

A_TX2P11
A_TX2N11

SERIRQ 28,33

LAD1 31,33

A_TX3P11
A_TX3N11

SBSRCCLKN3

PCLK_DBC 18

LAD0 31,33

SBSRCCLKP3 PCLK_EC 33

CPU_SIC6
CPU_SID6

PCICLK4 18

PCIE_RST#20,31

LFRAME# 31,33

NB_RST#12

PCICLK6 18

PCIEPWR_ON33

MAINON,36,38,39,40,41

AD[0..31] 18,28

PAR 28
STOP# 28

REQ0# 28

PERR# 28
SERR# 28

C/BE3# 28
C/BE2# 28
C/BE1# 28
C/BE0# 28

FRAME# 28
DEVSEL# 28
IRDY# 28
TRDY# 28

GNT0# 28

CLKRUN# 28

INTF# 28
INTE# 28

LPC_RST#33
PCICLK_DB 31
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RTC

Reserved For EMI

2A

30mil

14

PCIE  Power

Stuff L81 in A-test

12/11Modify

Modify 0915 for EMI

1-2 normal
2-3 clear CMOS

BAT-AP-AAA-BAT-046-2P

PCIE_VDDR==>391.01mA(MAX)

PCIE_PVDD==>27.92mA(MAX)

12/01 Change Y5 footprint like Y1 (XTAL-8_4X3_7-5_5X2_8)

T32T32

C305
0.1U
C305
0.1U

C761
15P
C761
15P

C202

1U

C202

1U

C702 0.1UC702 0.1U
C696 0.1UC696 0.1U

R483 *10KR483 *10K

R517 0R517 0

T93T93

BT1

CR2032-SOCKET

BT1

CR2032-SOCKET

21

R528
*20M
R528
*20M

T25T25

C247
*0.1U
C247
*0.1U

C704
0.1U
C704
0.1U

R204 0R204 0

PQ5 AO6408PQ5 AO6408

3

6
5
2

4

1

T168T168
T64T64
T193T193

C695 0.1UC695 0.1U

T184T184

T54T54

R550 22R550 22

Q18
ME2N7002E
Q18
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

T191T191

T149T149

C691
10U
C691
10U

C308
22U
C308
22U

T85T85
T186T186

R477 0R477 0

C794 10PC794 10P

T189T189

C768 10PC768 10P

C299
1U
C299
1U

C700 0.1UC700 0.1U

C297
0.1U
C297
0.1U

R536 22R536 22

C312
10U
C312
10U

T97T97

R221
100K_0603
R221
100K_0603

R569
*0R
R569
*0R

L28

220ohm_2A

L28

220ohm_2A

T203T203

R537 22R537 22

T30T30

Q20
ME2N7002E
Q20
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

C187

0.1U

C187

0.1U

C316
10U
C316
10U

Y5
32.768KHZ
Y5
32.768KHZ

41
2 3

C697
1U
C697
1U

C301
1U
C301
1U

T92T92

D36

*1SS355

D36

*1SS355

21

R198 *0R198 *0

C777 10PC777 10P

R481 2.05KR481 2.05K

C699 0.1UC699 0.1U

C303
1U
C303
1U

R215
*0
R215
*0

C766
15P
C766
15P

R527 20MR527 20M

R520 0R520 0
R685 22R685 22

T41T41

C703 0.1UC703 0.1U

C698 0.1UC698 0.1U

L69 220ohm_2AL69 220ohm_2A

C300
0.1U
C300
0.1U

C701 0.1UC701 0.1U

T195T195

R202
10K
R202
10K

R230
220R_6
R230
220R_6

T73T73

R197 *10KR197 *10K

T88T88

R478 562R478 562

C196
1U_0603
C196
1U_0603

R499 33R499 33
R512 0R512 0

PC
I E

XP
R

ES
S 

IN
TE

R
FA

C
E

Part 1 of 4
SB600  SB 23x23mm

PC
I I

N
TE

R
FA

C
E

LP
C

R
TC

C
PU

XT
A

L

PC
I C

LK
S

U20A

SB600

PC
I E

XP
R

ES
S 

IN
TE

R
FA

C
E

Part 1 of 4
SB600  SB 23x23mm

PC
I I

N
TE

R
FA

C
E

LP
C

R
TC

C
PU

XT
A

L

PC
I C

LK
S

U20A

SB600

A_RST#AG10

PCIE_TX0PP29
PCIE_TX0NP28

PCIE_RX0PT25

PCIE_TX1PM29
PCIE_TX1NM28

PCIE_RX1PT22
PCIE_RX1NT23

PCIE_TX2PK29
PCIE_TX2NK28

PCIE_RX2PM25
PCIE_RX2NM26

PCIE_TX3PH29
PCIE_TX3NH28

PCIE_RX3PM22
PCIE_RX3NM23

PCIE_RCLKPJ24
PCIE_RCLKNJ25

PCIE_CALRPE29
PCIE_CALRNE28

PCIE_CALIE27

PCIE_PVDDU29

PCIE_VDDR_2F28
PCIE_VDDR_3F29
PCIE_VDDR_4G26

PCIE_VDDR_1F27

PCIE_VDDR_5G27
PCIE_VDDR_6G28
PCIE_VDDR_7G29

DPSLP_OD#/GPIO37B24 CPU_STP#/DPSLP_3V#AH9

X1D2

X2C1

VBAT E1

INTR/LINT0W26

SMI#AA24

STPCLK#/ALLOW_LDTSTPAA25

NMI/LINT1W24

FERR#Y27

IGNNE#/SICAA22
A20M#/SIDAA26

SLP#/LDT_STP#AA23

INIT#W25

LDT_RST#/DPRSTP#/PROCHOT#AC25

PCICLK0 U2
PCICLK1 T2
PCICLK2 U1
PCICLK3 V2

PCIRST# AJ9

CBE0#/ROMA10 AB9
CBE1#/ROMA1 AF9

CBE2#/ROMWE# AJ5
CBE3# AG3

FRAME# AA2
DEVSEL#/ROMA0 AH6

IRDY# AG5
TRDY#/ROMOE# AA1

PAR/ROMA19 AF7
STOP# Y2
PERR# AG8

REQ0# AJ8
REQ1# AE2
REQ2# AG9

REQ3#/GPIO70 AH8

GNT0# AD11
GNT1# AF2
GNT2# AH7

GNT3#/GPIO72 AB12

SERR# AC11

CLKRUN# AG7

LAD0 AG24
LAD1 AG25
LAD2 AH24
LAD3 AH25

LFRAME# AF24
LDRQ0# AJ24

SERIRQ AF23

RTC_GND D1

PCICLK4 W3
PCICLK5 U3
PCICLK6 V1

AD0/ROMA18 W7
AD1/ROMA17 Y1
AD2/ROMA16 W8
AD3/ROMA15 W5
AD4/ROMA14 AA5
AD5/ROMA13 Y3
AD6/ROMA12 AA6
AD7/ROMA11 AC5

AD8/ROMA9 AA7
AD9/ROMA8 AC3

AD10/ROMA7 AC7

AD12/ROMA5 AD4
AD13/ROMA4 AB11
AD14/ROMA3 AE6
AD15/ROMA2 AC9
AD16/ROMD0 AA3
AD17/ROMD1 AJ4
AD18/ROMD2 AB1
AD19/ROMD3 AH4
AD20/ROMD4 AB2
AD21/ROMD5 AJ3
AD22/ROMD6 AB3
AD23/ROMD7 AH3

AD24 AC1
AD25 AH2
AD26 AC2
AD27 AH1
AD28 AD2
AD29 AG2
AD30 AD1
AD31 AG1

AD11/ROMA6 AJ7

REQ4#/GPIO71 AH5

GNT4#/GPIO73 AG4

LDRQ1#/GNT5#/GPIO68 AH26

DPRSLPVRW23

CPU_PG/LDT_PGAC26

PCIE_VDDR_8J27
PCIE_VDDR_9J29

RTCCLK D3
RTC_IRQ#/GPIO69 F5

PCIE_RX0NT26

INTE#/GPIO33 AD3
INTF#/GPIO34 AF1
INTG#/GPIO35 AF4
INTH#/GPIO36 AF3

LOCK# AF6

PCIE_VDDR_10L25
PCIE_VDDR_11L26

PCIE_PVSSU28

SPDIF_OUT/PCICLK7/GPIO41 T1

BMREQ#/REQ5#/GPIO65 W22

PCIE_VDDR_12L29
PCIE_VDDR_13N29

C285
0.1U
C285
0.1U

R217

10K

R217

10K

C776 10PC776 10P

R502
8.2K
R502
8.2K

T185T185

Q19
ME2N7002E
Q19
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

T150T150

R570
0R
R570
0R

R142
510_0603
R142
510_0603

C302
1U
C302
1U

T89T89

T37T37

R498 8.2KR498 8.2K

R535 22R535 22

R224
1M_6
R224
1M_6

JP26

3P*1

JP26

3P*1

1
2
3

C280

*18P

C280

*18P

T90T90

T49T49

R538 22R538 22

C306
1U
C306
1U

R503 33R503 33
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5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

GPM6#_S5

LCD_ON

SB_OSCIN

AZ_SDIN3

GPM7#

S3_STATE

SB_TEST2

SB_TEST0

AZ_SYNC

SDATA1

SB_TEST1

GPIO6_S0

GPM7#

RCIN#

SCI#

LCD_ON

SUSC#
SUSB#

SDATA0

GPIO5_S0

SCLK0

USB_OCP8#

AZ_SDOUT
AZ_BITCLK

AZ_SDOUT

SUS_STAT#

SDATA0

SB_TEST0

PCI_PME#

SWI#

SB_TEST1

SCLK0

USB_OCP1#

GPIO66_S5

S3_STATE

USB_OCP3#
USB_OCP2#

GATEA20

SUS_STAT#

SUSB#

GPIO1_S0

DNBSWON#

GPIO5_S0

USB_RCOMP

RCIN#

SUSC#

SB_THERMTRIP#

AZ_BITCLK

AZ_SYNC

USB_OCP9#

SWI#

DNBSWON#
SB_TEST2

GATEA20

KBSMI#

SCI#

GPIO9_S0

AZ_SDIN3

AZ_SDIN0

SDATA1
SCLK1

GPIO0_S0
GPIO8_S0

KBSMI#

SCLK1

AZ_SDIN0

USB_OCP4#

SB_THERMTRIP#

AZ_RST#

USB_OCP6#
USB_OCP7#

USB_OCP5#

AZ_RST#

USB_OCP0#

GPIO7_S0
GPIO7_S0

USB_OCP8#

USB_OCP1#

USB_OCP3#
USB_OCP2#

USB_OCP9#

USB_OCP4#

USB_OCP6#
USB_OCP7#

USB_OCP5#

USB_OCP0#

GPIO10_S0

+3.3VALW

+3.3VALW

+3.3VALW

VCC3

AVDD_USB

+3.3V_AVDDC

3VSUS

VCC3

SWI#33

LCD_ON19

SB_THERMTRIP#6

RSMRST#33

ACZ_RESET#_AUDIO30

SB_OSCIN3

PCIE_WAKE#26,31

SUSC#33
SUSB#33

SCI#33

KBSMI#33

USBP1+ 27
USBP1- 27

ACZ_SYNC_AUDIO30

ACZ_BITCLK_AUDIO30

AC_SDOUT18

USBCLK 3

USBP3- 27
USBP3+ 27

ACZ_SDOUT_AUDIO30

SCLK131
SDATA131

PCI_PME#28

USBP0+ 27
USBP0- 27

DNBSWON#33
SBPWROK33

GATEA2033

ACZ_SDIN030

RCIN#33

SCLK03,8,23
SDATA03,8,23

USBP2+ 27
USBP2- 27

USBP4- 27
USBP4+ 27

USBP5- 27
USBP5+ 27

USBP6- 31
USBP6+ 31

USBP7- 31
USBP7+ 31

BIOS_WP#33

USBP8+ 19

USBP8- 19

USB_OCP0#27
USB_OCP1#27
USB_OCP2#27
USB_OCP3#27
USB_OCP4#27
USB_OCP5#27

SPEAKER30
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USB power

15

AVDDTX==>191.49mA(MAX)

AVDDC==>10.71mA(MAX)

AVDDRX==>203.34mA(MAX)

12/10 add xxxxxxxx

12/05 change USB Power from Vcc3 to 3VSUS

C907
0.1U/25V/4

C907
0.1U/25V/4

C259
1U
C259
1U

T181T181

T194T194

R490 *22R490 *22

R513 *10KR513 *10K

R207 10KR207 10K
R205 2.2KR205 2.2K

R190 *10KR190 *10K

L19

FCM2012C-121

L19

FCM2012C-121

T87T87

R200 *4.7KR200 *4.7K

R138 33R138 33

T161T161

R492 11.8K_0402FR492 11.8K_0402F

C909
0.1U/25V/4
C909
0.1U/25V/4

T162T162

C728
1U
C728
1U

T157T157

R144 33R144 33

T50T50

R488 *10KR488 *10K

T100T100

R177 10KR177 10K

C908
0.1U/25V/4
C908
0.1U/25V/4

R171 *10KR171 *10K

C256
0.1U
C256
0.1U

R479 *10KR479 *10K

L79 BLM18PG181SN1D_6L79 BLM18PG181SN1D_6

C232
0.1U
C232
0.1U

R14710K R14710K

R206 2.2KR206 2.2K

T156T156

R505 *10KR505 *10K

T66T66

C260
0.1U
C260
0.1U

R146 33R146 33

C239
10U_0805
C239
10U_0805

R185 *10KR185 *10K

R508 *10KR508 *10K

R145 *33R145 *33

R175 *4.7KR175 *4.7K

R509 *10KR509 *10K

T99T99

T86T86

T68T68

R524 *10KR524 *10K

C719 *10PC719 *10P

T200T200

C726
2.2U_0805
C726
2.2U_08051

2

R168 10KR168 10K

R521 10KR521 10K

R178 4.7KR178 4.7K

C727
0.1U
C727
0.1U

R176 *10KR176 *10K
R155 *10KR155 *10K

C718 *10PC718 *10P

C235
0.1U
C235
0.1U

T163T163

T199T199

R160 2.2KR160 2.2K

R140 33R140 33

C240
22U
C240
22U

R203 *10KR203 *10K

C252
0.1U
C252
0.1U

R139 33R139 33

R500 *10KR500 *10K

R199 *10KR199 *10K

C905
0.1U/25V/4
C905
0.1U/25V/4

C264
0.1U
C264
0.1U

T166T166

T198T198

R188 *10KR188 *10K
R187 *2.2KR187 *2.2K

R158 10KR158 10K

C258
1U
C258
1U
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0.1U
C245
0.1U
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USBCLK A17

USB_RCOMP A14

USB_ATEST1 A11
USB_ATEST0 A10

USB_OC0#/GPM0#A8

USB_HSDP5+ D16
USB_HSDM5- E16

USB_HSDP4+ D18
USB_HSDM4- E18

USB_HSDP3+ G16
USB_HSDM3- H16

USB_HSDP2+ G18
USB_HSDM2- H18

USB_HSDP1+ D19
USB_HSDM1- E19

USB_HSDP0+ G19
USB_HSDM0- H19

AVSSC A13

AVSS_USB_1 A16

AVDDRX_0 A9
AVDDRX_1 B10

AVDDTX_3 B16

AVDDTX_0 B9
AVDDTX_1 B11

AVDDRX_2 B12

AVDDC A12

USB_OC4#/GPM4#A6
USB_OC3#/GPM3#C8

AVSS_USB_16 E21AVSS_USB_15 E11AVSS_USB_14 D21

AVSS_USB_12 C20AVSS_USB_11 C19

AVSS_USB_9 C17

AVSS_USB_3 C10AVSS_USB_2 C9

AVSS_USB_17 F11

AVSS_USB_5 C12

USB_OC1#/GPM1#B8 USB_OC2#/GPM2#C7

USB_HSDP7+ E14
USB_HSDM7- D14

USB_HSDP6+ G14
USB_HSDM6- H14

AVDDTX_2 B13

AVDDRX_3 B14

AVSS_USB_13 D11

AVSS_USB_8 C16

USB_OC6#/GEVENT6#B4 USB_OC7#/GEVENT7#C4

AVSS_USB_6 C13
AVSS_USB_7 C14

AVSS_USB_4 C11

AVSS_USB_18 F12
AVSS_USB_19 F14
AVSS_USB_20 F16
AVSS_USB_21 F18

AVSS_USB_10 C18

SATA_IS0#/GPIO10C28

AZ_SDIN3/GPIO46K2

PCI_PME#/GEVENT4#A3
RI#/EXTEVNT0#B2
SLP_S3#F7
SLP_S5#A5
PWR_BTN#E3
PWR_GOODB5
SUS_STAT#B3

TEST1E9
TEST0G9
GA20INAF26
KBRST#AG26

SMBALERT#/THRMTRIP#/GEVENT2#G7

LPC_PME#/GEVENT3#D7
LPC_SMI#/EXTEVNT1#C25
S3_STATE/GEVENT5#D9
SYS_RESET#/GPM7#F4
WAKE#/GEVENT8#E7

RSMRST#E2

14M_OSCB23

ROM_CS#/GPIO1A26
GHI#/SATA_IS1#/GPIO6B29
WD_PWRGD/GPIO7A23
SMARTVOLT/SATA_IS2#/GPIO4B27
SHUTDOWN#/GPIO5D23
SPKR/GPIO2B26
SCL0/GPOC0#C27
SDA0/GPOC1#B28

DDC1_SCL/GPIO9D26
DDC1_SDA/GPIO8C26

AZ_BITCLKN2
AZ_SDOUTM2

AZ_SYNCL3

AC_BITCLK/GPIO38L1
AC_SDOUT/GPIO39L2
ACZ_SDIN0/GPIO42L4
ACZ_SDIN1/GPIO43J2
ACZ_SDIN2/GPIO44J4
AC_SYNC/GPIO40M3
AC_RST#/GPIO45L5

AZ_RST#K3

AVDDTX_4 B18

AVDDRX_4 B17

USB_HSDP9+ H12
USB_HSDM9- G12

USB_HSDP8+ E12
USB_HSDM8- D12

LLB#/GPIO66A4

USB_OC8#/AZ_DOCK_RST#/GPM8#C5 USB_OC9#/SLP_S2/GPM9#C6

USB_OC5#/DDR3_RST#/GPM5#B6

BLINK/GPM6#C2

SCL1/GPOC2#C3
SDA1/GPOC3#F3

NC1E23
NC2AC21
NC3AD7
NC4AE7
NC5AA4 AVSS_USB_22 F19

AVSS_USB_23 F21
AVSS_USB_24 G11
AVSS_USB_25 G21
AVSS_USB_26 H11
AVSS_USB_27 H21

NC6T4
NC7D4
NC8AB19

AVSS_USB_28 J11
AVSS_USB_29 J12

TEST2F9

SSMUXSEL/SATA_IS3#/GPIO0A27

AVSS_USB_30 J14
AVSS_USB_31 J16
AVSS_USB_32 J18
AVSS_USB_33 J19

R518 *4.7KR518 *4.7K

C241
10U_0805
C241
10U_0805

T158T158

T188T188

C906
0.1U/25V/4
C906
0.1U/25V/4

R525 *10KR525 *10K

C304
0.1U
C304
0.1U

T58T58

R504 *10KR504 *10K

R489 *22R489 *22

T187T187

R161 2.2KR161 2.2K

C257
1U
C257
1U

R551 *10KR551 *10K

R189 *2.2KR189 *2.2K

R186 *2.2KR186 *2.2K

T65T65

C190 *22PC190 *22P

T183T183
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TEMP_COMM

HWM_AGND

SB600_FOUT0

SATA_TXP1_C
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AVDD_SATA

VCC_SB
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AVDD_SATA

PLLVDD_ATA

XTLVDD_ATA

XTLVDD_ATA
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VCC3

AVDD_HWM 3VPCU
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SATA_RXN029
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TALERT# 6

SATA_TXN029
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SATA Power

AVDD_SATA==>244.622mA(MAX)
XTLVDD_SATA==>1.19mA(MAX)

PLLVDD_SATA==>54.33mA(MAX)

AVDD==>0mA(AVG)/0.19mA(MAX)

12/02 change Y2 P/N:BG625000885

 12/26 change Y2 P/N to meet ACL.(BG625000737)
T178T178

R165 *10KR165 *10K

T138T138

R170 0R170 0

T135T135

C274
0.1U
C274
0.1U

C288 0.01UC288 0.01U

T26T26

T144T144

T98T98

T174T174

C282
10U_0805
C282
10U_0805

C289 0.01UC289 0.01U

L20
BLM18PG181SN1D_6
L20
BLM18PG181SN1D_6

T143T143

T141T141

L86 *220R_200mAL86 *220R_200mA

T29T29

T155T155

T151T151

L85 220R_200mAL85 220R_200mA

C236
1U
C236
1U

T95T95

T44T44

T173T173

C286 0.01UC286 0.01U

T84T84

T91T91

T38T38
T74T74

C244
0.1U
C244
0.1U

T69T69

L74

BLM18PG181SN1D_6

L74

BLM18PG181SN1D_6

T47T47

T94T94

T77T77

C243
1U
C243
1U

T75T75

C780
2.2uF_6.3V
C780
2.2uF_6.3V

T79T79

T132T132
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IDE_IORDY AB29
IDE_IRQ AA28

IDE_A0 AA29
IDE_A1 AB27
IDE_A2 Y28

IDE_DACK# AB28
IDE_DRQ AC27
IDE_IOR# AC29
IDE_IOW# AC28
IDE_CS1# W28
IDE_CS3# W27

IDE_D0/GPIO15 AD28
IDE_D1/GPIO16 AD26
IDE_D2/GPIO17 AE29
IDE_D3/GPIO18 AF27
IDE_D4/GPIO19 AG29
IDE_D5/GPIO20 AH28
IDE_D6/GPIO21 AJ28
IDE_D7/GPIO22 AJ27
IDE_D8/GPIO23 AH27
IDE_D9/GPIO24 AG27

IDE_D10/GPIO25 AG28
IDE_D11/GPIO26 AF28
IDE_D12/GPIO27 AF29
IDE_D13/GPIO28 AE28
IDE_D14/GPIO29 AD25
IDE_D15/GPIO30 AD29

AVDD_SATA_2AE16

XTLVDD_SATAAC16

AVDD_SATA_3AE18

PLLVDD_SATA_2AJ10

AVSS_SATA_10AE12

AVSS_SATA_12AF11
AVSS_SATA_13AF14

AVDD_SATA_4AE19

PLLVDD_SATA_1AD14

AVSS_SATA_14AF16
AVSS_SATA_15AF18
AVSS_SATA_16AG11
AVSS_SATA_17AG12
AVSS_SATA_18AG13
AVSS_SATA_19AG14
AVSS_SATA_20AG16
AVSS_SATA_21AG17

AVSS_SATA_2AB16

AVDD_SATA_1AE14

SATA_TX2+AH13
SATA_TX2-AH14

SATA_RX2+AJ16 SATA_RX2-AH16

SATA_TX3+AJ11
SATA_TX3-AH11

SATA_RX3+AJ13 SATA_RX3-AH12

SATA_TX0+AH21
SATA_TX0-AJ21

SATA_RX0-AH20
SATA_RX0+AJ20

SATA_TX1+AH18
SATA_TX1-AJ18

SATA_RX1-AH17
SATA_RX1+AJ17

SATA_CALAF12

SATA_X1AD16

SATA_X2AD18

SATA_ACT#/GPIO67AC12

AVDD_SATA_5AF19
AVDD_SATA_6AF21
AVDD_SATA_7AG22
AVDD_SATA_8AG23

AVSS_SATA_5AC18
AVSS_SATA_6AC19
AVSS_SATA_7AD12
AVSS_SATA_8AD19
AVSS_SATA_9AD21

AVSS_SATA_1AB14

AVSS_SATA_3AB18
AVSS_SATA_4AC14

AVSS_SATA_11AE21

SPI_DI/GPIO12 J3
SPI_DO/GPIO11 J6

SPI_CLK/GPIO47 G3
SPI_HOLD#/GPIO31 G2

SPI_CS#/GPIO32 G6

FANOUT1/GPIO48 T3
FANOUT2/GPIO49 V4

FANIN0/GPIO50 N3
FANIN1/GPIO51 P2
FANIN2/GPIO52 W4

LAN_RST#/GPIO13 C23
ROM_RST#/GPIO14 G5

VIN0/GPIO53 V5
VIN1/GPIO54 L7
VIN2/GPIO55 M8
VIN3/GPIO56 V6
VIN4/GPIO57 M6
VIN5/GPIO58 P4
VIN6/GPIO59 M7
VIN7/GPIO60 V7

TEMPIN0/GPIO61 P7
TEMPIN1/GPIO62 P8
TEMPIN2/GPIO63 T8

TEMPIN3/TALERT#/GPIO64 T7

FANOUT0/GPIO3 M4

AVDD N1

AVSS M1

TEMP_COMM P5

AVDD_SATA_9AH22
AVDD_SATA_10AH23
AVDD_SATA_11AJ12
AVDD_SATA_12AJ14

AVSS_SATA_22AG18
AVSS_SATA_23AG19
AVSS_SATA_24AG20

AVDD_SATA_13AJ19

AVSS_SATA_25AG21
AVSS_SATA_26AH10

AVDD_SATA_14AJ22

AVSS_SATA_27AH19

AVDD_SATA_15AJ23

C290
1U/10V/4
C290
1U/10V/4

R540 0R540 0

T42T42

T154T154

T175T175

L73 FCM2012C-121L73 FCM2012C-121

C251
1U/10V/4
C251
1U/10V/4

T130T130

R194 1K/FR194 1K/F

C715
10U_0805
C715
10U_0805

R192
10M
R192
10M

T81T81

T140T140

C291
0.1U
C291
0.1U

C262
1U
C262
1U

C253
33P
C253
33P

C283
22U/6.3V/8
C283
22U/6.3V/8

T152T152

T153T153

T196T196

T145T145

C778
0.1U
C778
0.1U

C263
1U
C263
1U

T133T133

C287 0.01UC287 0.01U

T142T142

T176T176
T146T146

T31T31

T48T48

T96T96

Y2
25Mhz
Y2
25Mhz

T34T34

T170T170

T134T134T179T179

C238
33P
C238
33P

T83T83

T131T131

T171T171

T137T137

C271
0.1U
C271
0.1U

T71T71

T27T27

C266
0.1U
C266
0.1U

T139T139

T56T56

T147T147
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V5_VREF
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VCC3

VCC_SB

+1.2VALW

CPU_PWR_SB

VCC1.2
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V5_VREF

VDD==>423.12mA(MAX)

AVDDCK_1.2V
==>31.67mA(AVG)/31.91mA(MAX)

AVDDCK_3.3V
==>4.68mA(AVG)/4.85mA(MAX)

S5_1.2V
==>70.73mA(MAX)

USB_PHY_1.2V
==>77.55mA(MAX)

CPU_PWR
==>4.24mA(MAX)

V5_VREF
==>02.53mA(MAX)

S5_3.3V==>11.03mA(MAX)

VDDQ==>117.6mA(MAX)

Vout =0.8(1+R1/R2)
= 0.8 (1+10K/20K)
= 1.2V

R1

R2

12/21 ADD R122 for HW Lose

C762
0.1U
C762
0.1U

C201
0.1U
C201
0.1U

D34

1SS355

D34

1SS355

2 1
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SB600

VSS_51 AD23VSS_50 AD9VSS_49 AC24VSS_48 AC6VSS_47 AA18

VSS_45 AA11
VSS_46 AA14

VSS_43 W9

VSS_41 V21VSS_40 V18VSS_39 V15VSS_38 V12

VSS_36 V3

VSS_34 U13

VSS_32 T6VSS_31 R18

VSS_29 R12VSS_28 P21VSS_27 P6VSS_26 P1VSS_25 N17VSS_24 N13

VSS_21 M12VSS_20 M9VSS_19 L8VSS_18 L6

VDDQ_1A25
VDDQ_2A28
VDDQ_3C29
VDDQ_4D24
VDDQ_5L9
VDDQ_6L21
VDDQ_7M5
VDDQ_8P3
VDDQ_9P9
VDDQ_10T5
VDDQ_11V9
VDDQ_12W2
VDDQ_13W6
VDDQ_14W21
VDDQ_15W29
VDDQ_16AA12
VDDQ_17AA16
VDDQ_18AA19
VDDQ_19AC4
VDDQ_20AC23

CPU_PWRAA27

V5_VREFAE11

S5_1.2V_2H1

USB_PHY_1.2V_1A18

VDD_5N18

VDD_2M17

VDD_4N15

VDD_7R17

VDD_9U15

VDD_6R13

VDD_1M13

VDD_3N12

VDD_8U12

VSS_17 J8VSS_16 J1VSS_15 G1VSS_14 F23

S5_1.2V_1G4

S5_1.2V_4H3 S5_1.2V_3H2

AVDDCK_3.3VA24

AVSSCKB22

VSS_54 AG6
VSS_55 AJ1
VSS_56 AJ25
VSS_57 AJ29

VDD_10U18
VDD_11V13
VDD_12V17

S5_3.3V_1A2

VDDQ_22AE1
VDDQ_23AE9
VDDQ_24AE23
VDDQ_25AH29
VDDQ_26AJ2

VSS_35 U17

S5_3.3V_2A7
S5_3.3V_3F1
S5_3.3V_4J5
S5_3.3V_5J7
S5_3.3V_6K1

USB_PHY_1.2V_2A19
USB_PHY_1.2V_3B19
USB_PHY_1.2V_4B20

VSS_44 Y29

VSS_52 AE3

VDDQ_21AD27

VSS_1 A1
VSS_2 A20
VSS_3 A21
VSS_4 A29
VSS_5 B1
VSS_6 B7
VSS_7 B25
VSS_8 C21
VSS_9 C22

VSS_10 C24
VSS_11 D6

VSS_13 F2VSS_12 E24

VSS_23 M18VSS_22 M15

USB_PHY_1.2V_5B21

AVDDCK_1.2VA22

VDDQ_27AJ6
VDDQ_28AJ26

PCIE_VSS_1 D27
PCIE_VSS_2 D28
PCIE_VSS_3 D29

PCIE_VSS_5 G23
PCIE_VSS_6 G24
PCIE_VSS_7 G25
PCIE_VSS_8 H27
PCIE_VSS_9 J23

PCIE_VSS_11 J28
PCIE_VSS_12 K27
PCIE_VSS_13 L22
PCIE_VSS_14 L23
PCIE_VSS_15 L24
PCIE_VSS_16 L27
PCIE_VSS_17 L28
PCIE_VSS_18 M21
PCIE_VSS_19 M24
PCIE_VSS_20 M27
PCIE_VSS_21 N27
PCIE_VSS_22 N28
PCIE_VSS_23 P22
PCIE_VSS_24 P23
PCIE_VSS_25 P24
PCIE_VSS_26 P25
PCIE_VSS_27 P26PCIE_VSS_28P27 PCIE_VSS_29T21 PCIE_VSS_30T24 PCIE_VSS_31T27 PCIE_VSS_32T28 PCIE_VSS_33T29 PCIE_VSS_34U27 PCIE_VSS_35V22 PCIE_VSS_36V23 PCIE_VSS_37V24 PCIE_VSS_38V25 PCIE_VSS_39V26 PCIE_VSS_40V27 PCIE_VSS_41V28

VSS_30 R15

VSS_33 T9

VSS_37 V8

VSS_42 W1

VSS_53 AE27

PCIE_VSS_4 F26

PCIE_VSS_10 J26

PCIE_VSS_42V29

C213
0.1U
C213
0.1U

C216
1U
C216
1U

C765
1U
C765
1U

C231
1U
C231
1U

C171
10U
CC0805

C171
10U
CC0805

C162
10U_0805

C162
10U_0805

C298 0.1UC298 0.1U

C281
0.1U
C281
0.1U

C221
1U
C221
1U

U4

APL5315BI-TRL

U4

APL5315BI-TRL

SHDN1

GND2

VIN3

VO 4

SET 5

C294
2.2U
C294
2.2U1

2

R117
20K_6
R117
20K_6

C277
1U
C277
1U

C248
0.1U
C248
0.1U

C267
1U
C267
1U

C148
10U_0805

C148
10U_0805

C199
0.1U
C199
0.1U

C220
0.1U
C220
0.1U

R169 1K/FR169 1K/F

Q8
*2N7002E-LF
Q8
*2N7002E-LF

3

2

1

R127
*220R_6
R127
*220R_6

C760
1U
C760
1U

C156
*0.22U

C156
*0.22U12

C149
10U
CC0805

C149
10U
CC0805

C226
1U
C226
1U

C767
0.1U
C767
0.1U

C278
1U
C278
1U

C295
2.2U
C295
2.2U1

2

R216 0
RC0805
R216 0
RC0805

R122 0R122 0

Q9

* NTR4502PT1G

Q9

* NTR4502PT1G

3
2

1

C152
10U
CC0805

C152
10U
CC0805

R212 0
RC0805
R212 0
RC0805

R118
10K_6
R118
10K_6

C307
10U

CC0805

C307
10U

CC0805

R214 0R214 0

C237
*0.1U

C237
*0.1U

C284
1U
C284
1U

C296
1U
C296
1U

C242
10U
CC0805

C242
10U
CC0805

L21
BLM18PG181SN1D_6

L21
BLM18PG181SN1D_6

Q7
*DTC144EU

Q7
*DTC144EU

1 3

2

R213 *0R213 *0

C268
1U
C268
1U

C214
1U
C214
1U

C172

*1U

C172

*1U1
2

C275
0.1U
C275
0.1U

C269
1U
C269
1U

C310
10U

CC0805

C310
10U

CC0805

C314
22U/6.3V/8
C314
22U/6.3V/8

C272
0.1U
C272
0.1U

L22
BLM18PG181SN1D_6
L22
BLM18PG181SN1D_6

R119 *220KR119 *220K

C276
0.1U
C276
0.1U

C255
1U
C255
1U

C233
22U/6.3V/8
C233
22U/6.3V/8C163

*10U
CC0805

C163

*10U
CC0805

1
2

+ C706
220U/6.3V
CC7343

+ C706
220U/6.3V
CC7343

www.aitech1.ru
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VCC3 VCC3 VCC3 VCC3 VCC3 VCC3

VCC3 VCC3 VCC3 VCC3VCC3

AC_SDOUT15

PCICLK414

PCICLK614

PCLK_R5C83314,28

PCLK_DBC14

AD2814,28

AD2714,28

AD2614,28

AD2514,28

AD2414,28

AD2314,28
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PCLK_DBCPCLK_R5C843

PCI_AD23

BYPASS
ACPI
BCLK

USE ACPI
BCLK

USE
LONG
RESET

USE
SHORT
RESET

USE PCI
PLL

DEBUG
STRAPS

REQUIRED
STRAPS

PCI_AD25

BYPASS
PCI PLL

PCI_AD24

DEFAULT

BOOTFAILTIMER
ENABLED

BOOTFAILTIMER
DISABLED

DEFAULT

USE EEPROM
PCIE STRAPS

USE DEFAULT
PCIE STRAPS

DEFAULTDEFAULT

USE IDE
PLL
DEFAULT

BYPASS IDE
PLL

PULL
HIGH

DEFAULT

PCI_AD27 PCI_AD26

PULL
LOW

PCI_AD28

AC_SDOUT

DEFAULT

USE EXT.
48MHZ

PCICLK4 PCICLK6 PCI_CLK0 PCI_CLK1

H, H = PCI ROM

ROM TYPE:

H, L = SPI ROM

L, H = LPC ROM DEFAULT

L, L = FWH ROM

USE INT.
PLL48

CPU IF=K8

CPU IF=P4

DEFAULT

DEFAULT

PULL
LOW

IGNORE
DEBUG
STRAPS

PULL
HIGH

USE
DEBUG
STRAPS

18

SB600 Internal PD 10K

R534
*2.2K
R534
*2.2K

R141
*2.2K
R141
*2.2K

R533
*2.2K
R533
*2.2K

R566
*10K
R566
*10K

R529
*2.2K
R529
*2.2K

R563
10K
R563
10K

R565
10K
R565
10K

R562
*10K
R562
*10K

R532
*2.2K
R532
*2.2K

R547
10K
R547
10K

R148
*10K
R148
*10K

R531
*2.2K
R531
*2.2K

R545
10K
R545
10K

R546
10K
R546
10K

R543
10K
R543
10K

R542
10K
R542
10K

R564
*10K
R564
*10K

R549
10K
R549
10K

R541
10K
R541
10K

R548
*10K
R548
*10K

R530
*2.2K
R530
*2.2K

R544
10K
R544
10K

www.aitech1.ru
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TXUOUT1-

TXLOUT1-

TXUOUT2-

TXLOUT2-

TXUCLKOUT+
TXUCLKOUT-

TXUOUT1+

TXLOUT1+

TXUOUT2+

TXLOUT2+

TXLCLKOUT+

LVDS_CLK

TXUOUT0+

TXLOUT0+

TXLCLKOUT-

LVDS_DAT

TXUOUT0-

TXLOUT0-

DMIC_CLK

USBP8+
USBP8-

USB_8_FB
USB_8_FB#

CCD_PWR

TXLOUT3-
TXLOUT3+TXUOUT3+

TXUOUT3-

VADJ-1
DISPON

USBP8+
USBP8-

USB_8_FB
USB_8_FB#

TXLOUT2-
TXLOUT2+

TXLOUT1+

TXLOUT0+
TXLOUT0-

TXLCLKOUT-
TXLCLKOUT+

TXUOUT2+
TXUOUT2-

TXUOUT1+
TXUOUT1-

TXUOUT0-

TXUCLKOUT+
TXUCLKOUT-

TXUOUT0+

TXLOUT1-

TXLOUT3+
TXLOUT3-

TXUOUT3-
TXUOUT3+

DISPON

DIGON_R

LVDS_CLK

DIGON_R

NB_PWRGD_5V

CCD_POWER

LVDS_DAT

CCD_PWR

LCDVCC

VIN_LCD

VIN

LCDVCC

LCDVCC

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VCC53VPCU

VCC5
LCDVCC

VCC3

CCD_PWR

5VSUS 3VSUS

VCC3

VCC5

NB_LVDS_DAT 12
NB_LVDS_CLK 12

NB_TXLOUT0- 12
NB_TXLOUT0+ 12

NB_TXLOUT1- 12
NB_TXLOUT1+ 12

NB_TXLOUT2- 12
NB_TXLOUT2+ 12

NB_TXUOUT0- 12
NB_TXUOUT0+ 12

NB_TXUOUT1- 12
NB_TXUOUT1+ 12

NB_TXUOUT2- 12
NB_TXUOUT2+ 12

NB_TXLCLKOUT- 12
NB_TXLCLKOUT+ 12

NB_TXUCLKOUT- 12
NB_TXUCLKOUT+ 12

GPU_TXLOUT0-21
GPU_TXLOUT0+21

GPU_TXLOUT1-21
GPU_TXLOUT1+21

GPU_TXLOUT2-21
GPU_TXLOUT2+21

GPU_TXUOUT0-21
GPU_TXUOUT0+21

GPU_LVDS_DAT21
GPU_LVDS_CLK21

GPU_TXUOUT1-21
GPU_TXUOUT1+21

GPU_TXUOUT2-21
GPU_TXUOUT2+21

GPU_TXLCLKOUT-21
GPU_TXLCLKOUT+21

GPU_TXUCLKOUT-21
GPU_TXUCLKOUT+21

USBP8+15
USBP8-15

DMIC_CLK30
DMIC_DAT30

VADJ 33

NB_TXLOUT3- 12
NB_TXLOUT3+ 12

NB_TXUOUT3- 12
NB_TXUOUT3+ 12

GPU_TXLOUT3-21
GPU_TXLOUT3+21

GPU_TXUOUT3-21
GPU_TXUOUT3+21

CCD_POWER_ON# 33

EXT_LVDS_BLON21

LCD_ON15

BLON12

NB_PWRGD12,33

NB_PWRGD12,33

DIGON12

EXT_DISP_ON21
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FOR EMI WEB CAM MODULE

LCD CONNECTOR

TO INVERTER POWER

SHIELD GND

SHIELD GND

SHIELD GND

SHIELD GND

SHIELD GND

SHIELD GND

SHIELD GND

SHIELD GND

BACKLIGHT CONTROL

12/05---exchange  D35,D36 to R686,R687(white screen issue)
12/05---del R330,R324(white screen issue)

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

PANEL VCC CONTROL

CAMERA POWER

EMI

12/21---del R443,ADD R446(HW LOSE)

Change F8=7A fuse (P/N:DK700WFU006)(LCD INRUSH CURRENT=3A)

R455 *0R455 *0

Q30
DTC144EU

Q30
DTC144EU

1
3

2

R444 *0R444 *0

R360 *0R_4R360 *0R_4

R273 0R273 0

R324
10K_4
R324
10K_4

R460 *0R460 *0

R289 *0R289 *0

C657
0.1U/25V/4
C657
0.1U/25V/4

R451 *0R451 *0

Q27
ME2N7002E

Q27
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

R461 *0R461 *0

L53 0R_4L53 0R_4

R255 0R255 0

C535
10U/25V/12
C535
10U/25V/12

R440 *0R440 *0

R651 *0R_4R651 *0R_4

R285 0R285 0

R359 0R_4R359 0R_4

R258 0R258 0

R458
*10K_4
R458
*10K_4

Q25
*AO3403

Q25
*AO3403

3

2

1

R271 0R271 0

CON3

LCD_CON30

87216-300x-30p-ldv

CON3

LCD_CON30

87216-300x-30p-ldv

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30

D37 1SS355D37 1SS35521

C538
0.1U/25V/4
C538
0.1U/25V/4

R277 0R277 0

R454 *0R454 *0

R447 *0R447 *0

R443
0R_4

R443
0R_4

C576 1000P/50V/4C576 1000P/50V/4

R254 0R254 0

F8

5A RC1206

F8

5A RC1206
12

Q28

AAT4280IGU-1-T1

Q28

AAT4280IGU-1-T1

OUT 1

GND 2

ON/OFF3

IN4

GND 5

IN6

D38 1SS355D38 1SS35521

F10
*POLY_SWITCH
f-3_2x1_65-3_68
DK150TPU072

F10
*POLY_SWITCH
f-3_2x1_65-3_68
DK150TPU072

1
2

C552
10U/25V/12
C552
10U/25V/12

F5

5A RC1206

F5

5A RC1206
12

R262 0R262 0

R265 0R265 0

R441 *0R441 *0

C575 0.1U/25V/4C575 0.1U/25V/4

C521
*1000P/50V/4
C521
*1000P/50V/41

2

Q31
ME2N7002E
Q31
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

R288 *0R288 *0

C562
0.1U/25V/4
C562
0.1U/25V/4

R266 0R266 0

R269 0R269 0

C524 0.1U/25V/4C524 0.1U/25V/4

CN3CN3

1
2
3
4
5
6

R282
4.7K_4
R282
4.7K_4

R272 0R272 0

R284 0R284 0

R686 *0R_4R686 *0R_4

R450 *0R450 *0

R463 *0R463 *0

C656
10U/6.3V/6
C656
10U/6.3V/6

+C571 10U/10V/8+C571 10U/10V/8

R456 *0R456 *0

R446
*0R_4

R446
*0R_4

R270 0R270 0

R439 *0R439 *0
R459
169R_4
R459
169R_4

C420
*1000P/50V/4
C420
*1000P/50V/41

2

R257 0R257 0

R466
10K_4
R466
10K_4 R445 *0R445 *0

R687 0R_4R687 0R_4

R276 0R276 0

C559 *22P/50V/4C559 *22P/50V/412

R264 0R264 0

R251 0R251 0

C421
*1000P/50V/4
C421
*1000P/50V/41

2

R453 *0R453 *0

C660
3300P/50V/4

C660
3300P/50V/4

1
2

R452 *0R452 *0

C641
0.1U/25V/4
C641
0.1U/25V/4

C561
*1000P/50V/4
C561
*1000P/50V/41

2

R263 0R263 0

C574 0.1U/25V/4C574 0.1U/25V/4

R462 *0R462 *0

Q29
ME2N7002E

Q29
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

U10
TC7SH08FU
U10
TC7SH08FU

2

1
4

3
5

R358 0R_4R358 0R_4

R268 0R268 0

R464
20K_4
R464
20K_4

R330
*10K_4
R330
*10K_4

R283
4.7K_4
R283
4.7K_4

R449 *0R449 *0

L52
*90ohm,400mA

L52
*90ohm,400mA

1
43

2

R442 *0R442 *0

R352 0R_4R352 0R_4

R321
10K_4
R321
10K_4

F9
POLY_SWITCH
f-3_2x1_65-3_68
DK150TPU072

F9
POLY_SWITCH
f-3_2x1_65-3_68
DK150TPU072

1
2

R448 *0R448 *0

R252 0R252 0

R267 0R267 0

CN4

87213-1000G

CN4

87213-1000G

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

C639 0.1U/25V/4C639 0.1U/25V/4
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PCIE_TXN13

PCIE_TXP4

PCIE_TXN11

PCIE_TXP15

PCIE_TXP8

PCIE_TXP2

PCIE_TXN0

PCIE_TXN1

PCIE_TXN15

PCIE_TXN12

PCIE_TXN3

PCIE_TXN9

PCIE_TXP6

PCIE_TXP12

PCIE_TXP3

PCIE_TXP14

PCIE_TXN2

PCIE_TXP1

PCIE_TXN4

PCIE_TXN14

PCIE_TXP13

PCIE_TXP10

PCIE_TXN8

PCIE_TXN10

PCIE_TXN7

PCIE_TXP5

PCIE_TXP0

PCIE_TXN5

PCIE_TXN6

PCIE_TXP11

PCIE_TXP9

PCIE_RXP15

PCIE_RXP1

PCIE_RXN9

PCIE_RXP13

PCIE_RXN6

PCIE_RXN8

PCIE_RXN2

PCIE_RXP6

PCIE_RXP4

PCIE_RXN15

PCIE_RXP7

PCIE_RXP14

PCIE_RXP9

PCIE_RXP3

PCIE_RXN12

PCIE_RXN13

PCIE_RXP10

PCIE_RXN7

PCIE_RXN4

PCIE_RXP12

PCIE_RXN3

PCIE_RXN5
PCIE_RXP5

PCIE_RXP2

PCIE_RXN14

PCIE_RXN10

PCIE_RXP8

PCIE_RXP11
PCIE_RXN11

C_PEG_RXP1

C_PEG_RXP15

C_PEG_RXN13

C_PEG_RXP9

C_PEG_RXP10

C_PEG_RXP5

C_PEG_RXN10

C_PEG_RXP13

C_PEG_RXP8

C_PEG_RXP14

C_PEG_RXN3

C_PEG_RXN9

C_PEG_RXN2

C_PEG_RXN6

C_PEG_RXP11

C_PEG_RXN14

C_PEG_RXP4

C_PEG_RXN5

C_PEG_RXP6

C_PEG_RXP12

C_PEG_RXP3

C_PEG_RXN8

C_PEG_RXN4

C_PEG_RXP2

C_PEG_RXP7

C_PEG_RXN12

C_PEG_RXN15

C_PEG_RXN11

C_PEG_RXN7
PCIE_TXP7

PCIE_RST#

PCIE_RXN0

PCIE_RXN1

PCIE_RXP0C_PEG_RXP0

C_PEG_RXN1

C_PEG_RXN0

PCIE_REFCLKN
PCIE_REFCLKP

PCIE_TXP[15..0]

PCIE_RXN[15..0]

PCIE_RXP[15..0]

PCIE_TXN[15..0]

PCIE_VDDC

VCC5

PCIE_TXN[15..0]11

PCIE_TXP[15..0]11 PCIE_RXP[15..0]11

PCIE_RXN[15..0]11

PCIE_REFCLKP3
PCIE_REFCLKN3

PCIE_RST#14,31
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           Quantat           Lenovo
M92-M+   AJ072800T16       AJ072800T17
M82-M    AJ070700T13       AJ070700T12

C405 *0.1U/25V/4C405 *0.1U/25V/4

C386 *0.1U/25V/4C386 *0.1U/25V/4

C399 *0.1U/25V/4C399 *0.1U/25V/4

C393 *0.1U/25V/4C393 *0.1U/25V/4
C392 *0.1U/25V/4C392 *0.1U/25V/4

C396 *0.1U/25V/4C396 *0.1U/25V/4

C406 *0.1U/25V/4C406 *0.1U/25V/4

C410 *0.1U/25V/4C410 *0.1U/25V/4

R296
*1.27K_4
R296
*1.27K_4

C390 *0.1U/25V/4C390 *0.1U/25V/4

C394 *0.1U/25V/4C394 *0.1U/25V/4

C674
*0.1U/25V/4
C674
*0.1U/25V/4

C402 *0.1U/25V/4C402 *0.1U/25V/4

C414 *0.1U/25V/4C414 *0.1U/25V/4

C403 *0.1U/25V/4C403 *0.1U/25V/4

C412 *0.1U/25V/4C412 *0.1U/25V/4
C413 *0.1U/25V/4C413 *0.1U/25V/4

PART 1 OF 7

Calibration

P
C
I
-
E
X
P
R
E
S
S

I
N
T
E
R
F
A
C
E

Clock

SM Bus

U17A

*M92-M+

PART 1 OF 7

Calibration

P
C
I
-
E
X
P
R
E
S
S

I
N
T
E
R
F
A
C
E

Clock

SM Bus

U17A

*M92-M+

PCIE_TX0P AG31
PCIE_TX0N AG30

PCIE_TX1P AF31
PCIE_TX1N AF30

PCIE_TX2P AF28
PCIE_TX2N AF27

PCIE_TX3P AD31
PCIE_TX3N AD30

PCIE_RX0PAK33
PCIE_RX0NAJ33

PCIE_RX1PAJ35
PCIE_RX1NAJ34

PCIE_RX2PAH35
PCIE_RX2NAH34

PCIE_RX3PAG35
PCIE_RX3NAG34

PCIE_TX4P AD28
PCIE_TX4N AD27

PCIE_TX5P AB31
PCIE_TX5N AB30

PCIE_TX6P AB28
PCIE_TX6N AB27

PCIE_TX7P AA31
PCIE_TX7N AA30

PCIE_RX4PAF33
PCIE_RX4NAE33

PCIE_RX5PAE35
PCIE_RX5NAE34

PCIE_RX6PAD35
PCIE_RX6NAD34

PCIE_RX7PAC35
PCIE_RX7NAC34

PCIE_REFCLKPAJ31
PCIE_REFCLKNAJ30

PERSTBAM32

PCIE_TX8P AA28
PCIE_TX8N AA27

PCIE_TX9P W31
PCIE_TX9N W30

PCIE_TX10P W28
PCIE_TX10N W27

PCIE_TX11P V31
PCIE_TX11N V30

PCIE_RX8PAB33
PCIE_RX8NAA33

PCIE_RX9PAA35
PCIE_RX9NAA34

PCIE_RX10PY35
PCIE_RX10NY34

PCIE_RX11PW35
PCIE_RX11NW34

PCIE_TX12P V28
PCIE_TX12N V27

PCIE_TX13P U31
PCIE_TX13N U30

PCIE_TX14P U28
PCIE_TX14N U27

PCIE_TX15P R31
PCIE_TX15N R30

PCIE_RX12PV33
PCIE_RX12NU33

PCIE_RX13PU35
PCIE_RX13NU34

PCIE_RX14PT35
PCIE_RX14NT34

PCIE_RX15PR35
PCIE_RX15NR34

PCIE_CALRN AG26

PCIE_CALRP AJ27

NC_SMBCLKAK34 NC_SMB_DATAAK35

NC_FAN_TACH AK14

NC_DRAM_0 AF3
NC_DRAM_1 AG9

NC_AC_BATT AK29

C391 *0.1U/25V/4C391 *0.1U/25V/4

C409 *0.1U/25V/4C409 *0.1U/25V/4

C395 *0.1U/25V/4C395 *0.1U/25V/4

C385 *0.1U/25V/4C385 *0.1U/25V/4

C382 *0.1U/25V/4C382 *0.1U/25V/4

C401 *0.1U/25V/4C401 *0.1U/25V/4

C389 *0.1U/25V/4C389 *0.1U/25V/4

C398 *0.1U/25V/4C398 *0.1U/25V/4

C407 *0.1U/25V/4C407 *0.1U/25V/4

C404 *0.1U/25V/4C404 *0.1U/25V/4

C415 *0.1U/25V/4C415 *0.1U/25V/4

C397 *0.1U/25V/4C397 *0.1U/25V/4

C384 *0.1U/25V/4C384 *0.1U/25V/4

C400 *0.1U/25V/4C400 *0.1U/25V/4

R298 *2K_4R298 *2K_4

C676
*0.1U/25V/4
C676
*0.1U/25V/4

C383 *0.1U/25V/4C383 *0.1U/25V/4

C388 *0.1U/25V/4C388 *0.1U/25V/4

C387 *0.1U/25V/4C387 *0.1U/25V/4
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3
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2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

VDD1DI

V2SYNC
H2SYNC

A2VDD_M86

TPVDD

LVDDR_M86

LVDDC_M86

LPVDD_M86

DPB_VDDR

DPA_VDDR

VDD1DI

A2VDDQ

M82ME-XT_XTALO
M82ME-XT_XTALI

VREFG

PCIE_PVDD_M92

PCIE_PVDD_M92

DPLL_PVDD

DPLL_PVDD

MPVDD

MPVDD

DPLL_VDDC

DPLL_VDDC

AVDD_M86

A2VDD_M86

GFX_CTF0

AVDD_M86

EXT_VGA_RED

EXT_VGA_GRN

EXT_VGA_BLU

THERM_ALERT#

THERM_ALERT#

GPU_TXCLK_UP
GPU_TXCLK_UN
GPU_TXOUT_U0P
GPU_TXOUT_U0N
GPU_TXOUT_U1P
GPU_TXOUT_U1N
GPU_TXOUT_U2P
GPU_TXOUT_U2N

GPU_TXCLK_LP
GPU_TXCLK_LN
GPU_TXOUT_L0P
GPU_TXOUT_L0N
GPU_TXOUT_L1P
GPU_TXOUT_L1N
GPU_TXOUT_L2P
GPU_TXOUT_L2N

GPU_TXOUT_U3P
GPU_TXOUT_U3N

GPU_TXOUT_L3P
GPU_TXOUT_L3N

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

+3V_D

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8 VCC1.8

VCC1.1

VCC1.1

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VDD_CORE

VCC1.1

+3V_D

VCC1.8

+3V_D
+3V_D

+3V_D
+3V_D

+3V_D
+3V_D

+3V_D
+3V_D

PCIE_PVDD_M92

EXT_LVDS_BLON 19

EXT_DISP_ON 19

EXT_HSYNC 23
EXT_VSYNC 23

V2SYNC 23
H2SYNC 23

VIP323

VHAD023

PSYNC23

DVALID23

GPIO423
GPIO523

THERM_SDAT23
THERM_SCLK23

GPIO623
EXT_LVDS_BLON19

RAM_STRAP223
RAM_STRAP323

RAM_STRAP023
RAM_STRAP123

GPIO223
GPIO323

GPIO023
GPIO123

SOUT_GPIO823
SIN_GPIO923

GPIO1223
GPIO1323

SCLK23
GPIO1123

VCORE1.2ID039

ALT#_GPIO1723

VCORE1.2ID139

SCS#_GPIO2223

D-23
D+23

GPU_LVDS_DAT 19
GPU_LVDS_CLK 19

THERM_ALERT#6,12,32

GPU_TXUOUT2+ 19

GPU_TXLCLKOUT- 19

GPU_TXUOUT0- 19

GPU_TXUCLKOUT- 19

GPU_TXUOUT2- 19

GPU_TXUOUT1- 19

GPU_TXUOUT0+ 19

GPU_TXLCLKOUT+ 19

GPU_TXUCLKOUT+ 19

GPU_TXUOUT1+ 19

GPU_TXLOUT0- 19
GPU_TXLOUT1+ 19

GPU_TXLOUT2- 19

GPU_TXLOUT1- 19

GPU_TXLOUT0+ 19

GPU_TXLOUT2+ 19

GPU_TXUOUT3+ 19
GPU_TXUOUT3- 19

GPU_TXLOUT3- 19
GPU_TXLOUT3+ 19
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+1.8V(40mA)

INSTALL DPA/B_VDDR  TO +1.1V(200mA) FOR M8x

+1.8V(40mA)

+1.8V(104mA)

+1.8V(48mA)

3.3V TO 5V LEVEL SHIFT LOGIC REQUIRED
DDC1,DDC2 DDC3 USED ON M8x 
(Only for M8X,so,remove M7X Level shift)

DDC3,DDC4 ARE 5V TOLERANT ON M8x

+1.8V(52mA)

+1.8V(68mA)

VDD_CORE(345mA)

+1.1V(100mA)

22 ohm/1A

120 ohm/300mA

22 ohm/1A

+1.8V(400mA)

120 ohm/300mA

120 ohm/300mA

+1.1V(200mA)

+1.1V(200mA)

Reserved for ICT

NOTE:Single channel LVDS interfaces
must use the lower LVDS channel(TXOUT_Lxx)

+3.3V(135mA)

+1.8V(96mA)

21+1.8V(400mA)

C512
*1U/10V/4
C512
*1U/10V/4

Y3

*27MHZ

Y3

*27MHZ

3
12

4

R315*4.7K_4 R315*4.7K_4

C513
*10U/6.3V/6
C513
*10U/6.3V/6

R434 *150R_4R434 *150R_4

R431 *0R_4R431 *0R_4

C592
*1U/10V/4
C592
*1U/10V/4

R339*4.7K_4 R339*4.7K_4

R427 *0R_4R427 *0R_4

R432 *150R_4R432 *150R_4

C450
*1U/10V/4
C450
*1U/10V/4

C462
*0.1U/25V/4
C462
*0.1U/25V/4

T119T119

C461
*0.1U/25V/4
C461
*0.1U/25V/4

R295 *0R_4R295 *0R_4

*120ohm,300mAL59 *120ohm,300mAL59

R408*4.7K_4 R408*4.7K_4

L49 *22ohm,1500mAL49 *22ohm,1500mA
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VARY_BL AG7

DIGON AJ6

TXCLK_UP AK24
TXCLK_UN AL24

TXOUT_U3P AK26
TXOUT_U3N AL26

TXOUT_U2P AG24
TXOUT_U2N AH24

TXOUT_U1P AP27
TXOUT_U1N AR27

TXOUT_U0P AN27
TXOUT_U0N AN26

TXOUT_L0N AN22TXOUT_L0P AN23

TXOUT_L1N AR23

TXOUT_L2N AR24

TXOUT_L3N AR25

LVDDR_1AJ26

LVSSR_6AM22

LPVDDAL22
LPVSSAK22

LVDDR_2AH26

LVSSR_1AM24
LVSSR_2AN28
LVSSR_3AN21
LVSSR_4AN24
LVSSR_5AN25

LVSSR_7AP21
LVSSR_8AP26
LVSSR_9AM27
LVSSR_10AR21
LVSSR_11AR26

LVDDC_1AK27
LVDDC_2AL27

TXCLK_LP AR22
TXCLK_LN AP22

TXOUT_L1P AP23

TXOUT_L2P AP24

TXOUT_L3P AP25

LVSSR_12AM26
LVSSR_13AJ22
LVSSR_14AJ24

R318*4.7K_4 R318*4.7K_4

*120ohm,300mAL44 *120ohm,300mAL44

R428 *0R_4R428 *0R_4

R342 *10K_4R342 *10K_4

R309 *0R_4R309 *0R_4

*120ohm,300mAL33 *120ohm,300mAL33

*120ohm,300mAL36 *120ohm,300mAL36

C437
*10U/6.3V/6
C437
*10U/6.3V/6

R341 *0R_4R341 *0R_4

R335
*10K_4
R335
*10K_4

R317*4.7K_4 R317*4.7K_4

R429 *0R_4R429 *0R_4

C498
*10U/6.3V/6
C498
*10U/6.3V/6

R302 *0R_4R302 *0R_4

R436
*1M_4
R436
*1M_4

C525
*0.1U/25V/4
C525
*0.1U/25V/4

C594
*10U/6.3V/6
C594
*10U/6.3V/6

C607
*10U/6.3V/6
C607
*10U/6.3V/6

R425 *0R_4R425 *0R_4

L39 *22ohm,1500mAL39 *22ohm,1500mA
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PLL
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SCLAM6 SDAAK6

VHAD_0AM9
VHAD_1AL9

VIP_0AM12
VIP_1AL12

DPLUSAM4

DPLL_PVSSAP20

MPVDDA14
MPVSSB15

XTALINAR33
XTALOUTAP33

DPA_PVSS AL14

DPB_VSSR_2 AP18
DPB_VSSR_3 AR18

R AR31

G AR30

HSYNC AN29
VSYNC AN30

RSET AN31

AVDD AR32

R2 AM19

G2 AM18

B2 AM17

H2SYNC AM15V2SYNC AL15

R2SET AJ21

A2VDD AM21

DVALIDAJ7

RB AP31

GB AP30

B AR29
BB AP29

R2B AL19

G2B AL18

B2B AL17

DMINUSAK4

DPLL_PVDDAR20

DPLL_VDDCAG19

VPCLK0AL7

VPHCTLAJ9

VIP_6AJ10

VIPCLKAK7

VIP_4AM10
VIP_5AL10

C AK19

VIP_3AH12

VIP_7AH10

VIP_2AJ12

PCIE_PVDDAM35

PSYNCAM7

A2VDDQ AL21

A2VSSQ AK21

VDD2DI AH22
VSS2DI AG22

VSS1DI AP28VDD1DI AR28

AVSSQ AP32

DPB_VSSR_4 AN16
DPB_VSSR_6 AN17

DPB_VDDR_1 AN19
DPB_VDDR_2 AN20
DPA_VDDR_3 AP19
DPA_VDDR_4 AR19

DPB_VSSR_1 AN18

GEN_EAR9

DP_CALR AG15

HPD1 AG6

DDC1DATA AM29
DDC1CLK AL29

DDC2CLK AH15

DDC3DATA_DP3_AUXN AJ5
DDC3CLK_DP3_AUXP AJ4

DDC4DATA_DP4_AUXN AH14
DDC4CLK_DP4_AUXP AG14

DDC2DATA AJ15

TS_FDOAG21

GPIO_0AG2
GPIO_1AF2
GPIO_2AF1
GPIO_3AE3
GPIO_4AE2
GPIO_5AE1
GPIO_6AD3
GPIO_7_BLONAD2
GPIO_8_ROMSOAD1
GPIO_9_ROMSIAD5
GPIO_10_ROMSCKAD4
GPIO_11AC3
GPIO_12AC2
GPIO_13AC1
GPIO_14_HPD2AB3
GPIO_15_PWRCNTL_0AB2
GPIO_16_SSINAB1
GPIO_17_THERMAL_INTAF5
GPIO_18_HPD3AF4
GPIO_19_CTFAG4
GPIO_20_PWRCNTL_1AG3
GPIO_21_BBENAD9
GPIO_22_ROMCSBAD8
GPIO_23_CLKREQBAD7
GPIO_24_JMODEAB4
GPIO_25_TDIAB6
GPIO_26_TCKAB7
GPIO_27_TMSAB9
GPIO_28_TDOAA9
GEN_AAF8
GEN_BAF7
GEN_CAG5

VREFGAD12

DVPCNTL__MVP_0AN8
DVPCNTL__MVP_1AP8
DVPCNTL_0AG1
DVPCNTL_1AH3
DVPCNTL_2AH2
DVPCLKAH1
DVPDATA_0AJ3
DVPDATA_1AJ2
DVPDATA_2AJ1
DVPDATA_3AK2
DVPDATA_4AK1
DVPDATA_5AL3
DVPDATA_6AL2
DVPDATA_7AL1
DVPDATA_8AM3
DVPDATA_9AM2
DVPDATA_10AN2
DVPDATA_11AP3
DVPDATA_12AR3
DVPDATA_13AN4
DVPDATA_14AR4
DVPDATA_15AP4
DVPDATA_16AN5
DVPDATA_17AR5
DVPDATA_18AP5
DVPDATA_19AP6
DVPDATA_20AR6
DVPDATA_21AN7
DVPDATA_22AP7
DVPDATA_23AR7

DPB_PVSS AG17

GEN_D_HPD4AP9

GEN_GAR13 GEN_FAP13

Y AK18
COMP AK17

DPB_PVDD AH17

TXCAM_DPA0P AN9
TXCAP_DPA0N AN10

TX0M_DPA1P AR10
TX0P_DPA1N AP10

TX1M_DPA2P AR11
TX1P_DPA2N AP11

TX2M_DPA3P AR12
TX2P_DPA3N AP12

TXCBM_DPB0P AR14
TXCBP_DPB0N AP14

TX3M_DPB1P AR15
TX3P_DPB1N AP15

TX4M_DPB2P AR16
TX4P_DPB2N AP16

TX5M_DPB3P AR17
TX5P_DPB3N AP17

DPA_PVDD AM14

DPA_VSSR_7 AN11
DPA_VSSR_8 AN12
DPA_VSSR_9 AN13

DPA_VSSR_10 AN14

DPA_VSSR_5 AN15

NC_TPVDDC AH18
NC_TPVSSC AG18

C612 *6.8P/50V/4C612 *6.8P/50V/4

R394 *4.7K_4R394 *4.7K_4

C474
*1U/10V/4
C474
*1U/10V/4

C602
*0.1U/25V/4
C602
*0.1U/25V/4

*120ohm,300mAL61 *120ohm,300mAL61

*120ohm,300mAL38 *120ohm,300mAL38

R336 *10K_4R336 *10K_4

R430 *0R_4R430 *0R_4

L37 *22ohm,1500mAL37 *22ohm,1500mA

C522
*1U/10V/4
C522
*1U/10V/4

C416
*1U/10V/4
C416
*1U/10V/4

R344 *10K_4R344 *10K_4

C485
*0.1U/25V/4
C485
*0.1U/25V/4

T122T122

C483
*0.1U/25V/4
C483
*0.1U/25V/4

R349 *0R_4R349 *0R_4

R423 *0R_4R423 *0R_4

T123T123

C598
*0.1U/25V/4
C598
*0.1U/25V/4

C440
*0.1U/25V/4
C440
*0.1U/25V/4

*120ohm,300mAL57 *120ohm,300mAL57

R435 *499R_4R435 *499R_4

R310 *150R_4R310 *150R_4

R297 *0R_4R297 *0R_4

C606
*1U/10V/4
C606
*1U/10V/4

C499
*0.1U/25V/4
C499
*0.1U/25V/4

R306 *0R_4R306 *0R_4

C520

*0.1U/25V/4

C520

*0.1U/25V/4

T120T120

C456
*1U/10V/4
C456
*1U/10V/4

*120ohm,300mAL45 *120ohm,300mAL45

R308 *0R_4R308 *0R_4

C491
*10U/6.3V/6
C491
*10U/6.3V/6

C432
*1U/10V/4
C432
*1U/10V/4

C418
*0.1U/25V/4
C418
*0.1U/25V/4

R299 *0R_4R299 *0R_4

C481
*10U/6.3V/6
C481
*10U/6.3V/6

C608
*0.1U/25V/4
C608
*0.1U/25V/4

C495
*1U/10V/4
C495
*1U/10V/4

C467
*10U/6.3V/6
C467
*10U/6.3V/6

*120ohm,300mAL42 *120ohm,300mAL42

R304 *0R_4R304 *0R_4

C429
*0.1U/25V/4
C429
*0.1U/25V/4

C600
*10U/6.3V/6
C600
*10U/6.3V/6

T121T121

R426 *0R_4R426 *0R_4

R303 *715R_4R303 *715R_4

R334 *10K_4R334 *10K_4

R290 *0R_4R290 *0R_4

C484
*1U/10V/4
C484
*1U/10V/4

C591
*0.1U/25V/4
C591
*0.1U/25V/4

R293 *0R_4R293 *0R_4

C419
*10U/6.3V/6
C419
*10U/6.3V/6

R291 *0R_4R291 *0R_4

R401 *4.7K_4R401 *4.7K_4

R433 *150R_4R433 *150R_4

C439
*1U/10V/4
C439
*1U/10V/4

C424
*47U/6.3V/12
C424
*47U/6.3V/12

C527
*10U/6.3V/6
C527
*10U/6.3V/6

R422 *0R_4R422 *0R_4

R331 *1K_4R331 *1K_4

C496
*0.1U/25V/4
C496
*0.1U/25V/4

C593
*10U/6.3V/6
C593
*10U/6.3V/6

C443
*10U/6.3V/6
C443
*10U/6.3V/6

R314
*249R_4
R314
*249R_4

C431
*10U/6.3V/6
C431
*10U/6.3V/6

R323
*499R_4
R323
*499R_4

*120ohm,300mAL43 *120ohm,300mAL43

R316*4.7K_4 R316*4.7K_4

R307 *0R_4R307 *0R_4

C597
*1U/10V/4
C597
*1U/10V/4

*120ohm,300mAL62 *120ohm,300mAL62

C614 *6.8P/50V/4C614 *6.8P/50V/4

R424 *0R_4R424 *0R_4

C601
*1U/10V/4
C601
*1U/10V/4
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1
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D D

C C

B B

A A

VMA_DQ[63..0]

VMA_DM[7..0]

VMA_WDQS[7..0]

VMA_RDQS[7..0]

MVREFDA

MVREFSA

VMA_BA0
VMA_BA1

VMA_MA[12..0]

MVREFDB

MVREFSB

MEM_RST#

VMA_DQ23

VMA_CLK1

CSA0_1#

VMA_ODT0
VMA_ODT1

RASA1#

VMA_CLK1#

VMA_WDQS2

VMA_RDQS6

VMA_DM5

VMA_WDQS1

VMA_RDQS1

VMA_DM0

VMA_RDQS5

VMA_WDQS3

VMA_DM7

VMA_DM1

VMA_RDQS2

VMA_DM2

VMA_RDQS0

VMA_RDQS4

VMA_WDQS7

VMA_DM6

VMA_WDQS5

VMA_DM4
VMA_DM3

VMA_WDQS4

VMA_WDQS0

VMA_RDQS3

VMA_RDQS7

VMA_WDQS6

VMA_DQ26

VMA_DQ8

VMA_DQ16

VMA_DQ28

VMA_DQ22

VMA_DQ20

VMA_DQ4
VMA_DQ3

VMA_DQ6

VMA_DQ30

VMA_DQ2

VMA_DQ14

VMA_DQ31

VMA_DQ19

VMA_DQ21

VMA_DQ10

VMA_DQ24

VMA_DQ12

VMA_DQ29

VMA_DQ13

VMA_DQ15

VMA_DQ25

VMA_DQ18

VMA_DQ5

VMA_DQ7

VMA_DQ1

VMA_DQ27

VMA_DQ17

VMA_DQ11

VMA_DQ9

VMA_DQ0

WEA1#

VMA_CLK0

VMA_CLK0#

VMA_MA8

VMA_MA10
VMA_MA9

VMA_MA5
VMA_MA6

VMA_MA0

VMA_MA3

RASA0#

VMA_MA4

CSA0_0#

VMA_MA7

CKEA0

VMA_MA2
VMA_MA1

VMA_MA11

WEA0#

VMA_BA0
VMA_BA1

VMA_BA2
VMA_MA12

CSA1_1#
CSA1_0#

CASA1#
CASA0#

VMA_DQ55

VMA_DQ35

VMA_DQ38

VMA_DQ58

VMA_DQ40

VMA_DQ48

VMA_DQ60

VMA_DQ63

VMA_DQ51

VMA_DQ54

VMA_DQ52

VMA_DQ36

VMA_DQ61

VMA_DQ45

VMA_DQ62

VMA_DQ34

VMA_DQ46

VMA_DQ37

VMA_DQ39

VMA_DQ53

VMA_DQ42

VMA_DQ56

VMA_DQ44

VMA_DQ49

VMA_DQ43

VMA_DQ47

VMA_DQ57

VMA_DQ50

VMA_DQ41

VMA_DQ32
VMA_DQ33

VMA_DQ59

CKEA1

VMA_BA2

VCC1.8

VCC1.8
VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VMA_DQ[63..0]25

VMA_DM[7..0]25

VMA_MA[12..0]25

VMA_BA025

VMA_RDQS[7..0]25

VMA_WDQS[7..0]25

VMA_BA125

CSA0_0# 25

RASA1# 25
RASA0# 25

WEA1# 25
WEA0# 25

CSA1_0# 25

CASA1# 25
CASA0# 25

VMA_ODT1 25
VMA_ODT0 25

VMA_CLK1 25

VMA_CLK0# 25

CKEA1 25

VMA_CLK1# 25

VMA_CLK0 25

CKEA0 25

VMA_BA225
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MVREF TO 1.8V

MVREF TO GND

40.2R100R

100R100R

DIVIDER RESISTORS     DDR2         DDR3

MVREF Voltage 0.9V 1.28V

0.713*VDDQ0.5*VDDQ

22

QSA[7..0]

QSA#[7..0]
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DQA_0P27
DQA_1P28
DQA_2P31
DQA_3P32
DQA_4M27
DQA_5K29
DQA_6K31
DQA_7K32
DQA_8M33
DQA_9M34
DQA_10L34
DQA_11L35
DQA_12J33
DQA_13J34
DQA_14H33
DQA_15H34
DQA_16K27
DQA_17J29
DQA_18J30
DQA_19J31
DQA_20F29
DQA_21F32
DQA_22D30
DQA_23D32
DQA_24G33
DQA_25G34
DQA_26G35
DQA_27F34
DQA_28D34
DQA_29C34
DQA_30C35
DQA_31B34
DQA_32C24
DQA_33B24
DQA_34B23
DQA_35A23
DQA_36C21
DQA_37B21
DQA_38C20
DQA_39B20
DQA_40J22
DQA_41H22
DQA_42F22
DQA_43D21
DQA_44J19
DQA_45G19
DQA_46F19
DQA_47D19
DQA_48C19
DQA_49B19
DQA_50A19
DQA_51B18
DQA_52C16
DQA_53B16
DQA_54C15
DQA_55A15
DQA_56H18
DQA_57F18
DQA_58E18
DQA_59D18
DQA_60J17
DQA_61G15
DQA_62E15
DQA_63D15

MAA_0 C27
MAA_1 B28
MAA_2 B27
MAA_3 G26
MAA_4 F27
MAA_5 E27
MAA_6 D27
MAA_7 J27
MAA_8 E29
MAA_9 C30

MAA_10 E26
MAA_11 A27

MAA_BA0 C28
MAA_BA1 B29

MAA_A12 G27

DQMAb_0 M29
DQMAb_1 K33
DQMAb_2 G30
DQMAb_3 E33
DQMAb_4 C22
DQMAb_5 H21
DQMAb_6 C17
DQMAb_7 G17

QSA_0 M30
QSA_1 K34
QSA_2 G31
QSA_3 E34
QSA_4 B22
QSA_5 F21
QSA_6 B17
QSA_7 D17

QSA_0B M31
QSA_1B K35
QSA_2B G32
QSA_3B E35
QSA_4B A22
QSA_5B E21
QSA_6B A17
QSA_7B E17

ODTA0 C31

CLKA0 A33

CLKA0b B33

RASA0b A31

CASA0b C32

CSA0b_0 A30
CSA0b_1 B30

CKEA0 B31

WEA0b C29

MAA_BA2 D26

MVREFDAN35
MVREFSAN34

CLKA1b B26

CLKA1 A26

CASA1b H26

RASA1b D24

CKEA1 F24

WEA1b D22

CSA1b_0 G24
CSA1b_1 H24

ODTA1 C25

NC_1AM34

C373
*0.1U/25V/4
C373
*0.1U/25V/4

R325 *240R_4R325 *240R_4
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DQB_0H15
DQB_1G14
DQB_2E14
DQB_3D14
DQB_4H12
DQB_5G12
DQB_6F12
DQB_7D10
DQB_8B13
DQB_9C12
DQB_10B12
DQB_11B11
DQB_12C9
DQB_13B9
DQB_14A9
DQB_15B8
DQB_16J10
DQB_17H10
DQB_18F10
DQB_19D9
DQB_20G7
DQB_21G6
DQB_22F6
DQB_23D6
DQB_24C8
DQB_25C7
DQB_26B7
DQB_27A7
DQB_28B5
DQB_29A5
DQB_30C4
DQB_31B4
DQB_32M3
DQB_33M2
DQB_34N2
DQB_35N1
DQB_36R3
DQB_37R2
DQB_38T3
DQB_39T2
DQB_40M8
DQB_41M7
DQB_42P5
DQB_43P4
DQB_44R9
DQB_45R8
DQB_46R6
DQB_47U4
DQB_48U3
DQB_49U2
DQB_50U1
DQB_51V2
DQB_52Y3
DQB_53Y2
DQB_54AA2
DQB_55AA1
DQB_56U9
DQB_57U7
DQB_58U6
DQB_59V4
DQB_60W9
DQB_61W7
DQB_62W6
DQB_63W4

MAB_0 H2
MAB_1 H3
MAB_2 J3
MAB_3 J5
MAB_4 J4
MAB_5 J6
MAB_6 G5
MAB_7 J9
MAB_8 F3
MAB_9 F4

MAB_10 J1
MAB_11 J2

MAB_BA0 G2
MAB_BA1 G3

MAB_A12 J7

DQMBb_0 D12
DQMBb_1 C10
DQMBb_2 E7
DQMBb_3 C6
DQMBb_4 P3
DQMBb_5 R4
DQMBb_6 W3
DQMBb_7 V8

QSB_0 J14
QSB_1 B10
QSB_2 F9
QSB_3 B6
QSB_4 P2
QSB_5 P8
QSB_6 W2
QSB_7 V6

QSB_0B H14
QSB_1B A10
QSB_2B E9
QSB_3B A6
QSB_4B P1
QSB_5B P7
QSB_6B W1
QSB_7B V5

ODTB0 D2

CLKB0 A3

CLKB0b B3

RASB0b D3

CASB0b C1

CSB0b_0 E1
CSB0b_1 E2

CKEB0 E3

WEB0b F2

MAB_BA2 F1

MVREFDBB14
MVREFSBA13

DRAM_RST AA4

TEST_MCLKAA8
TEST_YCLKAA7
MEMTESTAA5

CLKB1b K2

CLKB1 K1

CASB1b K4

RASB1b K7

CKEB1 K8

WEB1b M6

CSB1b_0 L3
CSB1b_1 M4

ODTB1 K5

TESTENAM30

PLLTESTAH19

R278
*100R_4
R278
*100R_4

C523
*0.1U/25V/4
C523
*0.1U/25V/4

R313
*100R_4
R313
*100R_4R279

*100R_4
R279
*100R_4 T118T118

R332 *4.7K_4R332 *4.7K_4

R333
*100R_4
R333
*100R_4

R274
*100R_4
R274
*100R_4

T117T117

R312 *4.7K_4R312 *4.7K_4
R322 *4.7K_4R322 *4.7K_4

T115T115

C377
*0.1U/25V/4
C377
*0.1U/25V/4

C514
*0.1U/25V/4
C514
*0.1U/25V/4

R292 *1K_4R292 *1K_4

R275
*100R_4
R275
*100R_4

R305 *10K_4R305 *10K_4

R326
*100R_4
R326
*100R_4

R311
*100R_4
R311
*100R_4

www.aitech1.ru
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D D

C C

B B

A A

VC
C

_T
H

+3V_D

VDDR4

+3V_D

+3V_D

+3V_D

+3V_D

+3V_D

GPIO021

GPIO121

GPIO421

GPIO521

GPIO221

GPIO321

GPIO1121

GPIO621

SOUT_GPIO821

SIN_GPIO921

DVALID21

GPIO1221

GPIO1321

SCS#_GPIO2221

VIP321

VHAD021

EXT_VSYNC21

PSYNC21

EXT_HSYNC21

V2SYNC21

H2SYNC21

RAM_STRAP021

RAM_STRAP121

RAM_STRAP221

RAM_STRAP321

THERM_SCLK21

SCLK03,8,15

THERM_SDAT21

SDATA03,8,15

ALT#_GPIO1721

SIN_GPIO921

SCLK21

SCS#_GPIO2221

D- 21

D+ 21

SOUT_GPIO8 21

GFXPG33
HWPG_1.8V 36

VDD_PG 39

NB_THERMDA 12

NB_THERMDC 12
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QU1

Samsung
(500MHz)

RAM_STRAP0RAM_STRAP3 RAM_STRAP2 RAM_STRAP1
DVPDATA_21DVPDATA_22

M82 DDR2 Memory Aperture size

DVPDATA_23 DVPDATA_20

512M

512M

SizeVendor

Hynix
(500MHZ) 1 1 0

01

EEPROM

X

NA X

GPIO8

BIF_GEN2_EN_A GPIO5 Allows either PCIe 2.5GT/s or 5.0GT/s operation

MESSAGE SIGNAL INTERRUPT ENABLED

64 BIT BARS DISABLED

DISABLE EXTERNAL BIOS ROM

MEMORY TYPE,MAKE AND SIZE INFO

X XX X

NA

VIP3 ENABLE HD AUDIO (M7x/M8x-M)BIF_AUDIO_EN

GPIO0 PCIE FULL TX OUTPUT SWINGTX_PWRS_ENB

GPIO1TX_DEEMPH_EN PCIE TRANSMITTER DE-EMPHASIS ENABLED

X

X

X

0

X

X

O

O

X

0

0

X

DEBUG_ I2C_ENABLE GPIO6

PSYNC VGA ENABLEDBIF_VGA DIS

VIP_DEVICE_STRAP_ENA VSYNC IGNORE VIP DEVICE STRAPS

Internal use only 0 0

RSVD

0

NA

0

X

0

O

X X

HSYNC HDMI ENABLE (SEE NOTE 2)BIF_HDMI_EN

GPIO_22_ROMCSB

BIF_AUDIO_EN X

X

NA

X X

ANY UNUSED
GPIO OR DVP
 THAT ARE NOT
CONFIG STRAPS
FOR EXAMPLE
DVPDATA20:23
IN THIS DESIGN

         RECOMMENDED SETTINGS
         0= DO NOT INSTALL RESISTOR
         1 = INSTALL 10K RESISTOR
          X = DESIGN DEPENDANT
          NA = NOT APPLICABLE
         RSVD = ATI RESERVED
                        (DO NOT INSTALL)

               M8x                       M7x  

GPIO4

STRAPS

DEBUG SIGNALS MUXED OUTBIF_DEBUG_ACCESS

DESCRIPTION OF DEFAULT SETTINGSPIN

GPIO[13:11,9]ROMIDCFG(3:0) SERIAL  ROM TYPE  OR MEMORY APERTURE SIZE SELECT

MEM_TYPE

VIP1BIF_MSI_DIS

VIP5

ENABLE HD AUDIO (M82-S)

BIF_64BAR_EN_A

CONFIGURATION STRAPS

BIOS_ROM_EN

ADDRESS: 9AH

Need to pull-high +3VPCU in M/B side(ALT#_GPIO17,SYSFANON#)

Samsung
(400MHz)

Thermal Sensor

RAM_STRAP0RAM_STRAP3 RAM_STRAP2 RAM_STRAP1
DVPDATA_21DVPDATA_22

M86 DDR2 Memory Aperture size

DVPDATA_23 DVPDATA_20

256M

SizeVendor

Hynix
(400MHZ)

STRAP

1 1

XX

1

XX

XX

1

0111

W# HDCP

0

1

Enable

Disable

Fine-tune Power-on sequence

23

256M

HDCP FUNCTION

1

11

R286 *10K_4R286 *10K_4

R367 *0R_4R367 *0R_4

*M25P10-AVMN6P

U15

*M25P10-AVMN6P

U15

S1

VCC8

Q 2

HOLD7

VSS 4

D5

C6

W3

R376
*10K_4
R376
*10K_4

R340 *10K_4R340 *10K_4

R387
*4.7K_4
R387
*4.7K_4

R398 *10K_4R398 *10K_4

R385

*200R_4

R385

*200R_4

R287 *10K_4R287 *10K_4

R380
*4.7K_4
R380
*4.7K_4

C577
*0.1U/25V/4
C577
*0.1U/25V/4

R379 *10K_4R379 *10K_4

R383 *0R_4R383 *0R_4

R389 *0R_4R389 *0R_4

C570
*2200P/50V/4
C570
*2200P/50V/4

R400 *10K_4R400 *10K_4

U14

*ADM1032ARMZ-1RL

U14

*ADM1032ARMZ-1RL

VCC 1

DXP 2

DXN 3

-OVT 4GND5

-ALT6

SMDATA7

SMCLK8

R404 *10K_4R404 *10K_4

R410 *10K_4R410 *10K_4

R399 *10K_4R399 *10K_4

U12
*NC7SZ08P5X
U12
*NC7SZ08P5X

1

2
4

5
3

R411 *10K_4R411 *10K_4

R373
*10K_4
R373
*10K_4

R381 *0R_4R381 *0R_4

R382 *10K_4R382 *10K_4

R393 *10K_4R393 *10K_4

R320 *10K_4R320 *10K_4

R369
*0R_4
R369
*0R_4

R406 *10K_4R406 *10K_4

R391 *10K_4R391 *10K_4

R319 *10K_4R319 *10K_4

R397 *10K_4R397 *10K_4

R374 *0R_4R374 *0R_4

R384 *0R_4R384 *0R_4

R375 *0R_4R375 *0R_4

R407 *10K_4R407 *10K_4

R405 *10K_4R405 *10K_4

R327 *10K_4R327 *10K_4

R413 *10K_4R413 *10K_4

C569
*0.1U/25V/4
C569
*0.1U/25V/4

R378 *0R_4R378 *0R_4

C572 *0.1U/25V/4C572 *0.1U/25V/4

R328 *10K_4R328 *10K_4

R377
*10K_4
R377
*10K_4

R412 *10K_4R412 *10K_4

R390 *10K_4R390 *10K_4

R392 *10K_4R392 *10K_4

R329 *10K_4R329 *10K_4

R370 *0R_4R370 *0R_4
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1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

VDDRHA1
VDDRHA2

VDDRHB1
VDDRHB2

VDD_CT

VDDCI

M82_PCIE_VDDR

VDDRHA1

VDDRHB1

VDDRHB2

VDDR5

VDDR3_M92

VDDR4

VDDRHA2

VCC1.8

+3V_D

VCC1.8

PCIE_VDDC

VDD_CORE

VCC1.8

VDD_CORE

VCC1.8

VCC1.1

VDD_CORE

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC3

+3V_DVCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VDDR4

VCC12V

VDDR3_M92
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QU1

+1.8V(64mA)120ohm/300mA

+3.3V(100mA)

+1.1V==>1.0A(RMS)/1.2A(Peak)

+1.8V(480mA)

120ohm/300mA

33ohm/3000mA

33ohm/3000mA

33ohm/3000mA

120ohm/300mA

120ohm/300mA

120ohm/300mA

VDDC+VDDCI+MP VDD
1.0V ==>7A(RMS)/9.8A(Peak)
1.2V ==>10.7A(RMS)/14.2A(Peak)

+3.3V(1.5A)

24
VDDR1+VDDRHA_1+VDDRHA_2+VDDRHB_1+VBBRHB_2
1.8V ==>0.86A(RMS)/1.3A(Peak)

+1.8V(120mA)
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U17E

*M92-M+

VSS_1A2
VSS_2A34

VSS_4C5
VSS_5A4
VSS_6C18

PCIE_VSS_1P33
PCIE_VSS_2P34
PCIE_VSS_3P35
PCIE_VSS_4R27
PCIE_VSS_5R28
PCIE_VSS_6R29
PCIE_VSS_7R32
PCIE_VSS_8R33

VSS_15C33
VSS_16F35
VSS_17R7
VSS_18G10

PCIE_VSS_9U29

VSS_20H17
VSS_21G21
VSS_22D29

VSS_25F14

PCIE_VSS_10U32

VSS_26J15
VSS_27E19

PCIE_VSS_11V29
PCIE_VSS_12V32
PCIE_VSS_13T33

VSS_31G9
VSS_32F26

PCIE_VSS_14V34
PCIE_VSS_15V35

VSS_35M5
VSS_36G4
VSS_37E10

VSS_56K14

VSS_58K17
VSS_59K18
VSS_60K19
VSS_61K21

VSS_63M28
VSS_64K3
VSS_65L33

VSS_66 P6
VSS_67 M9
VSS_68 M26
VSS_69 K28
VSS_70 M32
VSS_71 N14

PCIE_VSS_22AB32 PCIE_VSS_21AB29 PCIE_VSS_20AA32 PCIE_VSS_19AA29 PCIE_VSS_18W33 PCIE_VSS_17W32 PCIE_VSS_16W29

VSS_78 U8
VSS_79 P13
VSS_80 P15

PCIE_VSS_24AB34 PCIE_VSS_23Y33

VSS_97 U10
VSS_98 U15
VSS_99 U18

PCIE_VSS_25AB35

VSS_101 U23

PCIE_VSS_31AD33 PCIE_VSS_30AF32 PCIE_VSS_29AF29 PCIE_VSS_28AD32 PCIE_VSS_27AD29 PCIE_VSS_26AC33

PCIE_VSS_32AF34

VSS_7A21
VSS_8C23
VSS_9C11
VSS_10C13
VSS_11C14

VSS_13A11
VSS_14C26

VSS_19F15

VSS_24G1

VSS_28E22
VSS_29E24

VSS_33G29
VSS_34D33

VSS_72 N17
VSS_73 N19
VSS_74 N22
VSS_75 N33
VSS_76 N3
VSS_77 R5

VSS_81 P18
VSS_82 P21
VSS_83 P23
VSS_84 P26
VSS_85 P29
VSS_86 P30
VSS_87 R1
VSS_88 U5
VSS_89 P9
VSS_90 R10
VSS_91 R14
VSS_92 R17
VSS_93 R19
VSS_94 R22
VSS_95 V3
VSS_96 AK9

VSS_100 U21

VSS_3C3

VSS_23A29

VSS_12A18

VSS_62K22

VSS_57K15

VSS_38E12

VSS_55K9

VSS_45H19
VSS_46J21
VSS_47F7
VSS_48J12
VSS_49J24
VSS_50J26
VSS_51K30
VSS_52J32
VSS_53F33
VSS_54K6

VSS_39F17
VSS_40G18
VSS_41G22
VSS_42F30
VSS_43J35
VSS_44J18

PCIE_VSS_33AF35
PCIE_VSS_34AG27
PCIE_VSS_35AG29
PCIE_VSS_36AG32
PCIE_VSS_37AG33
PCIE_VSS_38AJ29
PCIE_VSS_39AJ32
PCIE_VSS_40AH33
PCIE_VSS_41AL34
PCIE_VSS_42AL35
PCIE_VSS_43AK32

VSS_30D7

VSS_102 V7
VSS_103 W8
VSS_104 V10
VSS_105 V14
VSS_106 V17
VSS_107 V19
VSS_108 V22
VSS_109 V1
VSS_110 AK12
VSS_111 V9
VSS_112 W10
VSS_113 W15
VSS_114 W18
VSS_115 W21
VSS_116 W23
VSS_117 AA6
VSS_118 AA10
VSS_119 AA14
VSS_120 AA17
VSS_121 AA19
VSS_122 AA22
VSS_123 AB8
VSS_124 AB10
VSS_125 AB13
VSS_126 AB15
VSS_127 AB18
VSS_128 AB21
VSS_129 AB23
VSS_130 AC14
VSS_131 AC17
VSS_132 AC19
VSS_133 AC22
VSS_134 AF9
VSS_135 AD6
VSS_136 AB5
VSS_137 AD24
VSS_138 W5
VSS_139 AF6
VSS_140 AF14
VSS_141 AF21
VSS_142 AF22
VSS_143 AK10
VSS_144 AF17
VSS_145 AF18
VSS_146 AF19
VSS_147 AA3
VSS_148 AG12
VSS_149 AJ14
VSS_150 AH21
VSS_151 D4
VSS_152 AF15
VSS_153 AG10
VSS_154 AN6
VSS_155 AK15
VSS_156 AJ17
VSS_157 AJ18
VSS_158 AJ19
VSS_159 AF24
VSS_160 AN32
VSS_161 AK3
VSS_162 AN3
VSS_163 AR8
VSS_164 AM1
VSS_165 AK30

MECH_1 A35
MECH_2 AR1
MECH_3 AR35

VSS_166 V11

C473
*1U/10V/4
C473
*1U/10V/4

C511
*10U/6.3V/6
C511
*10U/6.3V/6

C486
*1U/10V/4
C486
*1U/10V/4

C487
*0.1U/25V/4
C487
*0.1U/25V/4 C459

*1U/10V/4
C459
*1U/10V/4

C539
*0.1U/25V/4
C539
*0.1U/25V/4

C458
*1U/10V/4
C458
*1U/10V/4

C505
*0.1U/25V/4
C505
*0.1U/25V/4

C580
*0.1U/25V/4
C580
*0.1U/25V/4

C471
*1U/10V/4
C471
*1U/10V/4

C510
*1U/10V/4
C510
*1U/10V/4

C448
*0.1U/25V/4
C448
*0.1U/25V/4

*120ohm,300mAL35 *120ohm,300mAL35

L34 *33ohm,3AL34 *33ohm,3A

C442
*10U/6.3V/6
C442
*10U/6.3V/6

C447
*1U/10V/4
C447
*1U/10V/4

C430
*0.1U/25V/4
C430
*0.1U/25V/4

C422
*1U/10V/4
C422
*1U/10V/4

C537
*0.1U/25V/4
C537
*0.1U/25V/4

C504
*1U/10V/4
C504
*1U/10V/4

C533
*1U/10V/4
C533
*1U/10V/4

C578
*10U/6.3V/6
C578
*10U/6.3V/6

C445
*0.1U/25V/4
C445
*0.1U/25V/4

C503
*1U/10V/4
C503
*1U/10V/4

C568

*1U/10V/4

C568

*1U/10V/4

C494
*10U/6.3V/6
C494
*10U/6.3V/6

C531
*1U/10V/4
C531
*1U/10V/4

C465
*1U/10V/4
C465
*1U/10V/4

C542
*0.1U/25V/4
C542
*0.1U/25V/4

C508
*0.1U/25V/4
C508
*0.1U/25V/4

C490
*1U/10V/4
C490
*1U/10V/4

C444
*1U/10V/4
C444
*1U/10V/4

C425
*10U/6.3V/6
C425
*10U/6.3V/6

C433
*1U/10V/4
C433
*1U/10V/4

C463
*1U/10V/4
C463
*1U/10V/4

C466
*0.1U/25V/4
C466
*0.1U/25V/4

C446
*1U/10V/4
C446
*1U/10V/4

C493
*10U/6.3V/6
C493
*10U/6.3V/6

C492
*0.1U/25V/4
C492
*0.1U/25V/4

C500
*1U/10V/4
C500
*1U/10V/4

Q24
*PDTC143TT
Q24
*PDTC143TT

1
3

2

C534
*0.1U/25V/4
C534
*0.1U/25V/4

*120ohm,300mAL55 *120ohm,300mAL55

C554

*10U/6.3V/6

C554

*10U/6.3V/6

*120ohm,300mAL50 *120ohm,300mAL50

C428
*1U/10V/4
C428
*1U/10V/4

Q22
*AO3413
Q22
*AO3413

3

2

1

C582
*1U/10V/4
C582
*1U/10V/4

*120ohm,300mAL47 *120ohm,300mAL47

C558

*0.1U/25V/4

C558

*0.1U/25V/4

C449
*10U/6.3V/6
C449
*10U/6.3V/6

C502
*1U/10V/4
C502
*1U/10V/4
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U17D

*M92-M+
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U17D

*M92-M+

VDDR1_1D1
VDDR1_2A8
VDDR1_3A12
VDDR1_4A16
VDDR1_5A20
VDDR1_6A24
VDDR1_7A28
VDDR1_8B1
VDDR1_9H1
VDDR1_10H35
VDDR1_11L18
VDDR1_12L19
VDDR1_13L21
VDDR1_14L22
VDDR1_15M10
VDDR1_16M35
VDDR1_17P10
VDDR1_18T1

VDDR3_1AE14
VDDR3_2AE15
VDDR3_3AF12
VDDR3_4AE17

VDDR5_2AP1

VDDR4_1AP2

VDDR5_1AN1

VDDRHA_2A32

VSSRHA_2B32

PCIE_VDDC_1 R26
PCIE_VDDC_2 U26
PCIE_VDDC_3 V25
PCIE_VDDC_4 V26

VDDC_1 N13
VDDC_2 N15
VDDC_3 N18
VDDC_4 N21
VDDC_5 N23
VDDC_6 P14
VDDC_7 P17
VDDC_8 P19
VDDC_9 P22

VDDC_10 V18
VDDC_11 V21
VDDC_12 V23
VDDC_13 W14
VDDC_14 W17
VDDC_15 W19
VDDC_16 W22
VDDC_17 AA15
VDDC_18 AA18
VDDC_19 AA21
VDDC_20 AA23
VDDC_21 AB14
VDDC_22 AB17
VDDC_23 AB19

PCIE_VDDR_5 AN34

PCIE_VDDR_2 AL33PCIE_VDDR_1 AR34

PCIE_VDDR_4 AN33PCIE_VDDR_3 AM33

PCIE_VDDR_6 AN35

PCIE_VDDC_5 W25
PCIE_VDDC_6 W26
PCIE_VDDC_7 AA25
PCIE_VDDC_8 AD26
PCIE_VDDC_9 AF26

PCIE_VDDC_10 AA26
PCIE_VDDC_11 AB25
PCIE_VDDC_12 AB26

VDDC_24 AB22
VDDC_25 AC13
VDDC_26 AC15
VDDC_27 AC18
VDDC_28 AC21
VDDC_29 AC23
VDDC_30 AE18
VDDC_31 AE22

BBN_2AA13

BBP_2V13

BBN_1W13

BBP_1U13

PCIE_VDDR_7 AP34
PCIE_VDDR_8 AP35

VDDR4_2AR2

VDDR1_21M1 VDDR1_20B35 VDDR1_19Y1

VDDC_32 AE19

VDDRHA_1A25

VSSRHA_1B25

VDDCI_1 M12
VDDCI_2 M24

VDD_CT_2AB11
VDD_CT_3AD10
VDD_CT_4AF10

VDDC_44 W11

VDD_CT_5R11
VDD_CT_6R25
VDD_CT_7U11
VDD_CT_8U25

VDDCI_3 P11
VDDCI_4 P25

VDDRHB_1B2
VDDRHB_2L1

VSSRHB_2L2 VSSRHB_1C2

VDDC_33 AE21
VDDC_34 R13
VDDC_35 R15
VDDC_36 R18
VDDC_37 R21
VDDC_38 R23
VDDC_39 U14

VDDR1_22D35
VDDR1_23K10
VDDR1_24K12
VDDR1_25K24
VDDR1_26K26
VDDR1_27L14
VDDR1_28L15
VDDR1_29L17

VDD_CT_1AA11

VDDC_40 U17
VDDC_41 U19
VDDC_42 U22
VDDC_43 V15

C488
*1U/10V/4
C488
*1U/10V/4

C469
*10U/6.3V/6
C469
*10U/6.3V/6

C541
*1U/10V/4
C541
*1U/10V/4

C464
*0.1U/25V/4
C464
*0.1U/25V/4

C435
*0.1U/25V/4
C435
*0.1U/25V/4

R357
*4.7K_4
R357
*4.7K_4

C479
*1U/10V/4
C479
*1U/10V/4

C427
*1U/10V/4
C427
*1U/10V/4

C540
*1U/10V/4
C540
*1U/10V/4

*120ohm,300mAL54 *120ohm,300mAL54

C518
*10U/6.3V/6
C518
*10U/6.3V/6

C515
*1U/10V/4
C515
*1U/10V/4

C586
*1U/10V/4
C586
*1U/10V/4

L60 *33ohm,3AL60 *33ohm,3A

C507
*0.1U/25V/4
C507
*0.1U/25V/4

L48 *33ohm,3AL48 *33ohm,3A
*120ohm,300mAL41 *120ohm,300mAL41

C519
*10U/6.3V/6
C519
*10U/6.3V/6

*120ohm,300mAL46 *120ohm,300mAL46

R364 *2K_4R364 *2K_4

C509
*0.1U/25V/4
C509
*0.1U/25V/4

C468
*1U/10V/4
C468
*1U/10V/4

C536
*10U/6.3V/6
C536
*10U/6.3V/6

C501
*1U/10V/4
C501
*1U/10V/4

C581
*10U/6.3V/6
C581
*10U/6.3V/6

C482
*1U/10V/4
C482
*1U/10V/4

*120ohm,300mAL56 *120ohm,300mAL56

C579
*10U/6.3V/6
C579
*10U/6.3V/6

C517
*0.1U/25V/4
C517
*0.1U/25V/4

C436
*10U/6.3V/6
C436
*10U/6.3V/6

C529
*1U/10V/4
C529
*1U/10V/4

C497
*0.1U/25V/4
C497
*0.1U/25V/4

C460
*10U/6.3V/6
C460
*10U/6.3V/6

C530
*0.1U/25V/4
C530
*0.1U/25V/4

C516
*0.1U/25V/4
C516
*0.1U/25V/4

C567
*1U/10V/4
C567
*1U/10V/4

C470
*10U/6.3V/6
C470
*10U/6.3V/6

C583
*0.1U/25V/4
C583
*0.1U/25V/4

C472
*10U/6.3V/6
C472
*10U/6.3V/6

C489
*0.1U/25V/4
C489
*0.1U/25V/4

C506
*1U/10V/4
C506
*1U/10V/4

C423
*1U/10V/4
C423
*1U/10V/4

C426
*0.1U/25V/4
C426
*0.1U/25V/4

C438
*0.1U/25V/4
C438
*0.1U/25V/4
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D D

C C

B B

A A

VMREFA1

VMREFA3

VDDLA4VDDLA3

VMREFA4

VMREFA2

VDDLA1

VMA_CLK0

VMA_CLK0#

VMB_CLK0#

VMB_CLK0

CASA1#

VMA_DQ34

VMA_BA1
VMA_BA0

VMA_DM3

VMA_RDQS6
VMA_WDQS6

VMA_MA3

VMA_MA9

VMA_MA0

VMA_MA7

VMA_MA10
VMA_MA11

VMA_MA8

VMA_MA1

VMA_MA5

VMA_MA12

VMA_MA2

VMA_MA6

VMA_MA4

VMA_DQ43

VMA_ODT1

CASA1#
RASA1#
WEA1#
CSA1_0#
CKEA1

VMA_MA5

VMA_MA3

VMA_MA9

VMA_MA0

VMA_MA7

VMA_MA4

VMA_MA10
VMA_MA11

VMA_MA8

VMA_MA1

WEA0#

VMA_MA12

VMA_MA2

VMA_MA6
VMA_MA7
VMA_MA8

VMA_MA1

VMA_MA5

VMA_MA3

VMA_MA9

VMA_MA0

VMA_MA2

VMA_MA6

VMA_MA4

VMA_MA10
VMA_MA11
VMA_MA12

VMA_WDQS3
VMA_RDQS3

VMA_DQ51

VMA_DQ24

VMA_DQ60

VMA_DQ62

VMA_DQ15

VMA_DQ11

VMA_DQ12

VMA_DQ9

VMA_DQ13

VMA_DQ10

VMA_DQ8

VMA_DQ14

VMA_BA0
VMA_BA1

VMA_DQ31

VMA_DM6
VMA_DM7

RASA0#

VMA_DQ44

VMA_DQ46

VMA_DM1

VMA_DQ55

VMA_DQ54

VMA_DQ30

VMA_ODT0

CASA0#
RASA0#
WEA0#
CSA0_0#
CKEA0

VMA_RDQS5
VMA_WDQS5

VMA_DQ41

VMA_DM5

CASA0#

VMA_BA0
VMA_BA1

VMA_DQ33

VMA_CLK1#
VMA_CLK1

VMA_RDQS7
VMA_WDQS7

VMA_ODT1

VMA_DQ58

VMA_DQ49

VMA_DM0

VMA_WDQS0
VMA_RDQS0

VMA_DQ[63..0]

VMA_DM[7..0]

VMA_WDQS[7..0]

VMA_RDQS[7..0]

VMA_BA0
VMA_BA1

VMA_MA[12..0]

VMA_DQ61

VMA_DQ59

VMA_DM2

VMA_DQ36

VMA_DQ53

CKEA1

VMA_DQ29

VMA_CLK1#
VMA_CLK1

VMA_DQ39
VMA_DQ48

VMA_DQ25

CSA1_0#

VMA_DQ35

VMA_DQ42

VMA_ODT0

VMA_DQ32

VMA_CLK0
VMA_CLK0#

WEA1#

VMA_DQ63

VMA_WDQS2
VMA_RDQS2

VMA_DQ52

VMA_DQ27

VMA_CLK0#
VMA_CLK0

VMA_DQ56

VMA_DQ45

VMA_RDQS1
VMA_WDQS1

CKEA0

VMA_DQ57

VMA_DQ16

VMA_DQ21
VMA_DQ18

VMA_DQ23

VMA_DQ19
VMA_DQ22

VMA_DQ17
VMA_DQ20

VMA_DQ5
VMA_DQ3

VMA_DQ1
VMA_DQ0

VMA_DQ47

VMA_DQ6

VMA_DQ7

VMA_DQ4

VMA_DQ2

VMA_DQ38

VMA_DQ50

VMA_DQ26

RASA1#

VMA_DQ28

VMA_DQ37

VMA_WDQS4
VMA_RDQS4

VMA_ODT0

VMA_ODT1

RASA1#
WEA1#

RASA0#

CSA0_0#
CKEA0

WEA0#

CSA1_0#

CASA1#

CASA0#

CKEA1

VMA_MA7
VMA_MA8

VMA_MA12

VMA_MA5

VMA_MA9

VMA_BA0
VMA_BA1

VMA_MA4

VMA_MA10

VMA_MA6

VMA_MA2
VMA_MA1

VMA_MA3

VMA_MA11

VMA_MA0

VMA_DQ40

VMA_DM4

CSA0_0#

VMA_BA2

VMA_BA2

VDDLA2

VMA_BA2

VMA_BA2VMA_BA2

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8 VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VCC1.8

VMA_CLK0 22

VMA_CLK0# 22

VMA_CLK1 22

VMA_CLK1# 22

VMA_BA122

VMA_DQ[63..0]22

VMA_DM[7..0]22

VMA_MA[12..0]22

VMA_BA022

VMA_RDQS[7..0]22

VMA_WDQS[7..0]22

RASA1# 22

CSA0_0# 22

RASA0# 22

WEA1# 22

WEA0# 22

CSA1_0# 22

CASA1# 22

CASA0# 22

VMA_ODT1 22

VMA_ODT0 22

CKEA1 22

CKEA0 22
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Channel A-1

15mil 15mil

15mil
15mil

15mil

15milChannel B-1

25

D8-D15
D16-D23D24-D31

D0-D7

D32-D39
D40-D47 D56-D63

D48-D55

12/17 change U8,U9,U16,U18 (P/N:AKD5FG-TW03) (VRAM change to 400MHZ)

R420 *4.99K_4R420 *4.99K_4

C549 *0.1U/25V/4C549 *0.1U/25V/4

C615 *0.1U/25V/4C615 *0.1U/25V/4

C526
*10U/6.3V/6
C526
*10U/6.3V/6

C550
*0.1U/25V/4
C550
*0.1U/25V/4

U8

*GDDR2-BGA84

U8

*GDDR2-BGA84

VDD1 A1

NC1 A2

VSS1 A3

VSSQ1 A7

UDQSA8

VDDQ1 A9

UDQ6B1

VSSQ2 B2

UDMB3

UDQSB7

VSSQ3 B8

UDQ7B9

VDDQ2 C1

UDQ1C2

VDDQ3 C3
VDDQ4 C7

UDQ0C8

VDDQ5 C9

UDQ4D1

VSSQ4 D2

UDQ3D3
UDQ2D7

VSSQ5 D8

UDQ5D9

VDD2 E1

NC2 E2

VSS2 E3

VSSQ6 E7

LDQSE8

VDDQ6 E9

LDQ6F1

VSSQ7 F2

LDMF3

LDQSF7

VSSQ8 F8

LDQ7F9

VDDQ7 G1

LDQ1G2

VDDQ8 G3
VDDQ9 G7

LDQ0G8

VDDQ10 G9

LDQ4H1

VSSQ9 H2

LDQ3H3
LDQ2H7

VSSQ10 H8

LDQ5H9

VDDL J1

VREF J2

VSS3 J3

VSSDL J7

CKJ8

VDD3 J9

CKEK2

WEK3
RASK7

CKK8

ODTK9

NC3 L1

BA0L2 BA1L3

CASL7

CSL8

A10M2

A1M3 A2M7

A0M8

VDD4 M9

VSS4 N1

A3N2

A5N3 A6N7

A4N8

A7P2

A9P3

A11P7

A8P8

VSS5 P9

VDD5 R1

A12R2

NC4 R3
NC5 R7
NC6 R8

R418 *4.99K_4R418 *4.99K_4

C475
*10U/6.3V/6
C475
*10U/6.3V/6

U16

*GDDR2-BGA84

U16

*GDDR2-BGA84

VDD1 A1

NC1 A2

VSS1 A3

VSSQ1 A7

UDQSA8

VDDQ1 A9

UDQ6B1

VSSQ2 B2

UDMB3

UDQSB7

VSSQ3 B8

UDQ7B9

VDDQ2 C1

UDQ1C2

VDDQ3 C3
VDDQ4 C7

UDQ0C8

VDDQ5 C9

UDQ4D1

VSSQ4 D2

UDQ3D3
UDQ2D7

VSSQ5 D8

UDQ5D9

VDD2 E1

NC2 E2

VSS2 E3

VSSQ6 E7

LDQSE8

VDDQ6 E9

LDQ6F1

VSSQ7 F2

LDMF3

LDQSF7

VSSQ8 F8

LDQ7F9

VDDQ7 G1

LDQ1G2

VDDQ8 G3
VDDQ9 G7

LDQ0G8

VDDQ10 G9

LDQ4H1

VSSQ9 H2

LDQ3H3
LDQ2H7

VSSQ10 H8

LDQ5H9

VDDL J1

VREF J2

VSS3 J3

VSSDL J7

CKJ8

VDD3 J9

CKEK2

WEK3
RASK7

CKK8

ODTK9

NC3 L1

BA0L2 BA1L3

CASL7

CSL8

A10M2

A1M3 A2M7

A0M8

VDD4 M9

VSS4 N1

A3N2

A5N3 A6N7

A4N8

A7P2

A9P3

A11P7

A8P8

VSS5 P9

VDD5 R1

A12R2

NC4 R3
NC5 R7
NC6 R8

C379
*0.1U/25V/4
C379
*0.1U/25V/4

C599 *0.1U/25V/4C599 *0.1U/25V/4

R281
*56R_4
R281
*56R_4

U18

*GDDR2-BGA84

U18

*GDDR2-BGA84

VDD1 A1

NC1 A2

VSS1 A3

VSSQ1 A7

UDQSA8

VDDQ1 A9

UDQ6B1

VSSQ2 B2

UDMB3

UDQSB7

VSSQ3 B8

UDQ7B9

VDDQ2 C1

UDQ1C2

VDDQ3 C3
VDDQ4 C7

UDQ0C8

VDDQ5 C9

UDQ4D1

VSSQ4 D2

UDQ3D3
UDQ2D7

VSSQ5 D8

UDQ5D9

VDD2 E1

NC2 E2

VSS2 E3

VSSQ6 E7

LDQSE8

VDDQ6 E9

LDQ6F1

VSSQ7 F2

LDMF3

LDQSF7

VSSQ8 F8

LDQ7F9

VDDQ7 G1

LDQ1G2

VDDQ8 G3
VDDQ9 G7

LDQ0G8

VDDQ10 G9

LDQ4H1

VSSQ9 H2

LDQ3H3
LDQ2H7

VSSQ10 H8

LDQ5H9

VDDL J1

VREF J2

VSS3 J3

VSSDL J7

CKJ8

VDD3 J9

CKEK2

WEK3
RASK7

CKK8

ODTK9

NC3 L1

BA0L2 BA1L3

CASL7

CSL8

A10M2

A1M3 A2M7

A0M8

VDD4 M9

VSS4 N1

A3N2

A5N3 A6N7

A4N8

A7P2

A9P3

A11P7

A8P8

VSS5 P9

VDD5 R1

A12R2

NC4 R3
NC5 R7
NC6 R8

C454 *0.1U/25V/4C454 *0.1U/25V/4

C453
*1U/10V/4
C453
*1U/10V/4

C553
*10U/6.3V/6
C553
*10U/6.3V/6

R280
*56R_4
R280
*56R_4

C595
*0.1U/25V/4
C595
*0.1U/25V/4

C417
*10U/6.3V/6
C417
*10U/6.3V/6

C408
*10U/6.3V/6
C408
*10U/6.3V/6

C478
*1000P/50V/4
C478
*1000P/50V/4

C451
*0.01U/50V/4
C451
*0.01U/50V/4

R300 *4.99K_4R300 *4.99K_4

C452
*0.1U/25V/4
C452
*0.1U/25V/4

L51 *0R_6L51 *0R_6

R351 *4.99K_4R351 *4.99K_4

R403
*56R_4
R403
*56R_4

C455
*0.1U/25V/4
C455
*0.1U/25V/4

C411
*10U/6.3V/6
C411
*10U/6.3V/6

C548
*1U/10V/4
C548
*1U/10V/4

C551
*0.1U/25V/4
C551
*0.1U/25V/4

C381
*1000P/50V/4
C381
*1000P/50V/4

L40 *0R_6L40 *0R_6

C376
*470P/50V/4
C376
*470P/50V/4

C378
*1000P/50V/4
C378
*1000P/50V/4

C476
*10U/6.3V/6
C476
*10U/6.3V/6

R437 *4.99K_4R437 *4.99K_4

C480
*0.01U/50V/4
C480
*0.01U/50V/4

C613
*1U/10V/4
C613
*1U/10V/4

C596
*1U/10V/4
C596
*1U/10V/4

C380
*0.01U/50V/4
C380
*0.01U/50V/4

L58 *0R_6L58 *0R_6

C457
*10U/6.3V/6
C457
*10U/6.3V/6

C585
*470P/50V/4
C585
*470P/50V/4

L63 *0R_6L63 *0R_6

R402
*56R_4
R402
*56R_4

R350 *4.99K_4R350 *4.99K_4

C477
*0.01U/50V/4
C477
*0.01U/50V/4

C611
*0.1U/25V/4
C611
*0.1U/25V/4

R301 *4.99K_4R301 *4.99K_4

C547
*0.1U/25V/4
C547
*0.1U/25V/4

C528
*1000P/50V/4
C528
*1000P/50V/4

R438 *4.99K_4R438 *4.99K_4

U9

*GDDR2-BGA84

U9

*GDDR2-BGA84

VDD1 A1

NC1 A2

VSS1 A3

VSSQ1 A7

UDQSA8

VDDQ1 A9

UDQ6B1

VSSQ2 B2

UDMB3

UDQSB7

VSSQ3 B8

UDQ7B9

VDDQ2 C1

UDQ1C2

VDDQ3 C3
VDDQ4 C7

UDQ0C8

VDDQ5 C9

UDQ4D1

VSSQ4 D2

UDQ3D3
UDQ2D7

VSSQ5 D8

UDQ5D9

VDD2 E1

NC2 E2

VSS2 E3

VSSQ6 E7

LDQSE8

VDDQ6 E9

LDQ6F1

VSSQ7 F2

LDMF3

LDQSF7

VSSQ8 F8

LDQ7F9

VDDQ7 G1

LDQ1G2

VDDQ8 G3
VDDQ9 G7

LDQ0G8

VDDQ10 G9

LDQ4H1

VSSQ9 H2

LDQ3H3
LDQ2H7

VSSQ10 H8

LDQ5H9

VDDL J1

VREF J2

VSS3 J3

VSSDL J7

CKJ8

VDD3 J9

CKEK2

WEK3
RASK7

CKK8

ODTK9

NC3 L1

BA0L2 BA1L3

CASL7

CSL8

A10M2

A1M3 A2M7

A0M8

VDD4 M9

VSS4 N1

A3N2

A5N3 A6N7

A4N8

A7P2

A9P3

A11P7

A8P8

VSS5 P9

VDD5 R1

A12R2

NC4 R3
NC5 R7
NC6 R8

www.aitech1.ru



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

LAN_ACTLED#

100#
LAN10#

BCM_SDA
CS#

SI
BCM_SCL

BCM_WP

BIASVDD

LAN_SMBD
LAN_SMBC

VMA_PRES
AUX_PRES

VAUX_25AVDD1

GPHY_PLLVDD

CS# SI BCM_SCL

AVDDL

TX1N
TX1P

TX0P
TX0N

LINKLED#

PCIE_WAKE_R#

100#

LAN10#

XTALVDD

LINKLED#

LAN_ACTLED#

VAUX_25XTALVDD

PCIE_PLLVDD

PCIE_WAKE_R#

PCIE_RXN6_LAN_L
PCIE_RXP6_LAN_L

-LAN_RST_5906

LAN REGCTL12

LAN REGCTL25

LAN_REG1_2V

LAN_REG1_2V

AVDD1

XTALO
XTALI

XTALO_R

VAUX12 PCIE_PLLVDD

VAUX12

VAUX12

PCIE_VDD1

PCIE_VDD2

VAUX12

VAUX12 AVDDL

GPHY_PLLVDD

PCIE_VDD1

VAUX_25BIASVDD

LOM_DISABLER#

PCIE_VDD2
LAN_ACTLED#

X-TX1-

X-TX1+

X-TX0-

X-TX0+

LED_PWR
LINKLED#

TX0P
TX0N

TX1N
TX1P

X-TX-G1

X-TX0-
X-TX0+

X-TX1-
X-TX1+

X-TX-G0

+3V_2.5V_LAN

+3V_2.5V_LAN

X-TX1+

X-TX1-
X-TX0+

X-TX0-

LED_PWR

LANVCC

LANVCC

VAUX_25

LANVCC

VAUX_12

LANVCC

VAUX_12

VAUX_12

VAUX_12

VAUX_12

VAUX_12

VAUX_12

VAUX_25

VAUX_25

VAUX_25

LANVCC VAUX_25

VAUX_12

LANVCC

LANVCC

VCC3

LANVCC

3VPCU

VDD33

VDD333VPCU

VAUX_25
VAUX_12

LAN_GND

LAN_GND
LAN_GND

LAN_GND

LAN_GND

VCC3

GPP_RX0P_LAN11
GPP_RX0N_LAN11

CLK_PCIE_LAN#3

GPP_TX0P_LAN11
GPP_TX0N_LAN11

CLK_PCIE_LAN3
-LAN_RST16

PCIE_WAKE#15,31

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Quanta Computer Inc.
PROJECT : 

LAN_BCM5906 A

26 44Thursday, February 19, 2009

QU1
Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Quanta Computer Inc.
PROJECT : 

LAN_BCM5906 A

26 44Thursday, February 19, 2009

QU1
Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Quanta Computer Inc.
PROJECT : 

LAN_BCM5906 A

26 44Thursday, February 19, 2009

QU1

EB1213-0028

B2A: change from 1.24kohm to 1.2kohm

Broadcom recommended cost down solution

VAUX_12 decoupling CAPs

50mils

LANVCC

1.9A

EB1213-0030

EB1213-0027

EB1213-0029

RJ45

10/100 Transformer

LAN Power

WIDE TRACE

15mils(331mA)

VDDC+AVDLL+GPHY_PLLVDD+PCIE_VDD+PCIE_PLLVDD==>375mA

AVDD+VDDP+XTALVDD+BIASVDD==>90mA

12/05 Layout update the CN11 Footprint

12/23 del R587(LAN link issue)

12/29 P26---change CN11 (P/N:DFTJ12FS001)(Change LED color)
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0402 size

FOR EMI CHANGE CAP

40 mils

40 mils

12/01 change F1,F2,F3 P/N (DK150TPU072) and footprint (f-3_2x1_65-3_68)

R113
20K_4
R113
20K_4

L8
90ohm,400mA

L8
90ohm,400mA

1
4 3

2

R56 *0RR56 *0R

L12
90ohm,400mA

L12
90ohm,400mA

1
4 3

2

C141
470P/50V/4
C141
470P/50V/4

CN16

USB

CN16

USB

1
2
3
4
5
6

R691 22R_6R691 22R_6

D21

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

D21

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

2
1

R79

10K_4

R79

10K_4

D8

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

D8

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

2
1

L13
90ohm,400mA

L13
90ohm,400mA

1
4 3

2

RP3

10KX8

RP3

10KX8

10
9
8
7 4

3
2
1

56

R150
4.7K_4
R150
4.7K_4

R77

10K_4

R77

10K_4

C198

120P_4

C198

120P_4

1
2

CN19

USB

CN19

USB

1
2
3
4
5
6

C140
0.1U/25V/4
C140
0.1U/25V/4

CP6
*220P X 4_4

CP6
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

R111 *0RR111 *0R

C218
0.1u/10V_4
C218
0.1u/10V_4

L11
90ohm,400mA

L11
90ohm,400mA

1
4 3

2

C228

120P_4

C228

120P_4

1
2

R27 *0RR27 *0R

R109 *0RR109 *0R

C138
0.1U/25V/4
C138
0.1U/25V/4

R61 *0RR61 *0R

R116

10K_4

R116

10K_4

C139
100U/6.3V/3528
C139
100U/6.3V/3528

R33
20K_4
R33
20K_4

R110 *0RR110 *0R

U36

AOZ8901CI

U36

AOZ8901CI

Vp 5

CH23 CH3 4

CH11

Vn2

CH4 6

R28 *0RR28 *0R

R57 *0RR57 *0R

R114

10K_4

R114

10K_4

C217
0.1u/10V_4
C217
0.1u/10V_4

C74
0.1U/25V/4
C74
0.1U/25V/4

R693 22R_6R693 22R_6

C21
470P/50V/4
C21
470P/50V/4

CON1

88502-2401-24P-L

CON1

88502-2401-24P-L

1 12 23 34 45 56 67 78 89 910 1011 1112 1213 1314 1415 1516 1617 1718 1819 1920 2021 2122 2223 2324 24

C81
0.1U/25V/4
C81
0.1U/25V/4

CN17

USB

CN17

USB

1
2
3
4
5
6

R112 *0RR112 *0R

R191
4.7K_4
R191
4.7K_4

CP3
*220P X 4_4

CP3
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

R25 *0RR25 *0R

D27

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

D27

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

2
1

CP5
*220P X 4_4

CP5
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

C9
100U/6.3V/3528
C9
100U/6.3V/3528

C72
100U/6.3V/3528
C72
100U/6.3V/3528

C10
0.1U/25V/4
C10
0.1U/25V/4

C73
100U/6.3V/3528
C73
100U/6.3V/3528

C137
100U/6.3V/3528
C137
100U/6.3V/3528

C6
100U/6.3V/3528
C6
100U/6.3V/3528

CP1
*220P X 4_4

CP1
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

U34

AOZ8901CI

U34

AOZ8901CI

Vp 5

CH23 CH3 4

CH11

Vn2

CH4 6

R34
20K_4
R34
20K_4

R26 *0RR26 *0R

CN20

USB

CN20

USB

1
2
3
4
5
6

C142
470P/50V/4
C142
470P/50V/4

L10
90ohm,400mA

L10
90ohm,400mA

1
4 3

2

CP2
*220P X 4_4

CP2
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

F2

POLY_SWITCH f-3_2x1_65-3_68

DK150TPU072
F2

POLY_SWITCH f-3_2x1_65-3_68

DK150TPU072

1 2

U40

AOZ8901CI

U40

AOZ8901CI

Vp 5

CH23 CH3 4

CH11

Vn2

CH4 6

U41

AOZ8901CI

U41

AOZ8901CI

Vp 5

CH23 CH3 4

CH11

Vn2

CH4 6

C23
470P/50V/4
C23
470P/50V/4

D7

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

D7

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

2
1

L7
90ohm,400mA

L7
90ohm,400mA

1
4 3

2

R32

10K_4

R32

10K_4

C91
470P/50V/4
C91
470P/50V/4

R692 22R_6R692 22R_6

U42

AOZ8901CI

U42

AOZ8901CI

Vp 5

CH23 CH3 4

CH11

Vn2

CH4 6

RP2

10KX8

RP2

10KX8

10
9
8
7 4

3
2
1

56

C90
470P/50V/4
C90
470P/50V/4

D22

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

D22

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

2
1

CN10CN10

1
2
3
4
5
6

CP4
*220P X 4_4

CP4
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

F1

POLY_SWITCH f-3_2x1_65-3_68

DK150TPU072
F1

POLY_SWITCH f-3_2x1_65-3_68

DK150TPU072

1 2

U33

AOZ8901CI

U33

AOZ8901CI

Vp 5

CH23 CH3 4

CH11

Vn2

CH4 6

R78
20K_4
R78
20K_4R115

20K_4
R115
20K_4

C14
0.1U/25V/4
C14
0.1U/25V/4

R76
20K_4
R76
20K_4

CN12

USB

CN12

USB

1
2
3
4
5
6

F3

POLY_SWITCH f-3_2x1_65-3_68

DK150TPU072
F3

POLY_SWITCH f-3_2x1_65-3_68

DK150TPU072

1 2

D28

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

D28

*PESD
5V0U

1BB

2
1

CN13

USB

CN13

USB

1
2
3
4
5
6

U35

AOZ8901CI

U35

AOZ8901CI

Vp 5

CH23 CH3 4

CH11

Vn2

CH4 6

R60 *0RR60 *0R

R31

10K_4

R31

10K_4

RP1

10KX8

RP1

10KX8

10
9
8
7 4

3
2
1

56
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5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

1394_TPB0-

TPB0_DF

1394_TPA0+

TPBIAS0

1394_TPA0-
1394_TPB0+

R5C833_ID

AD30

AD28

AD26

AD21

AD19
AD20

AD22

AD18
AD17
AD16

AD13

AD4

AD6

AD1

AD11

AD3

AD7

AD0

AD2

AD12

AD10
AD9

AD5

AD27

AD16

AD24

AD31

AD14

AD8

AD23

AD29

AD25

AD15

833_GBRST#

PCLK_R5C833

1394_XIN

REXT
VREF_PWR

50MHz

MDIO00

MDIO04

1394_XOUT

MDIO06

MDIO13

MDIO10

MDIO11

MDIO08

MDIO09

MDIO04

MDIO12

MDIO03

DAT0

MDIO12

DAT2

CLK

DAT3

DAT1

DAT1
MDIO08

DAT2

MDIO03

MDIO01
MDIO03SD_SW

DAT0

TPBIAS0

1394_TPB0-
1394_TPB0+

1394_TPA0-
1394_TPA0+

MDIO17

MDIO14

MDIO15

MDIO16

MDIO05

MDIO19

MDIO18

MDIO02

MDIO01

MDIO00

DAT3
DAT2

DAT0
DAT1

MDIO15
MDIO16
MDIO17

MDIO10
MDIO11

CLKCLKMDIO09
MDIO02
MDIO18
MDIO19
MDIO08
MDIO05

MDIO13 DAT3
MDIO08 SD_CMD

CLK CD#

MDIO01

MDIO00
CD#

MDIO14

MDIO00
MDIO01
MDIO02
MDIO03

MDIO04
MDIO05

MDIO09
MDIO10
MDIO11

MDIO08

MDIO14
MDIO13
MDIO15

MDIO16

MDIO18
MDIO17
MDIO12

MDIO19

L1394_TPB0-
L1394_TPB0+
L1394_TPA0-
L1394_TPA0+

L1394_TPB0+

L1394_TPB0-

L1394_TPA0-

L1394_TPA0+

CLKVCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

SDVCC_MSVCCVCC3

VCC3

VCC3

SDVCC_MSVCC SDVCC_MSVCC

SDVCC_MSVCC

VCC3

VCC3

VCC5

INTE# 14

AD[0..31]14,18

PAR14
C/BE3#14
C/BE2#14
C/BE1#14
C/BE0#14

FRAME#14
IRDY#14
TRDY#14
DEVSEL#14
STOP#14
PERR#14

REQ0#14

SERR#14
SERIRQ14,33

PCIRST#14

PCLK_R5C83314,18

CLKRUN#14

PCI_PME#15

GNT0#14

HWSPND# 33

INTF# 14
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CLOSED CHIP

28

AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO
1394 CONNECTOR.

R5C837-->INTE# Pin115
R5C833-->INTF# Pin116

UDIO4=GND : MMC
Controller Disable
R600 => N/A

ES1

SHIELD GND

MDIO02
SD_WP#

MDIO06

SD_DAT1

MDIO04

Note:

MDIO03

SD_CD#

MDIO07

SD_DAT0

MDIO05

MDIO01

MDIO10

SD_PWR1

MDIO14

MDIO12

SD_LED#

MDIO11

SD_CLK

MDIO15

SD_DAT3MDIO13

SD_CMD
MDIO09
MDIO08

SD_PWR0

MDIO17
MDIO18

MDIO16

SD_DAT2

MDIO19

MDIO00
SD/MMC MS XD

SD_EXTCK

Shield to GND

R5C837-->Pin94,pin95,pin101,pin100 NC
R5C833-->Add 833 PLL could support 50Mhz SD

500mA

SHIELD GND

MDIO09 ADD GND SHIDLE

MS_INS

MS_CLK
MS_DAT0
MS_DAT1
MS_DAT2
MS_DAT3

MS_BS

XD-CD#

XD_DAT0
XD_DAT1
XD_DAT2
XD_DAT3
XD_DAT4
XD_DAT5
XD_DAT6
XD_DAT7
XD_CLE
XD_ALE

SHIELD GND

SHIELD GND

12/10 Change Q35 PN:BAM45020007

C817 .1U/10V_4C817 .1U/10V_4

C824 .01U/16V_4C824 .01U/16V_4

R38
56.2R_4
R38
56.2R_4

C816 10U/6.3V_8C816 10U/6.3V_8

R36
56.2R_4
R36
56.2R_4

C859
*0.1U_4
C859
*0.1U_4

R638 33R638 33

CP7
*220P X 4_4

CP7
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

R641 33R641 33

R647 33R647 33

C855 .01U/16V_4C855 .01U/16V_4

R571 100/F_4R571 100/F_4

R640 *10KR640 *10K

T206T206

R639 *10KR639 *10K

C861
0.1U/16V_4
C861
0.1U/16V_4

R643 33R643 33

100K/F_4R594 100K/F_4R594

C818 .01U/16V_4C818 .01U/16V_4

R615 10K/F_4R615 10K/F_4

C838 .01U/16V_4C838 .01U/16V_4

R39
56.2R_4
R39
56.2R_4

R648 33R648 33

T205T205

R96
100K/F_4

R96
100K/F_4

R636 33R636 33

IE
EE

13
94

/M
EM

 C
AR

D

U24A

R5C833

IE
EE

13
94

/M
EM

 C
AR

D

U24A

R5C833

VCC_3V1 98
VCC_3V2 106
VCC_3V3 110

NC10 113

NC06 104
NC07 105

NC08 108
NC09 109

NC00 94

NC01 95

NC02 96
NC05 101
NC04 100

MDIO0080

MDIO1390

MDIO0377

MDIO0476

MDIO0575

MDIO0674

MDIO0773

MDIO0888

MDIO0984

MDIO1082

MDIO1181

MDIO1293

MDIO0179

MDIO0278

MDIO1491

MDIO1589

MDIO1692

MDIO1787

MDIO1885

MDIO1983

VCC_3V4 112

NC03 97

C842 .01U/16V_4C842 .01U/16V_4

U39

AOZ8901CI

U39

AOZ8901CI

Vp 5

CH23 CH3 4

CH11

Vn2

CH4 6

C812 .01U/16V_4C812 .01U/16V_4

C107

1U/6.3V_4

C107

1U/6.3V_4

C866
2.2U/10V_8
C866
2.2U/10V_8

R613 *0_4R613 *0_4

C846 10U/6.3V_8C846 10U/6.3V_8

R635 33R635 33

R576
*22/04
R576
*22/04

R604 10K/F_4R604 10K/F_4

CP9
*220P X 4_4

CP9
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

R646 33R646 33

R41
5.11K_4
R41
5.11K_4

C836 .01U/16V_4C836 .01U/16V_4

PC
I /

 O
TH

ER

U24B

R5C833

PC
I /

 O
TH

ER

U24B

R5C833

UDIO5 57

UDIO0/SRIRQ#72

VCC_3V0 67

INTA# 115

PME#70

C/BE0#45 C/BE1#35 C/BE2#21 C/BE3#7

AD053 AD152 AD251 AD350 AD449 AD548 AD647 AD746 AD844

HWSPND# 69

AD943 AD1042 AD1140 AD1239 AD1338 AD1437 AD1536 AD1619 AD1718 AD1817 AD1915 AD2014 AD2112 AD2211 AD239 AD246 AD255 AD263 AD272 AD281 AD29127 AD30126 AD31125

GND1 4

VCC_PCI1 10
VCC_PCI2 20

VCC_ROUT1 16

PAR33

REQ#124
GNT#123

SERR#31 PERR#30 STOP#29 DEVSEL#26 TRDY#25

IDSEL8

IRDY#24 FRAME#23

CLKRUN#117

PCIRST#119

PCICLK121

GBRST#71

GND2 13
GND3 22
GND4 28

VCC_ROUT2 34

VCC_MD 86

NC# 116

UDIO4 59UDIO3 65

GND11 99

GND13 103GND12 102

VCC_RIN 61

TEST 66

UDIO1 60UDIO2 56

MSEN 58
XDEN 55

VCC_PCI3 27
VCC_PCI4 32
VCC_PCI5 41
VCC_PCI6 128

VCC_ROUT3 64VCC_ROUT4 114VCC_ROUT5 120

GND5 54
GND6 62
GND7 63
GND8 68
GND9 118

GND10 122

GND14 107
GND15 111

R63233 R63233

C852
22P

C852
22P

C849 .47U/10V_6C849 .47U/10V_6

R606 *10K/F_4R606 *10K/F_4
R642 33R642 33

R634 33R634 33

C810 .01U/16V_4C810 .01U/16V_4

CP11
*220P X 4_4

CP11
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

C47
0.33U/6.3V/4
C47
0.33U/6.3V/4

C809 .01U/16V_4C809 .01U/16V_4

C833 .01U/16V_4C833 .01U/16V_4

Y8

*50MHz

Y8

*50MHz

VCC 4
OUT 3GND2 EN1

C826 .01U/16V_4C826 .01U/16V_4

T204T204

R645 33R645 33

C48
0.01U/50V/4
C48
0.01U/50V/4

R644 33R644 33

CP8
*220P X 4_4

CP8
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2

R614 10K/F_4R614 10K/F_4

C46
270P/50V/4
C46
270P/50V/4

D491SS355 D491SS355 2 1

Y724.576MHz 50ppm 10pF

XTL-5_3X3_2-3_8-1_2H
BG624576473

Y724.576MHz 50ppm 10pF

XTL-5_3X3_2-3_8-1_2H
BG624576473

R620
220K_4
R620
220K_4

C854 .01U/16V_4C854 .01U/16V_4

R649 33R649 33
R63333 R63333

CON6

R015-313-LM

CON6

R015-313-LM

XD-R/B1

XD-CE3

XD-ALE5
XD-WE6
XD-WP7
XD-D08
XD-D19
SD-DAT210
SD-DAT311
SD-CMD12
4IN1-GND113
MS-VCC14
MS-SCLK15
MS-DATA316
MS-INS17
MS-DATA218
MS-DATA019

MS-DATA1 20
MS-BS 21

4IN1-GND2 22
SD-VCC 23
SD-CLK 24

SD-DAT0 25
XD-D2 26
XD-D3 27
XD-D4 28

SD-DAT1 29
XD-D5 30
XD-D6 31
XD-D7 32

XD-VCC 33
XD-CD-SW 34
SD-WP-SW 35

SHIELD1-GND 37
SHIELD2-GND 38

XD-RE2

XD-CLE4

SD-CD-SW 36

C822
*22P/50V/04
C822
*22P/50V/04

10K/F_4R588 10K/F_4R588

C856 .01U/16V_4C856 .01U/16V_4

*10K/F_4R602 *10K/F_4R602

R597

10K

R597

10K

Q35
NTR4502PT1G
Q35
NTR4502PT1G

3

2

1

LP1 90ohm,3A

CMM21T-4P

LP1 90ohm,3A

CMM21T-4P

2
3

1
4

R37
56.2R_4
R37
56.2R_4

*10K/F_4R591 *10K/F_4R591

C847 .01U/16V_4C847 .01U/16V_4

C916
33P
C916
33P

C858
0.1U/16V_4
C858
0.1U/16V_4

CN18 1394A

1394-020015fs004g557zr-4p-ldv-v

CN18 1394A

1394-020015fs004g557zr-4p-ldv-v

1
2
3
4

5

6

LP2 90ohm,3A
CMM21T-4P

LP2 90ohm,3A
CMM21T-4P

2
3

1
4

R97
0_4
R97
0_4

10K/F_4R600 10K/F_4R600

R637 33R637 33

R585
*100K/F_4
R585
*100K/F_4

C851
22P

C851
22P

R612 0_4R612 0_4

D481SS355 D481SS355 2 1

Q36
DTC144EU
Q36
DTC144EU

1 3

2

L27 120ohm,600mAL27 120ohm,600mA

C815 10U/6.3V_8C815 10U/6.3V_8

C853 10U/6.3V_8C853 10U/6.3V_8

C811 .47U/10V_6C811 .47U/10V_6

C840

0.01U

C840

0.01U

CP10
*220P X 4_4

CP10
*220P X 4_4

1
3
5
7 8

6
4
2
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5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

SATA_TXP0
SATA_TXN0

SATA_RXN0_C
SATA_RXP0_C

SATA_RXN0
SATA_RXP0

SATA_TXN1
SATA_TXP1

SATA_RXP1
SATA_RXN1 SATA_RXN1_C

SATA_RXP1_C

5VSATA_ODD

12VSATA

5VSATA

VCC12V

VCC5

VCC5

SATA_TXP016

SATA_RXP016
SATA_RXN016

SATA_TXN016

SATA_TXN116

SATA_RXP116
SATA_RXN116

SATA_TXP116CD-33

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Quanta Computer Inc.
PROJECT : 

SATA HDD/ODD A

29 44Thursday, February 12, 2009

QU1
Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Quanta Computer Inc.
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60 mils

29

For S-ATA HDD POWER

SATA ODD CONNECTOR

SATA HDD CONNECTOR0103

12/02 change J1,J2 PN:DFHS04FR207

12/05 change CN6,CN7 Footprint sata-aba-sat-010-k07-7p-r

C375 0.01U/50V/4C375 0.01U/50V/4

J1J1

3
2

4

1

C659
10U/25V/12

C659
10U/25V/12

CN7

SATA_7P_Blue_W/LOCK

CN7

SATA_7P_Blue_W/LOCK

GND 1

GND 4

GND 7

TXP2 TXN3

RXN5 RXP6 G1 GND1G2 GND2

C546
10U/6.3V/6
C546
10U/6.3V/6

C616
10U/6.3V/6
C616
10U/6.3V/6

C374 0.01U/50V/4C374 0.01U/50V/4

C658
0.1U/25V/4
C658
0.1U/25V/4

F6
3A
RC1206

F6
3A
RC1206

1
2

C555
0.1U/25V/4
C555
0.1U/25V/4

C638
0.1U/25V/4
C638
0.1U/25V/4

C364 0.01U/50V/4C364 0.01U/50V/4

J2J2

3
2

4

1

C361 0.01U/50V/4C361 0.01U/50V/4

+ C640
100U/16V

+ C640
100U/16V

F7
3A
RC1206

F7
3A
RC1206

1
2

C543
100U/6.3V/3528
C543
100U/6.3V/3528

+ C661
100U/16V

+ C661
100U/16V

CN6

SATA_7P_Blue_W/LOCK

CN6

SATA_7P_Blue_W/LOCK

GND 1

GND 4

GND 7

TXP2 TXN3

RXN5 RXP6 G1 GND1G2 GND2
F4

3A
RC1206

F4

3A
RC1206

1 2
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1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

A A

B B

C C

D D

MIC1-VREFO-L

AOUTL

MIC1-VREFO-R

HPOUTR

HPOUTL

MICIN1 MICIN-L

MICIN2

AOUTR

MICIN-R

HPSENSE#

MICSENSE#

EAPD#1

ACZ_RESET#_AUDIO
EAPD#

ACZ_RESET#_AUDIODMIC_CLK_R

DMIC_CLK

L_SPK+_1

L_SPK-_1

L_SPK-_1

R_SPK+_1

HPSENSE#

SHDN#

AOUTL_1

AOUTR_1

L_SPK-

AOUTL

AOUTR

SHDN_AMP#

L_SPK+

R_SPK-_1

L_SPK+_1

R_SPK+

R_SPK-_1

R_SPK+_1

R_SPK-

HPOUTL

HPOUTR
HPOUT_L
HPOUT_R

EAPD# SHDN#

AHPVDD

DMIC_DAT

PC_BEEP

HPOUT_R2
HPOUT_L1
HPOUT_R1

MICIN-L1

HPOUT_L2

MICIN-R1

HPSENSE#

MICSENSE#
MICIN-R
MICIN-L

EAPD#1

DMIC_CLK_R

PC_BEEP

MICIN-R1

HPOUT_L2

HPOUT_R2

MICIN-L1

AGND

VCC3

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

+5VA

+5VA

AGND

+5VAVCC5

AGND

AGND

VCC3

VCC3

5VAMP

AGND

5VAMP

VCC5

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

VCC3

AGND AGNDAGND AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

+5VA

AGND

ACZ_RESET#_AUDIO 15
ACZ_SYNC_AUDIO 15ACZ_SDOUT_AUDIO15

ACZ_BITCLK_AUDIO15 ACZ_SDIN0 15

DMIC_CLK19

DMIC_DAT19

SPEAKER15
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Vset =1.25V
Vout =Vset[1+R(4,5)/R(5,GND)]

3030

AUDIO AMPLIFIER

SPEAKER OUTPUT

H.P AMPLIFIER

11/28  add Speaker function

Headphone-OUT

12/08 del Q2 and R16

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

MIC-IN

12/08 Change ACN1,ACN2 P/N and Footprint

12/08 del Q3 and R18

12/09  add R688

C869
0.1U/25V/4
C869
0.1U/25V/4

L4 FCM1608KF-601T02L4 FCM1608KF-601T02

D50
SDM10K45-7-F
D50
SDM10K45-7-F

C886 *1000PC886 *1000P

U32
MAX9710ETP
U32
MAX9710ETP

INL1

B
IA

S
2

NC 3

M
U

TE
4

INR5

PGND6

OUTR+ 7

PVDD8

OUTR- 9

NC 10PGND11

VDD12

NC 13

S
H

D
N

#
14

PGND15

NC 16

OUTL- 17

PVDD18

OUTL+ 19

PGND20

EP 25

EP 21
EP 22
EP 23
EP 24

EP 26

R675 2.2K_4R675 2.2K_4

C868
*1000P/50V/4
C868
*1000P/50V/4

R35 0R_6R35 0R_6

C882

*22P/50V/4

C882

*22P/50V/4

R658
22R_4
R658
22R_4

R668 20K_4R668 20K_4

C899
2.2U
C899
2.2U

R679
*10K
R679
*10K

R655
*10K_4
R655
*10K_4

CON2

INT_SPK

CON2

INT_SPK

11
22
33
44

5 5
6 6

C876
1U
C876
1U

U27B

7WZ14

U27B

7WZ14

3 4

5

R630 *0R_4R630 *0R_4

C7
1000P/50V/4
C7
1000P/50V/4

R657
22R_4
R657
22R_4

R677 10KR677 10K

C884 *1000PC884 *1000P

C887 1UC887 1U

C900
1U
C900
1U

C893 2.2U/10V/6C893 2.2U/10V/6

R662 0R_6R662 0R_6

R669 20K_4R669 20K_4

R664 0R_4R664 0R_4

C15
1000P/50V/4
C15
1000P/50V/4

R661 *0R_4R661 *0R_4

C879
0.1U/25V/4
C879
0.1U/25V/4

R680 10KR680 10K

R666 6.8KR666 6.8K

R678 10KR678 10K

U31
TC7SH08FU(F)
U31
TC7SH08FU(F)

2

1
4

3
5

C871
10U/6.3V/6
C871
10U/6.3V/6

C870
10P/50V/4
C870
10P/50V/4

L95 0L95 0

L3 FCM1608KF-601T02L3 FCM1608KF-601T02

L93 0L93 0

R629 *0R_4R629 *0R_4

R14 0R_6R14 0R_6

C874
2.2U
C874
2.2U

R667 39.2K_4R667 39.2K_4

C883 *1000PC883 *1000P

C880
0.1U/25V/4
C880
0.1U/25V/4

ACN1

Headphone-OUT

ACN1

Headphone-OUT

1

2
3

4
5

R626 1M_4R626 1M_4

R683

10K_4

R683

10K_4

U29

ALC262-VD2

U29

ALC262-VD2
D

V
D

D
1

1

G
P

IO
0

2

G
P

IO
1

3

D
V

S
S

1
4

S
D

A
TA

-O
U

T
5

B
IT

-C
LK

6

D
V

S
S

2
7

S
D

A
TA

-IN
8

D
V

D
D

2
9

S
Y

N
C

10

R
E

S
E

T#
11

P
C

B
E

E
P

12

Sense A 13

LINE2-L 14

LINE2-R 15

MIC2-L 16

MIC2-R 17

CD-L 18

CD-GND 19

CD-R 20

MIC1-L 21

MIC1-R 22

LINE1-L 23

LINE1-R 24

A
V

D
D

1
25

A
V

S
S

1
26

V
R

E
F

27

M
IC

1-
V

R
E

FO
-L

28

LI
N

E
1-

V
R

E
FO

-L
29

M
IC

2-
V

R
E

FO
30

LI
N

E
2-

V
R

E
FO

31

M
IC

1-
V

R
E

FO
-R

32

D
C

V
O

L
33

S
en

se
 B

34

FR
O

N
T-

L
35

FR
O

N
T-

R
36

LINE1-VREFO-R37

AVDD238

SURR-L39

JDREF/NC40

SURR-R41

AVSS242

SURR-VREFO-L43

SURR-VREFO-R44

MIC2-VREFO-R45

LINE2-VREFO-R46

SPDIFI/EAPD47

SPDIFO48

R674 1K_4R674 1K_4

C885 *1000PC885 *1000P

R652
*10K_4
R652
*10K_4

R663 0R663 0

C898
1U
C898
1U

R628 10R_4R628 10R_4

R631 0R_4R631 0R_4

C872
10U/6.3V/6
C872
10U/6.3V/6

C891
1U
C891
1U

C878
10U
C878
10U

R681 10KR681 10K

R676 2.2K_4R676 2.2K_4

U27A

7WZ14

U27A

7WZ14

1 6

5

C897
10U/6.3V/6
C897
10U/6.3V/6

L92
22ohm,6A
L92
22ohm,6A

C889
0.1U
C889
0.1U

C881
0.1U/25V/4
C881
0.1U/25V/4

R625 *0R_4R625 *0R_4

R58 0R_6R58 0R_6

R654 0R_6R654 0R_6

U28
*MAX8863
U28
*MAX8863

OUT 4

SET 5

IN3

SHDN1

GND2

C8
220P/50V/4
C8
220P/50V/4

C17
1U
C17
1U

R660 *29.4K_4R660 *29.4K_4

R653 0R_4R653 0R_4

R23
10K
R23
10K

L91
HCB2012KF-220T60
L91
HCB2012KF-220T60

R684
1K/F_4
R684
1K/F_4

C16
220P/50V/4
C16
220P/50V/4

C901
10U
C901
10U

C895
0.1U/25V/4
C895
0.1U/25V/4

R670 0R_6R670 0R_6

C875
2.2U
C875
2.2U L5 FCM1608KF-601T02L5 FCM1608KF-601T02

U26
TC7SH08FU
U26
TC7SH08FU

2

1
4

3
5

C904

1U_6

C904

1U_6

U38

AOZ8901CI

U38

AOZ8901CI

Vp 5

CH23 CH3 4

CH11

Vn2

CH4 6

R656 0R_4R656 0R_4

R671 47R671 47

C903
0.1U
C903
0.1U

R673 1K_4R673 1K_4

R627 *0R_4R627 *0R_4

R688 *0R_4R688 *0R_4

C894
1U
C894
1U

C890
10U/6.3V/6
C890
10U/6.3V/6

C896
10U/6.3V/6
C896
10U/6.3V/6

L94 0L94 0

ACN2

MIC-IN

ACN2

MIC-IN

1

2
3

4
5

C66

0.1U/25V/4

C66

0.1U/25V/4

R682 0R_6R682 0R_6

L6 FCM1608KF-601T02L6 FCM1608KF-601T02

C873
10U/6.3V/6
C873
10U/6.3V/6

C902
2.2U
C902
2.2U

U30
TPA4411MRTJ
U30
TPA4411MRTJ

SHDNL18

INR15

INL13

NC2 6SHDNR14

PVSS5
SGND 17

OUTR 11OUTL 9

PGND 2

NC4 12NC3 8

NC1 4

C1P1

C1N3

SVSS7

NC5 16
NC6 20

SVDD 10
PVDD 19

EP 21
EP 22
EP 23
EP 24
EP 25

R665 6.8KR665 6.8K

L97
HCB2012KF-220T60
L97
HCB2012KF-220T60

C892 2.2U/10V/6C892 2.2U/10V/6

R659
*10K_4
R659
*10K_4

R672 47R672 47

L96 0L96 0
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WLSW

PCIE_RST#
PCICLK_DB

PE2_CLKREQ-

PE1_CLKREQ-

WLSW

PCIE_RST#

VCC3 VCC1.53VSUS

3VSUS

3VSUS

3VSUS

VCC3

VCC3

VCC1.5

VCC1.5

VCC3VCC1.5

LAD3 14,33
LAD2 14,33
LAD1 14,33
LAD0 14,33

LFRAME# 14,33

SCLK1 15
SDATA1 15

GPP_RX1P_WLAN11
GPP_RX1N_WLAN11

SCLK1 15
SDATA1 15

CLK_PCIE_CARD#3
CLK_PCIE_CARD3

PCIE_WAKE#15,26

PCIE_RST# 14,20

CLK_PCIE_WLAN3
CLK_PCIE_WLAN#3

GPP_RX2N_MINICARD11
GPP_RX2P_MINICARD11

GPP_TX2N_MINICARD11
GPP_TX2P_MINICARD11

WLSW 33

PE2_CLKREQ-3

USBP6+ 15
USBP6- 15

PCICLK_DB14

USBP7+ 15
USBP7- 15

GPP_TX1P_WLAN11

PE1_CLKREQ-3

GPP_TX1N_WLAN11

PCIE_WAKE#15,26
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12/04 ADD debug port function

TV connector

Z = 75 OHM

ANT. CONNECTOR

TV ANTENNA CONNECTOR

67910-0002

Mini  Card (WLAN)

67910-0002

Mini  Card (TV Card) 12/26 change CN5,CN8 P/N to meet ACL.(DFHD52MS057)

12/26 change CN5,CN8 P/N to meet ACL.(DFHD52MS057)

C713
10U/6.3V/6
C713
10U/6.3V/6

D41 1SS355D41 1SS355

R421
0R_6
R421
0R_6

CN5

Mini PCI-E

CN5

Mini PCI-E

Reserved51
Reserved49
Reserved47
Reserved45
Reserved43
Reserved41
Reserved39
Reserved37
GND35
PETp033
PETn031
GND29
GND27
PERp025
PERn023
GND21
Reserved19
Reserved17

GND15
REFCLK+13
REFCLK-11
GND9
CLKREQ#7
Reserved5

+3.3V 52
GND 50

+1.5V 48
LED_WPAN# 46
LED_WLAN# 44

LED_WWAN# 42
GND 40

USB_D+ 38
USB_D- 36

GND 34
SMB_DATA 32

SMB_CLK 30
+1.5V 28
GND 26

+3.3Vaux 24
PERST# 22

Reserved 20
GND 18

Reserved 16

+1.5V 6
Reserved3
WAKE#1

Reserved 14
Reserved 12
Reserved 10
Reserved 8

GND 4
+3.3V 2

C434
10U/6.3V/6
C434
10U/6.3V/6

C712
10U/6.3V/6
C712
10U/6.3V/6

R475 *0R_4R475 *0R_4

C603
0.1U/25V/4
C603
0.1U/25V/4

C604
0.1U/25V/4
C604
0.1U/25V/4

C441
10U/6.3V/6
C441
10U/6.3V/6

R476 *0R_4R476 *0R_4

C709
0.01U/50V/4
C709
0.01U/50V/4

R484 0R_4R484 0R_4

C605
10U/6.3V/6
C605
10U/6.3V/6

C717
10U/6.3V/6
C717
10U/6.3V/6

R338 *0R_4R338 *0R_4

CN8

Mini PCI-E

CN8

Mini PCI-E

Reserved51
Reserved49
Reserved47
Reserved45
Reserved43
Reserved41
Reserved39
Reserved37
GND35
PETp033
PETn031
GND29
GND27
PERp025
PERn023
GND21
Reserved19
Reserved17

GND15
REFCLK+13
REFCLK-11
GND9
CLKREQ#7
Reserved5

+3.3V 52
GND 50

+1.5V 48
LED_WPAN# 46
LED_WLAN# 44

LED_WWAN# 42
GND 40

USB_D+ 38
USB_D- 36

GND 34
SMB_DATA 32

SMB_CLK 30
+1.5V 28
GND 26

+3.3Vaux 24
PERST# 22

Reserved 20
GND 18

Reserved 16

+1.5V 6
Reserved3
WAKE#1

Reserved 14
Reserved 12
Reserved 10
Reserved 8

GND 4
+3.3V 2

C710
*0.1U/25V/4
C710
*0.1U/25V/4

C590
0.01U/50V/4
C590
0.01U/50V/4

C716
0.1U/25V/4
C716
0.1U/25V/4

CN9
040023FS001G105NA
Antenna-040023fs001g105-4p-nb3
DD0QU1TH000

CN9
040023FS001G105NA
Antenna-040023fs001g105-4p-nb3
DD0QU1TH000

G
N

D
2

G
N

D
3

G
N

D
1

G
N

D
4

R294 *0R_6R294 *0R_6

C589
0.1U/25V/4
C589
0.1U/25V/4

R485
0R_6
R485
0R_6

R486 *0R_6R486 *0R_6

D45 1SS355D45 1SS355

C711
*0.1U/25V/4
C711
*0.1U/25V/4

R337 *0R_4R337 *0R_4
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PWRLED#

CPU_VFAN

+5V_CPUFAN

VFAN2

+5V_FAN

+5V_FAN
THERM_ALERT#

VFAN2

+5V_CPUFAN
THERM_ALERT#

CPU_VFAN

VCC5

VCC5

VCC12VCC53VPCU

VCC12V

VCC5

VCC12VCC53VPCU

VCC12V

VCC3

3VSUS VCC3

3VPCU

VCC5

THERM_ALERT#6,12,21

SATA_LED#16

PWRBTN#33
BL_UP#33
BL_DW#33
BL_OFF#33

PWRLED#33

THERM_ALERT#6,12,21

VFAN233

FANSIG233

CPU_VFAN33

FANSIG33

LED_LIGHT33
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12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

G995=>ON
    =>NA
G994=>NA
    =>ON

FANPWR = 1.6*VSET

G994=> ON
    => NA
G995=> NA
    => ON

FAN CONN

12/01 change the net name to CPU_VFAN

G995=>ON
    =>NA
G994=>NA
    =>ON

FANPWR = 1.6*VSET

G994=> ON
    => NA
G995=> NA
    => ON

G994 (AL000994008)=>
G995 (AL000995004)=>

12/01 del U1,Q1,Q3,R13,C11,R21,R11,R29 

12/01 change the net name to VFAN2

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2
12/01 change the power From VCC3 to VCC5

12/01 DEL Q15(Lenovo Del the Light Bar function

G994 (AL000994008)=>
G995 (AL000995004)=>

C249
0.1U/25V/4
C249
0.1U/25V/4

R388
*0R_4
R388
*0R_4

R356
10K_8
R356
10K_8

1
2

CON5

85204-03001-1

CON5

85204-03001-1
1
2
3

4
GND

5 GND

U13

APL5606KAI

AL005606000

U13

APL5606KAI

AL005606000

FON#1

VIN2 VO 3

VSET4

GND 5
GND 6
GND 7
GND 8

R362
*10K_8
R362
*10K_8

1
2

C565
0.01U/50V/4
C565
0.01U/50V/4

R345 0R_4R345 0R_4

CN2

87213-1000G

CN2

87213-1000G

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

R386
100K_4
R386
100K_4

R363
10K_8
R363
10K_8

1
2

C564
10U/6.3V/6
C564
10U/6.3V/6

1
2

R346 *0R_4R346 *0R_4

R365 *0R_4R365 *0R_4

Q26
ME2N7002E
Q26
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

C556
0.01U/50V/4
C556
0.01U/50V/4

R368 0R_4R368 0R_4 R361 0R_4R361 0R_4

R353
100K_4
R353
100K_4

R366 *0R_4R366 *0R_4

C566

4700P/25V/4

C566

4700P/25V/4

R354 0R_4R354 0R_4

R372 *0R_4R372 *0R_4

R343 *0R_4R343 *0R_4

Q23
ME2N7002E
Q23
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

R347 0R_4R347 0R_4

C637
0.1U/25V/4
C637
0.1U/25V/4

CON4

85204-03001-1

CON4

85204-03001-1
1
2
3

R348 *0R_4R348 *0R_4

C557

4700P/25V/4

C557

4700P/25V/4

R355
*10K_8
R355
*10K_8

1
2

Q15
*ME2N7002E
Q15
*ME2N7002E

3

2

1

F11

POLY_SWITCH
f-3_2x1_65-3_68
DK150TPU072

F11

POLY_SWITCH
f-3_2x1_65-3_68
DK150TPU072

12

C563
10U/6.3V/6
C563
10U/6.3V/6

1
2

C664
0.1U/25V/4
C664
0.1U/25V/4

R371 0R_4R371 0R_4

U11

APL5606KAI

AL005606000

U11

APL5606KAI

AL005606000

FON#1

VIN2 VO 3

VSET4

GND 5
GND 6
GND 7
GND 8
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D D

C C

B B

A A

PCLK_EC

BL_OFF#
BL_DW#
BL_UP#

MBDATA
MBCLK

MID3

MID1

MID2

MID1
MID2
MID3

PWRBTN#

SUSC#

MY16

M
Y1

6

8512_SCK
8512_SI

8512_SCE#

8512_SO

MY17

8512_SCK

MY11

MY9
MY10

MY1

M
X0

M
X1

HWPG

PMUX1

MY14

MY12
MY13

MY5

MY3
MY4

MY0

PMUX2

M
X3

M
X2

M
Y1

7

8512_SO

PCLK_EC

8512_SCE#
8512_SI

PCURST#

UART_RXD
UART_TXD

MY2

MY8

MY6
MY7

MY15

M
X5

M
X4

MBDATA
MBCLK

M
X7

M
X6

KBDATA
KBCLK

PCURST#

BL_DW#
BL_OFF#

HWPG
PWRBTN#

WLSW

BL_UP#

HWPG

PWRBTN#

HWPG

VCC3

3VPCU_EC

3VPCU

3VPCU

3VPCU

3VPCU

VCC3 3VPCU_ECVCCRTC

3VPCU

3VPCU

3VPCU

3VPCU

VCC3

VADJ 19

LED_LIGHT 32

CCD_POWER_ON# 19

LAD014,31
LAD114,31
LAD214,31
LAD314,31

PCLK_EC14
LFRAME#14,31

GATEA2015
SERIRQ14,28

KBSMI#15
SCI#15

RCIN#15

MY[15..0]27

MX[7..0]27

ACIN 35
SUSB# 15

FANSIG 32

WLSW 31

MBCLK 6
MBDATA 6

RSMRST# 15
VRON 37

MAINON 14,35,36,38,39,40,41
SUSON 35,36

NB_PWRGD 12,19

SUSC# 15

HWPG 38

BL_OFF# 32

BL_UP# 32
BL_DW# 32

FANSIG2 32

SBPWROK 15

SWI# 15

GFXPG23

STB_ON 17

BIOS_WP#15

CPU_VFAN 32
VFAN2 32

PWRLED# 32

KBCLK 27
KBDATA 27

PCIEPWR_ON 14

HWSPND# 28

DNBSWON# 15

CD- 29

PWRBTN# 32

LPC_RST#14
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12/04 change U3 PN:AKE3GZN0N00

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

12/01 Add R52(CS00002JB38) for PWRLED function

12/08 del MID3(The netmname is unnecessary)

Model ID

Please reserve this connector 
for serial debug port & KBS download usage.

Layout Note:
Place R471,R498,R534 within 500 mils from SPI
Flash.Place R567 within 500mils from R534;
R520 within 500mils from R498 and R570 within
500mils from R471.

8Mbit , SPI

Note 2 :
(1) Each input pin should be driven or pulled.
(2) Each output-drain output pin should be pulled.

Note 1 : Since all GPIO belong to VSTBY power domain, and
 there are some special considerations below:

(1) If it is output to external VCC derived power domain
circuit, this signal should be isolated by a diode such as

 KBRST# and GA20.
(2) If it is input from external VCC derived power domain
circuit, this external circuit must consider not to float the
GPIO input.

Layout Note:
net "3VPCU" and "RTC_VCC"
minimum trace width 12mils.

SMBUS

Layout Note:
32.768kHz clock lines:
a. If possible, please avoid using any through-hole.
b. Please make the trace length short, and the trace width wide enough.
c. The spacing to the closest neighbor should be wide enough.

Layout Note:
Place all capacitors close to IT8512. 33

(For PLL Power)

Pull Up for Low Active Pin
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R94
10K_4
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R53
470K_4

C24
*39P/50V/4
C24
*39P/50V/4

R20 10K_4R20 10K_4

R9 10K_4R9 10K_4

R4

100K_4

R4

100K_4

R43
10K_4
R43
10K_4

C56
0.1U/25V/4
C56
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*39P/50V/4
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*39P/50V/4
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ACIN

+1.1V

34

1.5A

R2

R1

Vo=0.8(1+R1/R2)
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*10U/25V/12

PC146

*10U/25V/12
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*10U/10V/8
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POWER_JP
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POK 7VIN5

VOUT 3EN8

GND 1
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VIN19
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*0.1U/50V/6
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OCP: 10A

OCP : 10A

35

L(ripple current)
=(19-3.3)*3.3/(3.3u*500k*19)
~1.65A

+3VPCU OCP:7A 500K

Iocp=7-(1.65/2)~6.175A
Vth=6.175A*18mOhm=111.15mV
R(Ilim)=(111.15mV*10)/5uA
~226K

NTMS4873 Rdson=18mOhm

L(ripple current)
=(19-5)*5/(2.2u*400k*19)
~4.18A

Iocp=9-(4.18/2)~6.91A
Vth=6.91A*18mOhm=124.3mV
R(Ilim)=(124.3mV*10)/5uA
~270K

+5VPCU OCP:9A 400K
NTMS4873Rdson=18mOhm

max : 4A

max : 7A
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226K_4
PR137
226K_4

PC114

*10U/10V/8

PC114

*10U/10V/8

PC98
0.1U/50V/6
PC98
0.1U/50V/6

PR130
100K_4
PR130
100K_4

PR212
0R_0805
PR212
0R_0805

1 2

PR155
220R_6
PR155
220R_6

PC63
10U/10V/8
PC63
10U/10V/8

+ PC106

330U/6.3V/6R/17m

+ PC106

330U/6.3V/6R/17m

JP11

POWER_JP

JP11

POWER_JP

12

PC69
0.1U/50V/6

PC69
0.1U/50V/6

PQ18
ME2N7002E
PQ18
ME2N7002E

3
2

1

PC79

0.1U/50V/6

PC79

0.1U/50V/6

PC84
*470P/50V/4
PC84
*470P/50V/4

PR146
560K_4
PR146
560K_4

PR144
10R_6
PR144
10R_6

PC82
*470P/50V/4
PC82
*470P/50V/4

PC115

*10U/10V/8

PC115

*10U/10V/8

PR147
*0R_4
PR147
*0R_41 2

PR113
2.2R_6
PR113
2.2R_6

PR134
1K_6
PR134
1K_6

PQ33
AO4468
PQ33
AO4468

36
5

7
8

2

4

1

PL5
2R2UH
PL5
2R2UH

PQ23
ME2N7002E
PQ23
ME2N7002E

3
2

1

PC61
0.1U/50V/6
PC61
0.1U/50V/6

PR128
270K_6
PR128
270K_6

PC72
0.1U/50V/6

PC72
0.1U/50V/6

PR131
0R_4
PR131
0R_4

1
2

PC66
2200P/50V/6
PC66
2200P/50V/6

PC67
*10U/25V/12
PC67
*10U/25V/12

PC74
0.1U/50V/6

PC74
0.1U/50V/6

PC83
*0.01U/50V/4
PC83
*0.01U/50V/4

JP6

POWER_JP

JP6

POWER_JP

12

PR129
0R_4
PR129
0R_41 2

PC64
10U/10V/8
PC64
10U/10V/8
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51
11

6_
V

D
D

Q
S

N
S

VTTREF

51116_CS

5VPCU

51116_LL

51116_PG

5VPCU

51116_V5FILT

51
11

6_
V

D
D

Q
S

E
T

1.8VSUSOUT

S5_1.8V

DDR_VIN

DIS_MODE

51116_VBST

DDR_VIN

1.8VSUSOUT

MAIND1_8

51116_V5FILT

6402_VCC1.8

5116_DRVH

S3_1.8VS3_1.8V

51116_DRVL

3VPCU

1.8VSUS

VIN

5VPCU

VCC1.81.8VSUS

SMDDR_VTERM

SMDDR_VREF

5VPCU

1.8VSUSOUT

MAIND1_8 34,35

HWPG_1.8V 23

SUSON 33,35

MAINON 14,33,35,38,39,40,41

SUSON 33,35
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((10u*PR67)/Rdson)+(Delta_I/2)=Iocp

NTMFS4946Rdson=3.8~4.6mOhm

4.6m*(12-(2.72/2))=RILIM*10uA
RILIM=5.11K

L(ripple current)
=(19-1.8)*1.8/(1.5u*400k*19)
~2.72A

VDDQSET=0.75V, Vo=1.82V

1.8VSUS adjustable

FOR DDR II

OCP: 12A

0.9V

0.9V

36

MAX: 6A

12/01 del PR8(power Issue)

12/01 add PR4(power Issue)

PL21
1R5uH
PL21
1R5uH

PR4 0R_4PR4 0R_4

PR15 5.1R_6PR15 5.1R_6

PC200
2200P/50V/6
PC200
2200P/50V/6

PC6

10U/6.3V/6

PC6

10U/6.3V/6 PQ50
NTMFS4921NT1G
PQ50
NTMFS4921NT1G

4

21 3
5

+ PC198

220U/4V/7343

+ PC198

220U/4V/7343

JP30

POWER_JP

JP30

POWER_JP

12

+ PC196

*220U/4V/7343

+ PC196

*220U/4V/7343

PQ51
NTMFS4946NT1G

PQ51
NTMFS4946NT1G

4

21 3
5

PC3 0.033U/50V/6PC3 0.033U/50V/6

PR8 *0R_4PR8 *0R_4

PC193
1U/25V/6

PC193
1U/25V/6

PR16 5.11K_4PR16 5.11K_4

JP28

POWER_JP

JP28

POWER_JP

12

PC7

10U/6.3V/6

PC7

10U/6.3V/6

PL22 22Oohm,6APL22 22Oohm,6A

PQ49 AO6408PQ49 AO6408

3

6
5
2

4

1

PU1
TPS51116REGR
PU1
TPS51116REGR

VTTGND1

VTTSNS2

GND3

MODE4

VTTREF5

COMP6 N
C

7

V
D

D
Q

S
N

S
8

V
D

D
Q

S
E

T
9

S
3

10

S
5

11

N
C

12

PGOOD 13

V5FILT 14

V5IN 15

CS 16

CS_GND 17

PGND 18

D
R

V
L

19

LL
20

D
R

V
H

21

V
B

S
T

22

V
LD

O
IN

23

V
TT

24

G
N

D
25

PC8 10U/6.3V/6PC8 10U/6.3V/6

PC194
0.1U/50V/6
PC194
0.1U/50V/6

PR6

0R_4

PR6

0R_4

PC202

2200P/50V/4

PC202

2200P/50V/4

PR11 0R_6PR11 0R_6

JP29

POWER_JP

JP29

POWER_JP

12

PR210
2.2R_1210
PR210
2.2R_1210

PC4 1U/10V/4PC4 1U/10V/4
1 2

PR14 *0R_4PR14 *0R_4

PR13 0R_4PR13 0R_4

PR10 100K_4PR10 100K_4

PC195

10U/10V/8

PC195

10U/10V/8

PC2 *0.1U/25V/4PC2 *0.1U/25V/4
1 2

PC203

10U/25V/12

PC203

10U/25V/12

PR3 10.2K_4PR3 10.2K_4

PC199

10U/10V/8

PC199

10U/10V/8

PC201
2200P/50V/6
PC201
2200P/50V/6

PR12 0R_4PR12 0R_4

JP27

POWER_JP

JP27

POWER_JP

12

PR17 0R_6PR17 0R_6

PR9 *620K_4PR9 *620K_4

PR214 0R_0805PR214 0R_0805
1 2

PC9 0.1U/50V/6PC9 0.1U/50V/6

PC1 *0.1U/25V/4PC1 *0.1U/25V/4
1 2

T1T1

PR5 0R_4PR5 0R_4

PC204

10U/25V/12

PC204

10U/25V/12

PR209
2.2R_6
PR209
2.2R_6

PC5 1U/10V/4PC5 1U/10V/4
1 2

PR7 *0R_4PR7 *0R_4

PR1 shortPR1 short

+ PC197

220U/4V/7343

+ PC197

220U/4V/7343

PR211 0R_0805PR211 0R_0805
1 2

PR2 14.7K_4PR2 14.7K_4
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PSI#

CPU_VIN

CPU_CORE8774LX1

8774FB

8774REF

8774CCV

8774_VCC

8774BST1

8774OFS

TON

8774CSN1
8774CSP1

8774CCI

PSI#

8774SKIP

8774_D1
8774_D2
8774_D3
8774_D4
8774_D5

8774THRM8774_VCC

POUT

VLDTONG VLDTD

8774_D0

8774SHDN#

8774SKIP#

8774_CSP2 8774_VCC

8774VRHOT#

8774POUT

8774TIME

MAIND1_2

8774_PWRGD

VLDT_ON 8774_PHASEPG

8744_TWO-PH

8774_CSN2 CPU_CORE

8774GNDS

8774DH1

8774DL1

VIN

5VSUS

5VSUS

VCC3

CPU_CORE

CPU_CORE

VLDT_RUN 15VPCU5VPCU
VCC1.2SUS VLDT_RUN

VCC3
CPU_COREPG38

VID06

VRON33

PSI#6

COREFB+V 6

COREFB- 6

VID16
VID26
VID36
VID46
VID56

SYS_SHDN#6

MAIND1_235,38
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CPU CORE

VLDT_RUN

37

OCP: 36A
MAX: 20A

12/10 Change PR27 to decreate frquency

PC13 1000P/50V/4PC13 1000P/50V/4

PR49 0R_4PR49 0R_4

PR52 0R_4PR52 0R_4

PC184

10U/25V/12

PC184

10U/25V/12

PC188

2200P/50V/4

PC188

2200P/50V/4

PR208 0R_0805PR208 0R_0805
1 2

PC186

10U/10V/8

PC186

10U/10V/8

PQ46
NTMFS4946NT1G

PQ46
NTMFS4946NT1G

4

21 3
5

PR33 10K_4PR33 10K_4

PC189

0.1U/50V/6

PC189

0.1U/50V/6

PC183

*330U/2.5V/7343

PC183

*330U/2.5V/7343

1
2

PD1
*SDM10K45-7-F
PD1
*SDM10K45-7-F

PR19
180K_4
PR19
180K_4

PC11
470P/50V/4
PC11
470P/50V/4

PQ35
DDTC144EUA-7-F

PQ35
DDTC144EUA-7-F 1

3

2

PR26
10K_4
PR26
10K_4

PR30 10K_4PR30 10K_4

PC17
1000P/50V/4
PC17
1000P/50V/4

PQ37
ME2N7002E

PQ37
ME2N7002E

3
2

1

PQ40
AO4468
PQ40
AO4468

36
5

7
8

2

4

1

PR29 10K_4PR29 10K_4

PR37 *0R_4PR37 *0R_4

PQ1
DDTC144EUA-7-F
PQ1
DDTC144EUA-7-F

1
3

2

PQ2
DDTC144EUA-7-F
PQ2
DDTC144EUA-7-F

1
3

2

PR21 0R_4PR21 0R_4

PR183
1M_4
PR183
1M_4

PC14 *470P/50V/4PC14 *470P/50V/4

PC179

*330U/2.5V/7343

PC179

*330U/2.5V/7343

1
2

PC22
0.22U/25V/6

PC22
0.22U/25V/6

PC192
2200P/50V/4

PC192
2200P/50V/4

PC18
1000P/50V/4
PC18
1000P/50V/4

PR40 0R_4PR40 0R_4

PL19 22Oohm,6APL19 22Oohm,6A

PL18
0.36uH

PL18
0.36uH

1 2

3 4

PR23 0PR23 0

PR47 0R_4PR47 0R_4

PR204
3.74K_4
PR204
3.74K_4

PR34 0R_4PR34 0R_4

PC143
*2200P/50V/6
PC143
*2200P/50V/6PR46 0R_4PR46 0R_4

PR41
*0R_4
PR41
*0R_4

PR32 150K_4PR32 150K_4

PQ48
NTMFS4921NT1G
PQ48
NTMFS4921NT1G

4

21 3
5

PC23

330U/2.5V/7343

PC23

330U/2.5V/7343

1
2

PR50 0R_4PR50 0R_4

PR35 *1.5K_4PR35 *1.5K_4

PR36 0R_4PR36 0R_4

PR205
1.8K_4
PR205
1.8K_4

PQ3
DDTC144EUA-7-F
PQ3
DDTC144EUA-7-F

1
3

2

PC21
2.2U/10V/6
PC21
2.2U/10V/6

+
PC182

*27U/25V

+
PC182

*27U/25V

PR44

10R_4

PR44

10R_4

PC187

0.1U/50V/6

PC187

0.1U/50V/6

PR42 0R_4PR42 0R_4

PR206
2.2R_1210
PR206
2.2R_1210

PC157

*10U/10V/8

PC157

*10U/10V/8

PR48 0R_4PR48 0R_4

PC12
470P/50V/4
PC12
470P/50V/4

+
PC191

27U/25V

+
PC191

27U/25V

PU3
MAX8774GTL+
PU3
MAX8774GTL+

OFS2

PGND223

REF10

TIME6

IC40

SHDN38

D536

D031
D132
D233
D334

FB 11

CSP1 16

TWO-PH37

PGND1 27

DL1 26

DH1 29

LX1 28

BST1 30

TON 7

V
D

D
25

V
C

C
19

D435

POUT3

PHASEG17

CCI9

CCV8
GNDS 12

PWRGD1

SKIP39

THRM5

GND 18

VRHOT4

CSN1 15

CSN2 14CSP2 13

BST2 20DH2 21

LX2 22
DL2 24

PAD 41
GNDS_1 42
GNDS_2 43
GNDS_3 44
GNDS_4 45
GNDS_5 46
GNDS_6 47
GNDS_7 48
GNDS_8 49
GNDS_9 50

PR22
20K_4
PR22
20K_4

PR53 10R_6PR53 10R_6

PC185

10U/25V/12

PC185

10U/25V/12

PR202
1.5K_4
PR202
1.5K_4

PR54 0R_6PR54 0R_6

T12T12

PR24 10K_4PR24 10K_4

PC16 *1000P/50V/4PC16 *1000P/50V/4

PR25 *20K_4PR25 *20K_4

PC181

330U/2.5V/7343

PC181

330U/2.5V/7343

1
2

PQ36
ME2N7002E

PQ36
ME2N7002E

3
2

1

PC19

0.22U/25V/6

PC19

0.22U/25V/6

PC190

10U/10V/8

PC190

10U/10V/8
PC180

2200P/50V/4
PC180

2200P/50V/4

PC20
2.2U/10V/6
PC20
2.2U/10V/6

PR31 10K_4PR31 10K_4

PR45 0R_4PR45 0R_4

PR28 100K_4PR28 100K_4

PR182
22R_6
PR182
22R_6

PR203
NTC 10K_6
PR203
NTC 10K_6

PC140

*10U/10V/8

PC140

*10U/10V/8

PR38 6.19K_4PR38 6.19K_4

PR43 0R_4PR43 0R_4

PR215 0R_0805PR215 0R_0805
1 2

PR51 *0R_4PR51 *0R_4

PR27 200K_6PR27 200K_6

PR207
2.2R_6
PR207
2.2R_6

PR181
1M_4
PR181
1M_4

PQ47
NTMFS4946NT1G

PQ47
NTMFS4946NT1G

4

21 3
5

JP18

POWER_JP

JP18

POWER_JP

12

PR39 10R_4PR39 10R_4

PC15 1U/10V/4PC15 1U/10V/4 www.aitech1.ru
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16

V
D

D
A

8116REF2

81
16

TE
S

T

8116ON

8116VSET2
81

16
B

S
T1

8116VIN1

8116BST

8116LX

8116VIN

8116CSP
8116CSN

8116HDR

VCC1.2SUSOUTVCC1.2SUSOUT

HWPG
1.2V_PG

44
30

_1
.2

8116LDR

3VSUS 8116GND2

8116GND2

8116GND28116GND2

8116GND2

8116GND2 8116GND2

8116GND2

8116GND2

VIN

VCC1.2SUS

5VPCU

8116GND2

VCC1.2

VCC1.2SUS VCC1.2

VCC1.2SUS

3VPCU

MAINON14,33,35,36,39,40,41

MAIND1_235,37

HWPG 33
CPU_COREPG37

1.2V_PG41
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OCP 8A

OCP: 10A
MAX: 2.3A

12/01 del PQ43(Power Issue)

12/01 change PU2 p/n to AL17SZ08006(Buyer request)

PC47

10
00

P/
50

V_
4

PC47

10
00

P/
50

V_
4

1
2

PR20 *0R_4PR20 *0R_4

PC48

1000P/50V_4

PC48

1000P/50V_4

1
2

PQ42
NTMS4816NR2G
PQ42
NTMS4816NR2G

3
65 7 8

2

4

1

PR85
0/F_4

PR85
0/F_4

PR79
*10K/F_6

PR79
*10K/F_6

PC41
0.01U/50V_6

PC41
0.01U/50V_6

JP31

POWER_JP

JP31

POWER_JP

12

+ PC162

220U/4V/7343

+ PC162

220U/4V/7343

PC137
2200P/50V/4

PC137
2200P/50V/4

PC153

0.1uF/10V_4

PC153

0.1uF/10V_4

1
2

PC43

1U/6.3V_6

PC43

1U/6.3V_6

JP32

POWER_JP

JP32

POWER_JP

12

PC164
2200P/50V/6

PC164
2200P/50V/6

PC46

1000P/50V_4

PC46

1000P/50V_4

1
2

PR216

0R_0805

PR216

0R_0805

1 2

PR194
2.2R_1210
PR194
2.2R_1210

PR77

short

PR77

short

PR82

56.2K/F/4

PR82

56.2K/F/4

PC45
3300PF/50V/X7R/0402

PC45
3300PF/50V/X7R/0402

PC156

10U/10V/8

PC156

10U/10V/8

PR86
73.2K/F_4

PR86
73.2K/F_4

JP19

POWER_JP

JP19

POWER_JP

12

PC141
2200P/50V/6

PC141
2200P/50V/6

PC38

1U
/6

.3
V_

6

PC38

1U
/6

.3
V_

6

PR90

6.04K/F/4

PR90

6.04K/F/4

PQ43 *AO4430PQ43 *AO4430

36
5

7
8

2

4

1

PR83
15K_4
PR83
15K_4

PR89
57.6K/F_4

PR89
57.6K/F_4

PC154

*10U/10V/8

PC154

*10U/10V/8

PR80 47K_6PR80 47K_6

PC142

10U/25V/12

PC142

10U/25V/12

PC10

0.1U/50V/6

PC10

0.1U/50V/6

PR184
2.2R_6
PR184
2.2R_6

PR78
0_6

PR78
0_6

PQ41
NTMS4800NR2G
PQ41
NTMS4800NR2G

3
65 7 8

2

4

1

PR81
100K/F/4

PR81
100K/F/4

JP21

SHORT PAD

JP21

SHORT PAD

12

PC39

.1u/50V_8

PC39

.1u/50V_8

PU6

OZ8116LN

PU6

OZ8116LN

O
C

T
1

VIN2

ON/SKIP3

PGD4

V
D

D
P

5
G

N
D

P
6

LDR 7

BST 8

HDR 9

LX 10

CSP 11
CSN 12

VSET13
VREF14
TSET15

V
D

D
A

16

G
N

D
A

17

PL14
1.5UH
PL14
1.5UH

PR87

51/F/4

PR87

51/F/4

PC165

*10U/10V/8

PC165

*10U/10V/8

PD3
SDM10K45
PD3
SDM10K45

PR88

*130K/F/0603

PR88

*130K/F/0603

+ PC148

220U/4V/7343

+ PC148

220U/4V/7343

PC44

0.1u/25V_4

PC44

0.1u/25V_4

1
2

JP20

POWER_JP

JP20

POWER_JP

12

PC40
0.1u/50V_6

PC40
0.1u/50V_6

PU2
NC7SZ08P5X
PU2
NC7SZ08P5X

2

1
4

3
5

PR84

22_6

PR84

22_6
PC138

0.1U/50V/6

PC138

0.1U/50V/6

PL9 22Oohm,6APL9 22Oohm,6A

PR196

0R_0805

PR196

0R_0805

1 2

JP22

SHORT PAD

JP22

SHORT PAD

12

PC42

22P/50V_4

PC42

22P/50V_4
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3
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4

5
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A A

B B

C C

D D

VDD_COREOUT

VDDA 8118BST1

PHASE-1.2V

CSN

CSP8118VIN

GFXON

8118PGD

8118ON

81
18

TR
E

F

81
18

V
S

E
T

81
18

TE
S

T

GFXON

V
D

D
A

CSP

CSN

81
18

B
S

T

8118HDR

LGATE-1.2V

VIN-1.2V_CORE

VCC5

V1.2GND

V1.2GND

VIN-1.2V_CORE

VCC3

V1.2GND

V1.2GND

V1.2GND

V1.2GND

V1.2GND

V1.2GND V1.2GND

V1.2GND

V1.2GNDV1.2GND

VIN VDD_CORE

V1.2GND

V1.2GND

V1.2GND

V1.2GND

VIN

VDD_CORE

V1.2GND

VCORE1.2ID121

VCORE1.2ID021

MAINON14,33,35,36,38,40,41
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0     0    1.1V

0     1    1.0V

1     0    0.95V

1     1    0.9V

VID[1:0]

M86 TABLE

VID1 VID0

0     0    1.2V

1     0    1.0V

0     1    1.1V

1     1    0.9V

VID[1:0]

VID1 VID0

M92 TABLE

PR230: 374K

PR228: 82.5K

PR229: 226K

PR230: 340K

PR228: 71.5K

PR229: 154K

39

OCP: 10A
MAX: 5A

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

12/03 change the PR100 P/N

PC105

*330U/2.5V/7343

PC105

*330U/2.5V/7343

1
2

PR91 *0R_4PR91 *0R_4

JP3

POWER_JP

JP3

POWER_JP

12

PR149 *20K_4PR149 *20K_4

PR94
*71.5K_4
PR94
*71.5K_4

PC55

*3300P/50V/4

PC55

*3300P/50V/4

1 2

PC57 *22P/50V/4PC57 *22P/50V/4

12

PR107
*0R_4

PR107
*0R_4

PR164
*2.2R_1210
PR164
*2.2R_1210

PC56
*0.01U/50V/4

PC56
*0.01U/50V/4

12

PQ17
*ME2N7002E
PQ17
*ME2N7002E

3

2

1

JP2

POWER_JP

JP2

POWER_JP

12

PR95

*30K_4

PR95

*30K_4

PR217

*0R_0805

PR217

*0R_0805

1 2

PR138
*22R_6
PR138
*22R_6

PC50
*1000P/50V/4
PC50
*1000P/50V/4

1
2

PR106

*100K_4

PR106

*100K_4

PC104

*10U/10V/8

PC104

*10U/10V/8

PR108

*1.5R_6

PR108

*1.5R_6

PQ30
*NTMFS4921NT1G
PQ30
*NTMFS4921NT1G

4

21 3
5

PR118
*1M_4
PR118
*1M_4

PQ24
*ME2N7002E
PQ24
*ME2N7002E

3

2

1

PC52
*0.1U/25V/4

PC52
*0.1U/25V/4

PR93
*340K_4
PR93
*340K_4

PR105
*100K_4

PR105
*100K_4

PR151 *20K_4PR151 *20K_4

PR103
*402K_4
PR103
*402K_4

PR150

*100K_4

PR150

*100K_4

PR110
*2.2R_6
PR110
*2.2R_6

PR92

*154K_4

PR92

*154K_4

PR116 *0R_4PR116 *0R_4

PC59
*1U/25V/6

PC59
*1U/25V/6

PR98
*56K_4
PR98
*56K_4

PC103

*2200P/50V/6

PC103

*2200P/50V/6

PC58
*0.22U/25V/6

PC58
*0.22U/25V/6

PC54 *1000P/50V/4PC54 *1000P/50V/4

1 2

PC60

*2200P/50V/6

PC60

*2200P/50V/6

PC51
*0.1U/25V/4

PC51
*0.1U/25V/4

PC102

*330U/2.5V/7343

PC102

*330U/2.5V/7343

1
2

PL4 *22Oohm,6APL4 *22Oohm,6A

PC109

*0.1U/25V/4

PC109

*0.1U/25V/4

PR102
*15K_4
PR102
*15K_4

PQ6
*DTC144EU

PQ6
*DTC144EU

1
3

2

PU7
*OZ8118

PU7
*OZ8118

TE
S

T
15

V
D

D
A

16

OCT1

VIN2

ON/SKIP3

PGD4
LD

R
7

B
S

T
8

HDR 9

LX 10

CSP 11

CSN 12

V
S

E
T

13

G
N

D
P

6

V
R

E
F

14

V
D

D
P

5

A
G

N
D

17

PR96
*82K_4

PR96
*82K_4

PD4
SDM10K45-7-F

PD4
SDM10K45-7-F

PR152
*100K_4
PR152
*100K_4

PR100
*2.1K_4
PR100
*2.1K_4

PC107

*330U/2.5V/7343

PC107

*330U/2.5V/7343

1
2

PC111

*10U/25V/12

PC111

*10U/25V/12

PL3

*0.56uh

PL3

*0.56uh

PR104
*100K_4

PR104
*100K_4

PR97 *22R_6PR97 *22R_6

PQ29

*NTMFS4946NT1G

PQ29

*NTMFS4946NT1G

4

21 3
5

PC110

*10U/25V/12

PC110

*10U/25V/12

JP4

POWER_JP

JP4

POWER_JP

12

PR117
*1M_4
PR117
*1M_4

PR99
*51R_4
PR99
*51R_4

1
2

PC49
*1U/25V/6

PC49
*1U/25V/6

+
PC119

*100U/25V

+
PC119

*100U/25V

PR167

*0R_0805

PR167

*0R_0805

1 2

PC53
*0.022U/16V/4

PC53
*0.022U/16V/4

12
PR109
*1K_6
PR109
*1K_6

PQ10
*ME2N7002E
PQ10
*ME2N7002E

3

2

1
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15026LX15026VCC

15026COMP

HDD_12V_PWRGD

15026LIM 15026DRV

15
02
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B

MAINON 15026EN
VCC12VOUT

5913EN1.5

5913FB1.5

VCC1.5OUT

15026VIN

15026DH

15026DL

VIN

VCC12V

15026_HDD_GND

15026_HDD_GND

15026_HDD_GND

15026_HDD_GND

15026_HDD_GND

15026_HDD_GND

15026_HDD_GND

3VPCU

1.8VSUS

5VPCU

VCC1.5

Vin

MAINON14,33,35,36,38,39,41

MAINON14,33,35,36,38,39,41
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R2

Vout=0.59(1+R1/R2)=12V

RF=17.3*10^9/300kHz+(1x10^-7)(300kHz^2)=57.6K

Rds*OCP=RILIM*50uA/10

AO4932 Rdson=23mOhm

L(ripple current)
=(19-12)*12/(15u*300k*19)
~0.982A

23m*4.5A=RILIM*50uA/10
RILIM=20.7K

R1

MINI CARD POWER

40

R2

R1

OCP: 10A
MAX: 3A

12/10 add EMI soluation

PR219 0R_0805PR219 0R_0805

1 2

C912
0.1U/25V/4

C912
0.1U/25V/4

PR198

22K/F_4

PR198

22K/F_4

PC117

*68P/50V/4

PC117

*68P/50V/4

PU11

APL5913

PU11

APL5913

FB
2

POK 7VIN5

VOUT 3EN8

GND 1

VOUT 4VCNTL6

VIN19

PC169
10U/10V/8
PC169
10U/10V/8

PQ52
NTMS4816NR2G
PQ52
NTMS4816NR2G

3
65 7 8

2

4

1

PC134

2200P/50V/4

PC134

2200P/50V/4

+ PC122

100U/16V

+ PC122

100U/16V

PC128

0.1U/50V/6

PC128

0.1U/50V/6

+
PC144

*100U/25V

+
PC144

*100U/25V

C913
0.1U/25V/4
C913
0.1U/25V/4

PR172

300R_4

PR172

300R_4

PC133

10U/25V/12

PC133

10U/25V/12

PC116

0.01U/50V/4

PC116

0.01U/50V/4
PR174

30.1K_4

PR174

30.1K_4

PQ39
NTMS4800NR2G
PQ39
NTMS4800NR2G

3
65 7 8

2

4

1

C914
0.1U/25V/4
C914
0.1U/25V/4

PR173
2.2R_6
PR173
2.2R_6

JP23

POWER_JP

JP23

POWER_JP

12

PC160
0.1U/50V/6

PC160
0.1U/50V/6

PL8
*15UH/SLF12575-150M

PL8
*15UH/SLF12575-150M

1 2

PC135

0.1U/50V/6

PC135

0.1U/50V/6

PC159

0.1U/50V/6

PC159

0.1U/50V/6

PU10

MAX15026BETD+

PU10

MAX15026BETD+

IN1

VCC2

LIM5

PGOOD3

DRV 10

DL 11

BST 12

LX 13

DH 14

FB7

EN4

RT 8

COMP6 GND 9

PA
D

15

PR169

57.6K_4

PR169

57.6K_4

PC163
10U/10V/8

PC163
10U/10V/8

PC166

82P/50VA_4

PC166

82P/50VA_4

1 2

JP10

POWER_JP

JP10

POWER_JP

12

PR185
2.2R_1210
PR185
2.2R_1210

C915
2200P/50V/4
C915
2200P/50V/4

PL10 22Oohm,6APL10 22Oohm,6A

PR178 2.2R_6PR178 2.2R_6

PC124

1U/25V/6

PC124

1U/25V/6

PC132

10U/25V/12

PC132

10U/25V/12

+ PC139

100U/16V

+ PC139

100U/16V

PR168
10K_4
PR168
10K_4

PC120

2.2U/10V/6

PC120

2.2U/10V/6

PR197
24.9K/F_4
PR197
24.9K/F_4

PC168
10U/10V/8
PC168
10U/10V/8

+ PC150

*100U/16V

+ PC150

*100U/16V

PC158
0.1U/50V/6
PC158
0.1U/50V/6

PR218 0R_0805PR218 0R_0805
1 2

PR101 shortPR101 short

PC167
0.1U/50V/6
PC167
0.1U/50V/6

PC147
2200P/50V/6
PC147
2200P/50V/6

PC136

1U/25V/8

PC136

1U/25V/8 PR187
2.2R_6
PR187
2.2R_6

PC112

0.018U/25V/6

PC112

0.018U/25V/6

C910
0.1U/25V/4
C910
0.1U/25V/4

PR171
196K_4
PR171
196K_4

PR177
100K_4
PR177
100K_4

PL7
15UH/SLF12575-150M

PL7
15UH/SLF12575-150M

1 2

PC125 0.47U/16V/6PC125 0.47U/16V/6

JP9

POWER_JP

JP9

POWER_JP

12

PC118

220P/50V/4

PC118

220P/50V/4

PC161
10U/10V/8

PC161
10U/10V/8

C911
0.1U/25V/4
C911
0.1U/25V/4

PC123

4.7U/16V/12

PC123

4.7U/16V/12

PR170

4.64K_4

PR170

4.64K_4

PC149
2200P/50V/6
PC149
2200P/50V/6

PR176 *0R_4PR176 *0R_4

PR192
10K_4
PR192
10K_4

PR175 0R_4PR175 0R_4
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NBON

NBVSET2
N

B
B

S
T1

NBVIN1

NBBST

NBLX

NBVIN

1.2V_PG

NBCSP

NBHDR

NBCSN

NB_COREOUTNB_COREOUT

NBLDR

3VSUS NBGND2

NBGND2

NBGND2NBGND2

NBGND2

NBGND2 NBGND2

NBGND2

NBGND2

VIN

NB_CORE

5VPCU

NBGND2

NBGND2NBGND2

3VSUS
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PR287: 154k

PR283: 76.8k

PR286: 57.6k

1        1.0V

0        1.2V

NBCOREEN

NB_CORE TABLE

NBCORE(V)

OCP: 10A
MAX: 2.8A

12/01 change the footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

PR70
76.8K/F_4

PR70
76.8K/F_4

PR61 90.9K_6PR61 90.9K_6

PC170
2200P/50V/6

PC170
2200P/50V/6

PC176

0.1U/50V/6

PC176

0.1U/50V/6

PR200

0R_0805

PR200

0R_0805

1 2

PR73
57.6K/F_4

PR73
57.6K/F_4

PC29
3300PF/50V/X7R/0402

PC29
3300PF/50V/X7R/0402

PC172

0.1uF/10V_4

PC172

0.1uF/10V_4

1
2

PR55
0_6

PR55
0_6

PR60

56.2K/F/4

PR60

56.2K/F/4

PC25

.1u/50V_8

PC25

.1u/50V_8

PD2
SDM10K45
PD2
SDM10K45

PC175
2200P/50V/4

PC175
2200P/50V/4

+ PC173

220U/4V/7343

+ PC173

220U/4V/7343

PR71

154K_4

PR71

154K_4

PR199
2.2R_1210
PR199
2.2R_1210

PC30
0.01U/50V_6

PC30
0.01U/50V_6

PC37

1000P/50V_4

PC37

1000P/50V_4

1
2

PC24

1U
/6

.3
V_

6

PC24

1U
/6

.3
V_

6

PC32

1U/6.3V_6

PC32

1U/6.3V_6

PU4

OZ8116LN

PU4

OZ8116LN

O
C

T
1

VIN2

ON/SKIP3

PGD4

V
D

D
P

5
G

N
D

P
6

LDR 7

BST 8

HDR 9

LX 10

CSP 11
CSN 12

VSET13
VREF14
TSET15

V
D

D
A

16

G
N

D
A

17

PR66

22_6

PR66

22_6

PQ4
ME2N7002E
PQ4
ME2N7002E

3

2

1

PR59
75K_6
PR59
75K_6

PR74

6.04K/F/4

PR74

6.04K/F/4

PR58
100K/F/4

PR58
100K/F/4

PC178
2200P/50V/6

PC178
2200P/50V/6

PR56

short

PR56

short

PR201
2.2R_6
PR201
2.2R_6

PR75
*100K_4
PR75
*100K_4

PR62
15K_4
PR62
15K_4

JP25

POWER_JP

JP25

POWER_JP

12

PC36

10
00

P/
50

V_
4

PC36

10
00

P/
50

V_
4

1
2

PQ45
NTMS4816NR2G
PQ45
NTMS4816NR2G

3
65 7 8

2

4

1

PC31

1000P/50V_4

PC31

1000P/50V_4

1
2

PC35

0.1u/25V_4

PC35

0.1u/25V_4

1
2

PR72

*130K/F/0402

PR72

*130K/F/0402

+ PC171

220U/4V/7343

+ PC171

220U/4V/7343

PR220

0R_0805

PR220

0R_0805

1 2

PR69
0/F_4

PR69
0/F_4

PR57
10K/F_6

PR57
10K/F_6

PC177

10U/25V/12

PC177

10U/25V/12

JP24

POWER_JP

JP24

POWER_JP

12

PC27

22P/50V_4

PC27

22P/50V_4

PC34

1000P/50V_4

PC34

1000P/50V_4

1
2

PC26
0.1u/50V_6

PC26
0.1u/50V_6

PQ44
NTMS4800NR2G
PQ44
NTMS4800NR2G

3
65 7 8

2

4

1

PR76

0/F_4

PR76

0/F_4

PR63

51/F/4

PR63

51/F/4

PL15
1.5UH
PL15
1.5UH

PL17 22Oohm,6APL17 22Oohm,6A

PC174

10U/10V/8

PC174

10U/10V/8
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VIN

1.8VSUS

DC JACK
FUSE
10A

MOSFET
DC-DC 3V / 5V

MAX17020

DC-DC DDR 1.8V
TPS51116

DC-DC NB 1.2V
OZ8116

DC-DC VDD CORE
OZ8118

DC-DC 12V
MAX15026

DC-DC CPU CORE
MAX8774

SWITCH MOSFET
AO4468

LDO 
APL5913

LDO 
G961

LDO 
APL5913

SWITCH MOSFET
AO6402

SWITCH MOSFET
AO4468

SWITCH MOSFET
AO4468

SWITCH MOSFET
AO3413

SWITCH MOSFET
AO6402

SWITCH MOSFET
AO4430

SWITCH MOSFET
AO4468

3VPCU

5VPCU

+1.2VALW

+3.3VALW

VCC5

5VSUS

VCC1.8

VCC1.1

VCC1.5

VCC1.2

VLDT_RUN

VCC1.2SUS

VDD_CORE

VCC12V

CPU_CORE

VCC3

3VSUS

VDDC

SHORT PAD SHORT PAD

MAINON

SUSON

MAINON

GFXON

MAINON

PSI

MAIND

SUSON

MAIND

SUSON

STB_ON

STB_ON

MAINON

MAND1_8

MAINON

MAINON

MAIND1_2

SMDDR_VTERM

15VPCU

DIODE
BAT54SPT

FDS6675BZ

DC-DC NB CORE
OZ8116

NB_CORE

NBCOREEN

19V 3VPCU/5VPCU3V5VEN SUSON

MAINON 5VSUS/3VSUS/1.8V

MAING
MAIND

MAIND

MAIND1_8

MAIND1_2

VCC5

VCC3

VCC1.8

VCC1.2

1 2 3

4 5

6 7

8

9

10
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VIN VIN VIN

5VSUS

VIN

5VSUS

VINVIN

5VSUS5VSUS

VCC12V VCC12V VCC12VVCC12V

VCC3VCC3

CPU_CORE CPU_CORE CPU_CORE

VCC1.2 VCC1.2

VCC3

1.8VSUSOUT

VCC3

VDD_COREVDD_CORE

VCC5 VCC5

VCC5 VCC5

VCC5

VCC5

VCC5

VCC5

1.8VSUS

CPU_CORE

1.8VSUS
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12/02 ME DEL H10 Location

12/02 change H5,H11,H12,H14,H15 footprint to ???(waitting Layout team confirm)

12/02 change H2,H3,H6,H7 footprint to ????(waitting Layout team confirm)

H9
h-c394d126p2

H9
h-c394d126p2

1

C705
0.1U/25V/4
C705
0.1U/25V/4

1
2

H22
h-c394d138p2

H22
h-c394d138p2

1

C888
0.1U/25V/4
C888
0.1U/25V/4

1
2

H20
h-c394d138p2

H20
h-c394d138p2

1

H25
spad-pad400x100np

H25
spad-pad400x100np

1

C588
0.1U/25V/4
C588
0.1U/25V/4

1
2

H4
H-C276D154P2

H4
H-C276D154P2

1

C690
0.1U/25V/4
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0.1U/25V/4

1
2
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0.1U/25V/4

1
2
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H1
H-C276D154P2

1

H14
H-C276D154P2

H14
H-C276D154P2

1

H18
h-c394d138p2

H18
h-c394d138p2

1
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*0.1U/25V/4
C677
*0.1U/25V/4

1
2
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0.1U/25V/4
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0.1U/25V/4

1
2

H24
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1
2

H5
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1
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1
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H-C276D154P2
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1
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1
2

C609
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0.1U/25V/4

1
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2
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0.1U/25V/4

1
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1
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1
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0.1U/25V/4
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1
2
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1
2

C862
0.1U/25V/4
C862
0.1U/25V/4

1
2

H11
H-C276D154P2
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1
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1
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1
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1
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1
2
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1
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C103
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0.1U/25V/4
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1
2
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1
2

H7
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1
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0.1U/25V/4
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1
2
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2.change F1,F2,F3 to BG625000885 ==> wrong footprint, modify layout.

18. 12/02 P29---change J1,J2 PN:DFHS04FR207(SMT issue)
17. 12/01 P27---change F1,F2,F3 P/N (DK150TPU072) and footprint (f-3_2x1_65-3_68)
16.12/05 P26---Layout update the CN11 footprint

14. 12/01 P20---change Q27,Q31 footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2(footprint error)
13. 12/01 P19---change Q2,Q3 footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2(footprint error)
12. 11/28 P19---exchange D35,D36 to R686,R687(white screen issue)
11. 11/28 P19---del R330,R324(white screen issue)
10.12/05 P17---del Q9 for RD debug(HW Change)
9. 12/02 P16---change Y2 P/N:BG625000885 (footprint not match)
8. 12/05 P15---Change USB Power from Vcc3 to 3VSUS(HW change)
7. 12/02 P14---Update the BT1 footprint---pindefine error issue
6. 12/01 P14---Update the Y5 footprint  (XTAL-8_4X3_7-5_5X2_8)(footprint error)
5. 12/02 P12---change U7 P/N:AL001032002
4. 12/01 P8----change CN14 footprint (ddr-as0a426-nfst-7f-200p)---SMT issue

33. 12/01  P36-- ADD PR4,Del PR8(power Issue)
32. 12/01  P33---change Q5 footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2
31. 12/04  P33---change U3 PN:AKE3GZN0N00
30. 12/01  P33---Add R52(CS00002JB38) for PWRLED function
29. 12/01  P32---change the power From VCC3 to VCC5
28. 12/01  P32--- DEL Q15(Lenovo Del the Light Bar function)
27. 12/01  P32---12/01 change the net name to VFAN2 and CPU_VFAN
26.12/01  P32---change Q15,Q23,Q26 footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2(footprint error)
25. 12/01  P32---del U1,Q1,Q3,R13,C11,R21,R11,R29 
24.12/02  P31---12/04 ADD debug port function(Add net--PCICLK_DB)
23. 12/02  P31---change CN5,CN8 P/N because this CONN H=8(DFHS52FS000)
22. 12/01  P30---Exchange MICIN-R and MICIN-L
21.12/01  P30---change Q2,Q3 footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2(footprint error)
20. 11/28  P30---add Speaker function(Add R683,R684,C904)

15. 12/01 P23---change U12 p/n to AL17SZ08006(Buyer request)

19. 12/05 P29---change CN6,CN7 Footprint sata-aba-sat-010-k07-7p-r(footprint error)

37. 12/01 P38---change PU2 p/n to AL17SZ08006(Buyer request)
36. 12/01 P38---Del PQ43(Power Issue)
35. 12/03 P37---Change the PR204 ,PR205 P/N
34. 12/01 P37---del PR37(power Issue)

41. 12/01 P41---change PQ4 footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2
40. 12/01 P40---del PC150 and Add PC122(near to the VCC12V)
39. 12/03 P39---change the PR100 (2.1K); M92/M82 DEL this part.
38. 12/01 P39---change PQ10,PQ17,PQ24 footprint to SOT23_213-3_3-2

42. 12/02 P43--- ME request to Del H10 Location

51. 12/26 P31---change CN5,CN8 P/N to meet ACL.(DFHD52MS057)

A (EVT) stage :

45. 12/26 P16---change Y2 P/N to meet ACL.(BG625000737)

B (DVT) stage :

49. 12/23 P26---del R587(LAN link issue)
48. 12/27 P19---Change F8=7A fuse (P/N:DK700WFU006)(LCD INRUSH CURRENT=3A)

46. 12/21 P17---ADD R122 for HW lose
47. 12/23 P19---Add R324 for LCD white screen issue

50. 12/29 P26---change CN11 (P/N:DFTJ12FS001)(Change LED color)

1.change Y2 to BG625000885 ==> wrong footprint,change component.
Root CauseIssue

3.change CN5,CN8 to DFHS52FR009 ==> ME request connector move to TOP layer.Top layer have high limit so
change component.

44. 12/21 P19---del R443,ADD R446(HW LOSE)

52. 12/29 P12---ADD R689 to link VCC3(Therm_Alert# must push Hi) 

43. 12/17 change U8,U9,U16,U18 (P/N:DFTJ12FS001) (VRAM change to 400MHZ)
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